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CHRONOLOGY FOR 1826 (see also nos. 5-10)


2. “Glen of Glenfarg,” September (or fall/winter 1827?), MS III. Printed in PJR (4o), 1:xxiv-xxv; PJR (8o), 1:xi-xii; and Works, 2:257.


Title written by Ruskin as “glen of glenfarg.” The sixth of a group entitled “poetry discriptive” (sic) (see nos. 12-19; this poem placed between nos. 17 and 18).


Dating.—At the bottom of the page containing this poem, which is continued onto the next page, is written “Sept 1826”—I believe by Margaret, although Cook and Wedderburn identify the hand as John James’s. The date likely refers to this poem in particular, rather than to the entire group (see no. 12).


In the absence of other evidence, we are obliged, as in the case of no. 1, to accept the parent’s dating of this poem, rather than dating it a year later, along with the group to which it belongs. Collingwood believed that “Glen of Glenfarg” was inspired by the Ruskins’ passing through that region of Scotland on the return from visiting John James’s sister and her family in Perth. Collingwood assumed they would have started in mid-May, as became usual in later years, so the poem dated September must have been composed “during the journey home [from Perth], or on his return [to Herne Hill], in September” (PJR [4o], 1:xxiii; PJR [8o], 1:x). We now know, however, that John James was kept away from Herne Hill by unusually lengthy business travel until well after his May birthday, and the family holiday was consequently delayed (RFL 149, 150 n. 5). 

The spring journey to Scotland had been deferred owing to the illness of Ruskin’s cousin James, who grew consumptive while living at Herne Hill, and who was taken back to Scotland in April (see no. 6). In May, James died in Perth, and the Ruskins would have been wary of exposing their son to the disease and, perhaps, to the grieving until later in the year. When the family did embark, their itinerary included the Lake District, either heading for the Lakes in the summer and returning in the fall through Perth, or starting for Perth in late summer and returning through the Lakes (TLC 7; the summer travel also probably included a week in June at Hastings [see nos. 3, 6]).


It is possible that Margaret’s date refers, not to the time of actual composition, but to the poem’s connection with the 1826 journey. Alternatively, the fair copy in MS III could represent a revision of an earlier, September 1826 version, now lost. The poem in MS III does appear remarkably sophisticated, compared to no. 1 supposedly written only nine months earlier. A draft of some earlier date is probably indicated by Ruskin having dropped a rhyme word in fair copy (see Textual notes). In its present form, in any case, the poem can have been fair-copied no later than fall/winter 1827, along with the other poems in its group; and, in the absence of other positive evidence, we can only accept Margaret’s date as the best available.


Sources.—Noting the reference to “charleses wain,” Viljoen (HGVP, box F.X) remarks that Ruskin could have learned the constellations from Joyce’s Scientific Dialogues or from Day’s Sandford and Merton. For Ruskin’s especial interest in this constellation, see no. 20, n. 1; and no. 21.

glen of glenfarg

Glen of glenfarg thy beauteous rill

streaming through thy mountains high

onward pressing onward still

hardly seeing the blue sky

____________________

Mountain streams press on your way

and run into the stream below

never stop like idle clay

hear the sheep and cattle low

____________________

Stones that in the stream do lie

bear the rushing torrent still

thou shalt never never die

submit unto the almightys will

____________________

Cows that lie upon the grass

rise and graze upon the hills

never be a heavy mass

like a stone thats in the rills

____________________

Sheep that eat upon the hills

rise and play and jump about

drink out of the running rills

and always on the grass be out

____________________

Cottages upon the plain

placed so near the floury mills

cottager look on charles’s wain

right above the grassy hills

____________________

The pole star guides thee on thy way

when in dark nights thou art

therefore look up at the starry day

look at the stars about thee tost


Textual notes.—In the manuscript version, only the first words of each stanza are capitalized (with small capitals also used for Glen, line 1); lines are flush, without the editors’ indentations; stanzas are separated by horizontal lines; and Ruskin uses no punctuation. Other differences from published texts:


25, PJR, Works The pole-star guides thee on the way,] The pole star guides thee on thy way MS III

26, PJR, Works thou art [lost];] thou art MS III, with no trace of the rhyme word ending this line, although in the following, final two lines Ruskin did squeeze the rhyme words into the margin

3. “Harry and Lucy Concluded, Being the Last Part of Early Lessons . . . Vol. I” (prose), September or October 1826 through January 1827, MS I. Portion of text and a drawing (as interpreted in type and engraving) approximated by Ruskin in Works, 35:52-55. Selections quoted in Collingwood, Life (1893), 24-25; Collingwood, Life (1900), 21; WS, 34. Selected drawings reproduced in RGI, pl. 2; and Paul H. Walton, The Drawings of John Ruskin (London: Oxford University Press, 1972), 6. Previously unpublished in entirety.


Dating.—MS I, which is nearly entirely taken up by no. 3, was dated by Margaret Ruskin as having been “begun about Sept or Oct 1826” and “finished about Jany 1827”; see no. 1, and part 2, MS I, “Description.” See that “Description” also for Ruskin’s complete title page.


Although the first volume of “Harry and Lucy” incorporates actual events that occurred at Herne Hill in earlier 1826 (see below), Margaret’s dating of MS I indicates that Ruskin probably began writing or fair-copying this narrative during the family’s journey to the Lake District and Scotland, which had been delayed until the summer and fall (see nos. 2, 6). Perhaps composition and bookmaking first emerged as a project to occupy Ruskin’s dull moments during travel. He may have occupied himself in the same way during the following year’s journey to Scotland, when he probably wrote or fair-copied the second volume of “Harry and Lucy” in MS III.


In the second half of the narrative in MS I, Harry and Lucy visit the seaside at Hastings for a week, apparently recording an actual summer journey. Viljoen points out that Harry identifies the fourth day of this seaside visit as “the longest day” of the year, which she interprets as the summer solstice, June 18-25 (HGVP, “Dating MSS. of Boyhood,” boxes D.V, E.IX). Accordingly, Viljoen proposes that the composition dates of no. 3 be extended past Margaret’s terminus for MS I, January 1827, to some time after June 1827, in order to account for the seaside holiday (HGVP, box D.V, chap. 3, app. 2). She discounts the possibility that the holiday had already occurred in June 1826, before Ruskin started work on MS I, apparently reasoning that the family could not have holidayed at the seaside in summer 1826, if, as Collingwood said, they had departed for Perth in May. When it is recognized, however, that the family departed for Scotland in the fall, not the spring, and that Ruskin probably composed or fair-copied much of his narrative during that journey, his recounting events at Hastings from the previous summer makes good sense.


This interpretation is not affected by Ruskin’s placing the Hastings scenes in the second half of the narrative. As early as chapter one, in which Harry and Lucy are still at home, Lucy mentions an event “when we were at the seaside”—Ruskin evidently forgetting, or not having decided, that his characters (unlike himself) had yet to be carried there. Ruskin keeps his characters at Hastings from the end of the narrative through the start of the second volume of “Harry and Lucy,” no. 20, dovetailing the two volumes’ adventures, although the second volume was not begun until fall or winter 1827. This fact also may have persuaded Viljoen to extend the composition of MS I into summer 1827; however, the seamless joining of the two narratives is just as likely to have arisen from poetic license.


Sources.—Maria Edgeworth’s Harry and Lucy Concluded, which was first published in 1825, and which provides the model for Ruskin’s title page in MS I, cannot have been in the Ruskin household for very long before Ruskin began his own derivative narrative in 1826 (for Ruskin’s surviving copy of the 1825 edition, see Viljoen, Sharp Collection, 7 [item 5c]). His project eventually extended to three volumes (nos. 3, 20, 32). Although the third volume is unfinished, Ruskin is inaccurate in Praeterita in finding that he “accomplished but one and a quarter” volumes (Works, 35:52; see also part 2, MS I, “Description”).


By the time Ruskin began imitating Harry and Lucy Concluded in 1826, he would already have been familiar with some of Edgeworth’s earlier volumes in the series. He may have read Early Lessons (1801) and Rosamond: A Sequel to Early Lessons (1821), and he certainly knew Frank: A Sequel to Early Lessons (1822), a copy of the latter surviving with Ruskin’s signature on the flyleaf, possibly the earliest known example of writing his name (Viljoen, Sharp Collection, 6 [item 2]). For general commentary on Ruskin’s early reading in Edgeworth, see Introduction, “A Preliminary Descriptive and Analytical Overview of the Juvenilia: Earliest Writing and Edgeworthian Education.”


A second important source is Jeremiah Joyce’s Scientific Dialogues. Though an influence in other early works (e.g., nos. 20, 25), the Dialogues are most heavily tapped for this first volume of “Harry and Lucy.” Joyce’s book is written as a series of “conversations” between a girl Emma, a boy Charles, and their father (and, at times, between two boys, Charles and James, and their tutor). The conversations introduce the children systematically to the major fields of scientific knowledge.


Scientific experiments drawn from Edgeworth’s tales and from Joyce’s Dialogues are blended in Ruskin’s imagination with the records of actual family journeys and projects. While the dangerous experiments involving exploding gunpowder and specialized scientific apparatus are obviously fictional—some of the texts copied almost verbatim from Joyce—Ruskin did actually carry out Edgeworthian projects at Herne Hill. Like Harry, Ruskin built a “cave” in May 1826 (RFL, 149; cf. chaps. 4-5, below), and the story of Harry’s mud globe has the sound of reality (chap. 9). These actual projects then became stories in “Harry and Lucy,” the influence of fiction on life thus being channeled back into fiction. As Ruskin says in his poem on the steam engine, based on similar Edgeworthian sources (no. 5), “From the engine might be formed a phrase.” Ruskin was keenly observant of relations between words and the worlds, fictional and natural, in which he engaged.


As explained in the Introduction to this edition, works by the Edgeworths, Joyce, and Anna Letitia Barbauld (see no. 1) presented a unified educational program, and their works were indebted to one another. Joyce attributes his book’s interlocutional method to the Edgeworths’ Practical Education, as the most effective means communicating ideas to children and gauging their intellectual progress. The spirit of this method is captured in Ruskin’s own “Harry and Lucy,” if on an elementary level, by having Lucy’s Mamma exploit a task of winding balls of silk thread in order to quiz her daughter on the multiplication tables.


Another characteristic of these books is reflected in Ruskin having his fictional Mamma caution the children to “do one thing at once.” Learning in Edgeworth’s Early Lessons is measured. The mother says she will answer questions at her leisure, and only if the child minds and remembers the answer. The father checks overly eager inquiry, for “thinking, without tiring ourselves, is very agreeable; but thinking becomes disagreeable, if we tire ourselves,” and Frank is frequently exhorted to save until later what he cannot comprehend immediately (Edgeworth, Frank, 1:120). Even more systematic and graduated procedures are adopted in Joyce’s Scientific Dialogues, starting with simpler concepts in mechanics and astronomy (vol. 1), and progressing through hydrostatics and pneumatics (vol. 2), and finally optics, magnetism, electricity, and galvinism (vol. 3).


If Ruskin has his “Mamma” adopt this methodical approach, he himself is not so easily restrained. In response to Mamma’s declaration, “Well I think we have had thought enough for the present,” Lucy returns “just two or three questions” more (chap. 1). Harry and Lucy are put in the middle of Joyce’s course—“he must begin with pneumatics,” Harry declares—and then, within that topic, the text works generally backwards through Joyce’s series of experiments. Ruskin’s determination to have his own way with the system must have been driven partly by a taste for spectacle. He relishes the fancier hardware in Joyce’s later chapters, and, consequently, he sacrifices preparatory concepts. Although Ruskin does appear to grasp the central purpose of Joyce’s experiments in pneumatics—that they are meant to investigate atmospheric “pressure and springiness,” as Harry puts it (see the notes to no. 3)—the Edgeworths would have preferred that the seven-year-old Ruskin, like Frank, explore the more fundamental concept of experimentation generally, using a homely trial such as testing for effective ways to mend a broken saucer (see Frank, part 2, in Edgeworth, Frank, 1:123-31).


If Ruskin exhibits impatience with Joyce’s system, MS I does reveal a steady development in the writer’s ability to represent complex relationships. In the plates at the beginning of the notebook, which are among the earliest surviving drawings by Ruskin, objects are lined up on a single plain, but later plates attempt more complex spacial relationships. Likewise, verbally, the first portion the narrative lines up events in simple sequences, whereas, toward the end, the representation of journeying inspires a more serpentine and surprising description like this one:

they climbed a high hill and went on sometimes by the sides of rivulets at other times half rubbing against hedges but oftenest so attracted by the bubbling of a pure clear stream that they were like to jump into it they went through dark avenues and between hedges forming a sort of foot-path sometimes a full view of the sea sometimes none at all till unexpectedly they arrived at home. (chap. 8)

The often verbatim experiments from Joyce, which are especially clustered in these later chapters eight and nine, and which appear merely to take up space with tedious copying, may have interested Ruskin with the language required to explain multiple and complex causal relationships, just as Harry poses “riddles” and word games to Lucy (chaps. 4, 7).


Ruskin’s advancing sophistication culminates in the well-known combination of science and poetry in Harry’s “witch of the alps” fantasy, in which Joyce’s Dialogues meets Byron’s Manfred. Joyce himself ornaments his dialogues with verse quotations, albeit from Enlightenment rather than Romantic poems, and some of these quotations undoubtedly inspired Ruskin’s poems that fill out MS I (see esp. no. 5). In Harry’s vision closing “Harry and Lucy,” however, Ruskin goes beyond the verse ornamentation of scientific prose to reveal a keen consciousness of the pleasures of crossing genres, for Harry was “affected . . . when he saw in the clouds something like” an image from a poem.


Harry’s “affection” is psychological, as well as literary. For Ruskin, Harry and Lucy’s adventures at Hastings would have represented a joyful release from a period of grief and loneliness earlier in the year. Business had kept Ruskin’s father from home for an unusually extended period, and a fatal illness had deprived the boy of his cousin’s companionship forever (see no. 6, where it is speculated that, in April of this year, Ruskin may even have experienced his first separation from both parents at the same time, while they accompanied James back to Scotland). This deprivation may have influenced Ruskin’s decision to imitate the Edgeworths’ partnership of Harry and Lucy. Not only would the fictional pairing have compensated for Ruskin’s actual losses, but also the losses could be played out and controlled in fiction, as when Lucy is made to bide the time, first, of a busy father, and, immediately afterward, of a preoccupied brother (chap. 2). Ruskin’s real-life deprivation particularly adds poignancy to certain stories in “Harry and Lucy,” such as the children’s kidnapping their mother to imprison her in Harry’s “cave,” where she must attend to one of Harry’s “schemes,” a procession of birds (chaps. 4-5). Psychological fantasy may also enter into the concluding “witch of the alps” episode with its spectral female form. The passage, with its exchange of negative and positive electrical discharges, might be read as an attempt to control and neutralize some sort of trouble--parental anger, one is tempted to say, although both the Mamma and the Papa of Ruskin’s narrative are generally made to react indulgently to the children’s mischief.


What the author calls his “plates” for this volume of “Harry and Lucy” may have been inspired by engravings in Edgeworth or other volumes of children’s literature, but the precise sources are unknown. In the editions of Joyce’s Dialogues available to me, the plates provide only schematics of apparatus, and such technical drawings exceeded Ruskin’s skill at this time. A year later, in his second volume of “Harry and Lucy,” he would attempt to copy only the simplest of Joyce’s diagrams (see no. 20, n. 1).


Textual note.—For Ruskin’s title page, frontispiece, and other particulars concerning this volume of “Harry and Lucy,” see part 2, MS I, “Description” and “Content.” For the interpretation and transcription of the especially irregular and idiosyncratic punctuation in no. 3, see Introduction, “The Selection of Texts,” and some notes following the text.


The portion of “Harry and Lucy” approximated in Praeterita (Works, 35: 52-55) is misleading, above all because the drawing shown as interrupting the text, “harrys new road,” is to be found elsewhere in the manuscript (see notes to the text below for the locations of the “plates”). For the autobiography, Ruskin chose to combine a drawing and a portion of text that happened to interest him, although nothing prevents such a freedom in the original, in which the plates and text appear unrelated. In manuscript, this text about the electrical phenomenon and the Witch of the Alps is accompanied by a plate of “harrys garden.” The autobiography does achieve reasonable accuracy, however, in approximating the variations in size and spacing of Ruskin’s lettering in the manuscript.

HARRY AND LUCY

concluded

BEING THE LAST

part of

EARLY LESSONS

in four volumes

vol I

with copper

plates

PRINTED and composed by a little boy

and also drawn

chap I


mamma said Lucy papa has gone out to town earlyer than usual.
 Has he any business more to do.”


Yes Lucy he has more to do because he has got to go to town and then into the city and then to the docks and you know that that takes up more time than plain going to town.


Yes mamma. But I wonder what my white rabbit is doing all this while.


I should think it is wondering what is become of you said her mother.”


I’ll go and see it said Lucy.


you cannot in the rain said her mother.


oh is it raining cried Lucy I am very sorry for I have so many things to do. but however I have plenty of things to do in the house as well said Lucy[!]”


yes you have answered her mother.


But may I draw that head which I was drawing last night said Lucy[?]”


yes but had not you better go on with that landscape which you were doing last week do one thing at once.


Yes mamma said Lucy but how comes this pencils are lost.”


That is very odd indeed for I know that from your your [sic] youth you never lost any thing said her mother.


Yes said Lucy. but they are certainly gone for where could <it> they have gone but in the sideboard and they are not there[?]”


but I have found them cried her mother


have you cried Lucy where were they


in the oddest thing said her mother


But where said Lucy.


in my workbox[!]”


well done you think that this is pretty well done said Lucy[?]”


Yes.”


Now I will run out and refresh myself a little now it has done raining said Lucy.”


Yes my dear said her mother and I will go and see my white rabbit said Lucy.


Well I think I have been out enough said Lucy[!]”


Yes my dear said her mother


Now mamma here is dinner.


mamma my white rabbit has got young ones said Lucy and they are such pretty ones one black and white and another red and white and another quite white in short of all colours[!]”


and how many in number said her mother.


ten said Lucy.


And eleven in all said her mother


Yes said Lucy eleven.”


Well you are getting a fine stock plainly said her mother.


Yes mamma I am.”


But we ought to break off this discourse about your rabbits and get that of your silkworms said her mother. How are they getting on.”


very well said Lucy one of them has spun a great deal of silk.”


have any of them spun all they are going to spin said her mother


Yes said Lucy three of them[!]”


thats a great deal said her mother  let us go and wind it all on winders.”


Yes said Lucy so we will.”


how long do you think it will take to wind one ball said her mother.”


two hours said Lucy.


three said her mother and how many will three threes make said her mother


nine said Lucy.


so nine whole hours must be spent upon these <hours> balls said her mother.


Yes said Lucy.


Well these are very large balls said her mother[!]”


Yes said Lucy[!]”


mamma when we were at the seaside we were told that the thread of the silk worms was two or three miles in length.”


Yes said her mother and is not that a good length[?]”


Yes said Lucy.”


Well I think we have had thought enough for the present said her mother.”


I have just two or three questions to ask you more said Lucy <mother>


Well said Lucy how thin is the thinnest of the threads which <spin si> silkworms spin.


I do not my dear know


Very well said Lucy


What is your next question my dear


what is the size of the thickest thread as thin as a spiders

chap II


Papa by this time had come home and Lucy then marched up to him and said papa would you be so good as to hear me my lessons.”


I will if I have time my dear but I fear I shall not have time.”


Very well said Lucy. Not in the mornings. But in the evenings you will. And would you be so good as to hear me my lesson now.


Yes I will Lucy answered her father.”


Lucy said her lesson very well and after that her mother said[: “]I was wondering what made Lucy not come to say her lesson to me and now I find out the cause.”


Yes said her father.


Well Lucy you have said your lesson very well and in reward for so doing after church you shall take a very pleasant walk with me said her mother.


and now Lucy has gone to bed and we shall have time to attend to harry whose history we have hitherto forgot.”


in the last volumes of harry and Lucy my young readers may recollect that harrys father said he would take him into town to see the apparatus for making ice and harry had been with his father to see this apparratus [sic].”


the apparatus was a very large airpump and harry looking in saw large pieces of ice in it. He said he could not explain it to Lucy because he did not see that part of the apparatus which made the ice.”


Lucy said she did not mind losing that only that she wished harry would go on with science.


harry said he would and the moment that I have time added he so Ill do that Lucy.


When will you brother


To morrow.


Have you not time to day brother.


No Lucy.


Well I can easily wait can I not brother.


Yes Lucy.


And said her father now I will show you some experiments on sound.


That will do nicely papa said Lucy


Then come upstairs to the workshop said her father. Harry and Lucy followed him quickly


As soon as they came to the workshop <took> their father took a little balloon filled it with gunpowder and hung it up at a pole in the room. Then he set fire to it and the noise was so much that it was near deaf{en}ing
 harry and Lucy  Afterwards he took another and hung it up at such a [plate]
 height that it was hardly perceptible then he set fire to it by setting fire to a rod that communicated with it and the noise could not be heard.”


Now said her father how much do you think was [the(?)] distance between the height of these two balloons. they answered half a mile  Right said her father. And did you not observe that you did not hear the noise the very moment that I set fire to the balloon but in a few moments afterwards. And you observed that you did not hear the noise so quickly in the higher one as in the <<small>>lower one.


Yes answered Lucy.  what was the cause of that


The cause was that sound travels slowly and the distance between the lower balloon and the higher one being great the sound had to travel over that height of the larger pole and that sound was longer in coming down the higher pole than the lower one because of their height


I understand you perfectly said Lucy.


Now I will show you one other experiment said her father.


Then he took a pipe of gunpowder and one of water communicated them together and bid harry apply his ear to the end of the one of water and having set fire to the gunpowder the noise was as loud as a cannon. This then proved that water is a good conductor  Next day harry took Lucy and took her into his garden and then showed her a little canal he had made and a little boat with some blocks fastened together by wedges then he placed a great many shores
 or bits of wood under the blocks and giving two or three blows on the wedges out they flew the blocks sunk and the boat hung on the shores


Lucy now recollected a promise harry had made her to show her how ships were floated into docks to be repaired.


Harry told her she was right.


But how did you manage to make these shores so that they would hold the vessel so firmly and upright.”


That would take us up too long a time standing here said harry.


Well then come into the house if you will.


No said harry. We can walk about the garden and then I can tell you.


Yes answered Lucy.


They are just plainly sticks of wood but I managed to set them so as to cross each other so that the ship went in between the shores and so was held up by them.


Lucy now reminded harry of his promise about science. But he said he must learn his latin lessons first so they parted.”


Lucy ran about the garden a little while. Then recollecting her brother she ran in to him to ask him if he was ready  he was ready and then Lucy went to the workshop with harry.”

chapter III


Harry now took a cane and bent it and then letting go it flew with such force that it broke the window.


Ha ha says harry this is not such a very good thing is it Lucy. No it is not said Lucy. But we will not let our spirits go by this let us run and tell mamma.”


Yes said Lucy


They both ran to her. mamma we have broke the window.


She took out two balls from her worktable. You shall have these in reward  In reward interrupted both harry and Lucy at once in reward for breaking the window what can you mean mother.”


No not in reward for breaking the window <but> not in reward for breaking the window but in reward for coming and telling me of it.”


Ho ho so that is the reason mamma.”


Yes that is it my dears.


Harry and Lucy then went out in search of the cane but they could not find it do what they would. At last Lucy suggested it might have stuck in a tree and as they went home they found it up in a large oak tree. The next thing to settle was how to get it down they first they [sic] thought of shaking it but then they could not shake it because it was too firm  Next they thought of climbing but the tree was too rugged for that  Next they thought of felling it but they remembered that the tree was not theirs and they must not fell it so they were in a great perplexity.


At last they saw a man passing by and they asked him whether it might be felled.


He said that it was his and they might cut it down.


He went and got a man who would cut it for them. And they got the cane and went merrily [plate]
 home.


Harry did not dare to do that again but as soon as they came home he took a tube bent it filled it with water placed it upright in a pond and disturbing the water the water in the pipe flew up in the air and down as if it was a fountain


Lucy asked harry to leave the pipe in the pond and he did.


It just now happenned [sic] that Lucys mother wanted her Lucy did not know for what only her mother wanted her

chap 4


Harry launched his little boat but the water flowed into it. The pumps were sounded but all in vain the vessel sunk it went quite down the canal was too deep to get it up again harry was in a puzzle.


At last lucy came they entangled a rope in all sorts of knots and bows and let it down into the water it entangled the vessel and brought it up again.


Harry set to work to stop the leak and in a day did it. Next he put it into the water and it swam.


Now harry wanted a kite and at last his mother gave him one. One day when he was flying it Lucy came to him and told him that she had lost his boat[,] and that it had had some water in it.


This let harry know that he had not completely stopped the leak but in half a day he stopped it but they had a good search for it first. Lucy thought that it might have been thrown into a certain closet which she knew and there it was harry poured out the water and was done with it[!]”


Now harry had a long while, been thinking
 [ . . .(?)]


[ . . . (?)] this but at last she did. She said[,]


a mans finger is for a child too large


right said harry.”


a lea<<ve>>f is a Leaf but it grows on a root.”


Lucy found out this too  again she said[,]


a tree grows on a root and the leaf on a tree.


Harry said she was right.


a little book is made of paste.”


The answer was[,]


The side of a book is made of paste.”


Alls right we have done with our riddles.


What only three.”


threes enough.


We will have some more riddles some other time.


So we will.”


The first thing Harry and Lucy did when the morning came was to make some grand scheme It was settled thus  Lucy was appointed to go into a bush by which her mother always passed, while harry made a cave. This cave had holes in the top and had a chair in it

chap 5


Now Lucy waited till her mother passed the bush and then suddenly darting out seized her and carried her away to harrys cave where she sat quietly and read.


But besides reading her mother had other amusements prepared for her. Harry had taken one of Lucys rabbits a parrot canary finch bullfinch sparrow and robin redbreast and had put them into a little hole in the bottom of the cave and then opening it all of them marched out the rabbit munching parrot talking canary singing bully cheaping robin hopping and went dancing and flying and eating and hopping and jumping all over the green.


Lucys mother laughed heartily at this and so did Lucy for harry had kept it a secret even from her.


Now they went in and harry was dressing himself when he was interrupted by Lucy running jumping and cutting capers.


Why whats the matter my dear.


Harry do you know we are going to the seaside again.


Is this true cried [plate]
 harry.


it is true  we are to set off this afternoon dress yourself as fast as you can be ready.


Lucy prounounced [sic] the words as fast as she could that was the why that she forgot the part of speech
 and Harry got ready as fast as he could and in a few minutes was seated opposite to his father with Lucy away they went. 


Presently they saw such a beautiful chain of mountains that they thought they had been made by mens hands.


After a little while they came to a wood a league every way in size but so beautiful they quite wondered  Next they came to a river and they were to ride along the side of it. It was beautiful the water curling so nice and dashing against rocks and now they got to the inn.

chap 6


The inn was close by the bank of the river to harry and Lucys joy but there was more joy for them they were to go to the sea now all in one stage only stopping to change horses after having had a little wine they set out again on their journey first of all they came to a house where they saw a very large white cat even they could not see one spot of black upon it. just like the froth of the sea said Lucy


Nonsense Mrs hic haee hoc
 said harry.


Ha ha thats an odd allusion said Lucy


a T as crooked as an o.


Ha ha ha ha you will come to nonsense at last harry.


No said harry youll get to nonsense. [plate]


[Lots(?)] nonsense. What a great many words about one thing said Lucy.


So much the better said harry.


So much the worse said Lucy


Look look look father cried harry do you see that.


No I do not what is it.


The fact was that harry had seen a waggon strike a spark from the road and that set fire to a tree and harry had seen it blazing.


Thats a bad job indeed said his father dont you observe it is close to a little cottage and it may set fire to it.


No papa said harry no because though I see the cottage I also observe it is sheltered by a ditch which is wet and if the flames come to it they will quickly be quenched


But remember harry that little water will not quench much fire


But theres a great deal of water in the ditch.


Oh then I am not so much concerned.


No papa look the flames are fast quenching and now they are out.


Yes said his father


Look look what is that gently moving up and down sometimes a little froth appearing


give me my telescope harry and I[’]ll tell you.


Its the sea.


the sea


Yes the sea


a shout of joy followed


What is that town


hastings


Wheres hastings


by the sea side


Are we going to hastings.


Yes.


By this time they had got to the entrance of hastings and went to a hotel where they had a full view of the sea and harry saw a two master which he showed to Lucy

chap 7


Next day their father took them out in a pleasure boat which harry and Lucy liked very much harry now got a little dog and he used to take great pleasure in giving him a swim by throw{ing} a stick into the water and making him swim after it. one day as harry was sailing his boat without a string a surge lifting it high aloft threw it upon the beach and immediately fell upon it when it again was afloat as it turned its sides to the sun it looked as if it were made of diamonds. harrys little dog then came prancing in and seeing the boat jumped into the water caught it in his mouth and before harry could prevent him gnawed it to peices [sic]  Harry finding that amusement stopped amused himself for some time with his dog and then went in  Papa and he then went out for a walk and after having climbed a high hill they came on a sort of plain composed of a great many fields only separated by hedges and where they had a full view of the sea and harry got a large nosegay of wildflowers Harry then went home with his father and after dinner went out again upon the beach and coming in took tea and went to bed.


Next morning they were awakened by their fathers [sic] calling come here harry he ran to his father and they saw a great light about a mile from the shore but they soon saw what it was for a great many beams rafters and bits of wood on fire blew up in the air with a tremendous explosion and in an instant all the fire [plate]
 was out.


Harrys father now said that it was a ship on fire and on looking through his telescope observed a board floating on to the shore that bore evident marks of being thoroughly burnt and Harry agreed in his opinion  Now Harry went to Lucy to remind her of riddles and he began.



three parts of a cross



and a circle complete



two semicircles



perpendicular meet



an angle standing on two feet



two semicircles and a circle complete


I know that riddle it’s tobacco said Lucy.


Yes it is said Harry but how does it make tobacco.


three parts of a cross make T and a circle complete O two semicircles perpendicular meet B an angle standing on two feet A two semicircles and a circle complete double C and O  Yes said Harry but I will give you another



two letter s each



and each a half



of what the beach



was involved in


fire said Lucy


Yes it is fire and we have done

chap 8


Harry went out upon the beach with his dog and brought in to Lucy such a store of shells that she wondered how he could pick up so many without his back aching  But Harry told her that he had quite changed since that time and was counting all the shells over when he was interrupted by dinner after dinner Harry learned all his lessons drew a little took tea and went to bed.


Next morning Harry went out upon the beach for the 4th time and this time he brought spars and pieces of ore to Lucy instead of shells. But here he was stopped by going out for a walk they climbed a high hill and went on sometimes by the sides of rivulets at other times half rubbing against hedges but oftenest so attracted by the bubbling of a pure clear stream that they were like to jump into
 it they went through dark avenues and between hedges forming a sort of foot-path sometimes a full view of the sea sometimes none at all till unexpectedly they arrived at home.


Harry sat down to draw and had just done part of the trunk of a tree when a carriage drove to the door.


Who is it said Harry looking out.


It was only an arrival.


Harry sat down again and finished his tree but they were soon turned out of their apartment and put into another for they were [plate]
 told that the person who had just come in wanted their apartments.


After dinner it being the longest day tea came in seemingly at three o-clock  when it was seven harry going to bed at nine had only two hours to play which he spent in drawing and went to bed.


Next morning after breakfast Harry determined to go on with science and told Lucy he must begin with pneumatics he said that this science treated of the pressure and springiness of the air.


Remembering that Lucy wanted to see the guinea and feather fall with equal velocities he took a guinea and a feather set them on a brass flap and put the flap under the receiver of his air pump shut it up in a little notch and exhausting the air turned a little wire and the flap slipped down and the guinea and feather fell with equal velocities and no noise.


Lucy was surprised at this but harry said that it was only because the air was taken away


Harry now said he would describe the airgun to Lucy.


What is an airgun said Lucy


It is a sort of musket that acts by air instead of gunpowder.


How does it act by air instead of gunpowder.


There is a ball of condensed air which is screwed to the barrel of the gun and there is a valve in the ball opening inwards and when the ball is screwed on and the bullet in the trigger is pulled back which forces down a hook upon a pin connected with the valve and liberates a portion of the condensed air this rushing through a hole in the lock into the barrel will impel the bullet to a great distance.


What is the eolian harp said Lucy.


It is a sort of harp that acts by air instead of the hands for the air sweeping along the strings of the harp makes them vibrate and produces the sound.


What are the principal conductors of common sound said Lucy. [plate]


They are flannel water air which last is absolutely necessary to sound.


Will you prove that to me said Lucy


Yes I will said Harry.


Harry then took a bell and put it in the receiver exhausting the air and bidding Lucy look at the clapper of the bell he shook the air pump.


I see plainly the clapper knocks the side of the bell but I hear no noise said Lucy.


That is because there is no air inside listen again.


I hear the bell very plainly now said Lucy.


That is because I admitted the air said harry


But why did you shake the air pump could not you shake the reciever [sic] said Lucy


No I could not for the air was pressing it firmly down to the bottom of the airpump
  But said harry looking at his watch I must leave you now or I shall not have time for my lessons

chap 9


Harry now determined to have another grand scheme so he took a handfull of earth moistened it with water and stuck it onto the green. He then took another handfull and treated it in the same manner till he had formed a large ball of the shape of an orange he then divided it into divisions and wrote upon some of them africa on others america iceland spitzbergen novazembla
 and all the countries he could remember and when his mamma and papa saw this whenever they were at a loss for the situation of any country they went to harrys globe for satisfaction


This scheme being finished harry went on with science. Harry said he would show Lucy a very entertaining experiment so he took a strong copper vessel filled it half full of water and took a syringe and screwed it to a pipe with this he forced a considerable quantity of air into the vessel so that the air was very much condensed he then turned a stop-cock while he took off the syringe and no water could escape but putting a jet instead of a syringe and turning the stop-cock the air in the vessel forced the water through the jet to a great height.


Harry then took a little square bottle and he cemented to it a screw-valve by which he fixed it on the plate of the airpump and exhausted the air and the pressure of the atmosphere upon the glass broke it into a thousand pieces.


Lucy asked why he had chosen a square bottle instead of a round one.


Because one of that shape would have sustained the pressure like an arch.


Harry then took a jar of water and put in some pieces of iron zinc and stone &c then he exhausted the air and the elastic spring of air contained in the stone forced the water out of it in a multitude of globules forming a very pleasing spectacle

After that Harry took a piece of cork and tied a piece of lead to it just enough to make it sink he then removed the air and then the cork brought the lead up to the surface.


Then Harry took a piece [plate]
 of cork and a piece of lead and balanced them on a scale-beam and exhausting the air the cork was heavier than the lead.


Harry then took a poker and tied a strip of flannel round the middle of it but leaving both the ends untied he tied the two ends round Lucys first finger of each hand and then bid Lucy put these fingers into each of her ears and strike the poker against the fender and the sound returned was astonishing that made by a loud church bell was not to be compared with it.


After that Harry took a very shrivelled apple and put it under the receiver and it appeared as fine an apple as it was when first taken from the tree but admitting the air it was as shrivelled as ever.


Then harry took a marble and shot it against the wainscot and it returned to his hand he told Lucy that the line it described in coming from the wainscot was called the line of reflection and the line in going to it the line of incidence.

After that Harry took a new laid egg and made a hole in the small end of it putting it under the reciever [sic] of the airpump in an aleglass and the pressure of the bubble of air found in the broad end of new laid eggs forced all the contents of the egg out into the aleglass.


Then Harry took a small glass can filled with water and three little images floating at the top he then tied little weights to them so that they descended to the bottom but on removing the air they ascended to the top dragging the weights after them

The time had been so pleasantly taken up by these experiments that Harry did not hear his mother call him and he staid away a whole hour later than he should have done for he always went to his lessons at twelve and he staid till one but now he went to them

chap 10


Harry now went out upon the beach and dug a deep hole in it which to his surprise he found full of different coloured sea shells and what made it the more wonderful was that the further he dug the more shells he found. He thought this would be a fine mine to Lucy if she could get at the shells without dirtying her frock but he was afraid she would not he led her to the place but he found she could not so that he was obliged to pick up as many as he could reach and go home.


Harry sat down to draw and had just said How very few people come to this inn when another carriage drove to the door. Harry knew very well what it was and went on with his drawing but Lucy soon called him away and bid him observe a great black cloud from the north which seemed rather electrical Harry ran for an electrical apparatus which his father had given him and the cloud electrified his apparatus positively [plate]
 after that another cloud came which electrified his apparatus negatively and then a long train of smaller ones but before this cloud came a great cloud of dust rose from the ground and followed the positive cloud and at length seemed to come in contact with it and when the other cloud came a flash of lightning was seen to dart through the cloud of dust upon which the negative clouds spread very much and dissolved in rain which presently cleared the sky


After this phenomenon was over and also the surprise Harry began to wonder
 how electricity could get where there was so much water but he soon observed a rainbow and a rising mist under it which his fancy soon transformed into a female form. He then remembered the witch of the waters at the Alps who was raised from them by takeing [sic] some water in the hand and throwing it into the air pronouncing some unintelligable [sic] words
  And though it was a tale it affected Harry now when he saw in the clouds something like it

end of harry

and Lucy

CHRONOLOGY FOR 1827 (see also nos. 2, 3, 21)


6. “On Scotland” (“Farewell to Scotland”), January (or spring or fall 1826), MS I. Printed in PJR (4o), 1:xxiii; PJR (8o), 1:ix-x; and Works, 2:256.


The title in PJR, “Farewell to Scotland,” is Collingwood’s; Ruskin’s title is “on scotland,” and he numbers it as “poem II” in the group appended to no. 3 (see nos. 1, 5).


Dating and source.—Dateable as January 1827 at the latest, along with the rest of the group in MS I.


Like no. 2, “On Scotland” appears related to the family’s journey to Scotland and the Lake District in late summer or fall 1826. Since, as explained in no. 2, the family journeyed much later in the year than a mid-May departure, Collingwood is incorrect to assume that the poem contains “a reminiscence of the May sunshine in which they went northwards” contrasting “with the autumnal gloom of the departure” from Perth (PJR [4o], 1:xxiii, PJR [8o], 1:ix).


The poem’s trope of “changes” may be less seasonal than emotional, as relating to the death of Ruskin’s cousin James Richardson, one of Aunt Jesse’s children. James had been living at Herne Hill and working for Ruskin, Telford, and Domecq at least since March 1825 (see RFL 131, 134n.). Apparently, plans had formed for him to travel to Spain, presumably to learn the wine business as John James had done (see RFL 142), but by March or April 1826 he had grown so ill from tuberculosis that he had to return to Scotland. Doubtless anxious to protect their son, in April 1826 John James and Margaret accompanied James back to Perth, where he died on 8 May. In a letter of 7-8 May 1826, Margaret recalls to John James the “journey up,” when “both you & I had repeatedly asked [James] if he was quite sure he was happy” (RFL 142). Would John have been taken on this trip? It seems unlikely that the Ruskins would have risked the exposure, when Margaret knew to warn James’s own siblings to keep away from him “for fear of infection” (RFL 142). If John was left at home with his nurse Anne, perhaps visiting his cousins in Croydon, this would have been the only time in Ruskin’s childhood when he was separated from both parents for a substantial period.

James’s journey to Perth is assigned to April by Burd (RFL 134 n. 3), which must be correct since James was clearly still at Herne Hill on 11 March (RFL 137) but had long departed by 5 May, when John James was traveling in the North and “by this time,” Margaret wrote, would have stopped in Perth to check on his progress (RFL 138). Since John James must have interrupted his spring traveling for orders to take James to Scotland, the delay of business explains why John James resumed traveling well beyond his 10 May birthday and into June (see RFL 149). On his return in June, the family probably took the holiday at the ocean beach in Hastings that forms the setting of parts of Ruskin’s first “Harry and Lucy” narrative (no. 3).

Ruskin quickly became despondent over James’s departure, his depression deepened by the protracted absence of his father, as well (“No papa no James” [RFL 141]). Alarmed by all these dangers, Margaret vowed never again to adopt a relation into the household, and soon rebuffed her own sister’s attempts to recommend a daughter, Mary Bridget, to the Ruskins’ favor (RFL, 144, 162).


At whatever point in 1826 when “On Scotland” was composed, the situation surrounding the poem was charged with grief. The poem could have been written at Herne Hill in April or May, shortly following James’s departure. It could have been written on the journey itself, in the unlikely event that John accompanied his parents and cousin to Scotland. It seems most likely to have been written later, during or after the family’s visit to Perth in fall 1826. Even then, the poem would still have registered James’s death, since the permanence of his loss would have been brought home to Ruskin during this visit.

For other writing possibly connected with James’s death, see nos. 7, 20, and a cancelled line in no. 28 (“by which the scottish james did meet his death”).

on scotland

O what a change from pretty perth so near

to dreary heather and to streams so clear

to rocks and stones upon the dreary way

no sun is shining as on sprightly may

again it changes to the winding ern

tis shallow water but it has no fern

but it is precious for its shining drops

and sometimes from the river a fish pops

again it changes to a steep steep hill

and it is cold do any thing you will

in short such changes scotland does now take

that I can’t tell them and I quickly end


Textual notes.—Compared to the edited versions in PJR and Works, Ruskin’s version contains no capitalization, except for the initial “O” and the pronoun “I”; no punctuation, except for the apostrophe in line 12, and the occasional “hyphens” that Ruskin uses, not as punctuation, but to “justify” margins in the manuscript; and no indication of Collingwood’s sentence breaks. Other variants:


5, PJR, Works Earn,—] ern MS I

10, PJR, Works anything] any thing MS I

12, PJR and / an end I make] and I quickly end MS I, Works with terminal punctuation added in Works

7. “The Defiance of War,” January (or spring or fall 1826), MS I. Previously unpublished.


“Poem III” in group appended to no. 3 (see nos. 1, 5); title written “The defiance of war.”


Dating and source.—Dateable as January 1827 at the latest, along with the rest of the group in MS I. Like no. 6, this poem, with its exhortation to guard “our peaceful home” from suffering and death, could allude to the removal of Ruskin’s dying cousin James from Herne Hill in spring 1826, and, therefore, the poem could have been composed earlier than January 1827; see nos. 6, 20.

The defiance of war

War war thou art beating thy drum

but we wish thee not to come

we like better our peaceful home

you like better than us to come

but we’ll conquer in spite of thee

you like better a king to be

than us to conquer but shall not he

the strongest of us the conqueror be

Yes yes he shall be so

thy army shall to us cry oh

we will make thy army know

whats a warrior and whats a doe

fly fly make thy army fly

else thy army here shall die

thy army here shall mercy cry

or else they here shall suffering die


8. “On Papa’s Leaving Home,” January or February (or first half of 1826), MS I. Previously unpublished.


Title written “on papas leaveing [sic] home,” and numbered as “poem V” of the group appended to no. 3.


Dating.—This poem, as well as “poem VI” (no. 9), most likely belong either to January 1827, or to a short time afterward. The slightly later date is possible, since the two poems follow Margaret’s note dating the whole of MS I as finished “about Jany 1827” (see nos. 1, 3, 5). Less likely but still possible is a date in 1826.


Tending to support a date in January or February 1827, following “poem VI” (no. 9) Ruskin wrote “The end / hernhill / fountain street / <end of the poems> / juvenile library fountain street.” The colophon seems to correspond with Margaret’s note, “this book . . . finished,” especially since Ruskin crossed out “end of the poems,” presumably to emphasize the conclusion of the volume, not just of the poetry section. The correspondence between the colophon and Margaret’s note nonetheless leaves open the question of dating. On the one hand, one can imagine Ruskin writing the colophon before his mother entered her date for the manuscript. (She might have jotted her note where she did, between no. 8 and the preceding poem no. 1, because that was the only space available.) On the other hand, one can imagine Ruskin returning to MS I to add two more poems and the colophon, after his mother had notated the booklet as being finished. If the latter is the case, then no. 8 might have been composed around 21 February 1827, when John James sent a letter as despondent as Ruskin’s poem with homesickness (RFL 151-52).


A date earlier in 1826 is possible for the same reasons that all the poems in this group could predate their fair copying (see no. 1). If so, then no. 8 in particular might be read as expressing regret over John James’s protracted absence during the first half of 1826 (see nos. 2, 3, 6).

on papas leaveing home

Papas leaving home was a moment of sorrow

because he was not to come back to-morrow

but we thought that the whole was a travel and now

he might come back in days with the ladies that bow

The ladies that bow are the pictures and presents

and we thought that we might have a peep at the peasants

so we cheered ourselves up with the hope of the days

When papa might come back again show us the ways

and please him and please him till all was so well

that from joy to his sorrow he never has fell.


12. “Wales,” May, MS III, and a May 1827 letter from Ruskin to his father included in the collection of Ruskin’s letters to Charles Eliot Norton, Houghton Library, Harvard University (bMS Am 1088 [5955]). Printed in Atlantic Monthly, XCIV (August 1904), 164; Letters of John Ruskin to Charles Eliot Norton (Boston and New York: Houghton, Mifflin; Cambridge: Riverside, 1904), 197-98; Works, 36:2; and RFL, 158.


Title written “Wales” in Harvard ms.; “WALES” in MS III.


Dating.—Ruskin copied nos. 12 and 13, “Wales” and “Spring,” in a letter to his father of May 1827, presumably to show them off as recent compositions. This date thus provides a lower limit for the poems’ fair copies among the “poetry discriptive” (sic) in MS III (nos. 2, 12-19), in which these two poems are placed between nos. 16 and 17. (In MS III, the poems are copied in reverse order from that in the letter—i.e., “Spring” and then “Wales.”).


The entire group “poetry discriptive” was attributed by Cook and Wedderburn to an earlier date assigned to just one of its poems (see no. 2), but the group’s earliest date is established by Ruskin’s May 1827 letter containing “Spring” and “Wales.” The later date is confirmed by the MS III group having been printed by Ruskin in ink, which his mother said he first used around 28 April 1827 (RFL, 156; see also no. 20, n. 8). The verses in the 1827 letter are likewise printed in ink, although the text of the letter is in pencil. (In his edition of Letters, Norton dates Ruskin’s gift of the 1827 letter as February 1869, but Ruskin’s covering letter is redated January 1869 and its complete text given in The Correspondence of John Ruskin and Charles Eliot Norton, ed. John Lewis Bradley and Ian Ousby [Cambridge: Cambridge University Press, 1987], 125.)


The “poetry descriptive” section in MS III was probably compiled even later than May 1827, when nos. 12 and 13 were composed. Some of the other poems (esp. nos. 14, 15, 17) describe sites in the Wye Valley and near Aunt Jessie’s home in Perth, Scotland. A journey from Wales to Scotland would have occurred relatively late in the year, since John James was traveling for business throughout the spring (RFL, 166; see no. 20); therefore, the other poems in the “poetry descriptive” section, aside from nos. 12-13, may be ascribed to fall or winter 1827, although not later than January 1828, when MS III as a whole was ready for presentation.


The placement of the “poetry discriptive” group in MS III can provide no definite evidence about dating, Ruskin having isolated the group at the opposite end of the book from “Harry and Lucy” and the poems immediately following the narrative (poems that were fair-copied around New Year’s 1828). Presumably, and tending to confirm fall or winter 1827 for the “poetry discriptive,” Ruskin placed the group far enough into the notebook to leave space for continuation of “Harry and Lucy” (no. 20)—space that was never used for the narrative, but that does contain stray chapter headings and illustrations that may have been intended to mark proposed sections of the story (see nos. 4, 47; part 2, MS III, “Content”).


Respecting the poem “Wales” in particular, the earliest definite references to a Welsh journey are later than no. 12--one, later in 1827 when the family visited the Wye Valley and saw Tintern Abbey and Raglan Castle (see nos. 14, 20), and a much later journey in 1831 (RFL, 220). The poem is probably looking forward to the upcoming journey to the Wye Valley, or it might look back on Lake District tours that could have included portions of Wales (see TLC, 6-7; the poem’s reference to “whitened land” suggests a winter journey). It probably glances both ways, since, in spring 1827, the entire family would have been afflicted with wanderlust and looking forward to a Wales and Scotland tour. That year, like 1826, was a toilsome one, and, in spite of John James’s anticipation of “Spring & Summer for new pleasures” (RFL, 152), he was traveling for orders until after his birthday, possibly as late as June (RFL, 167). In addition, Margaret had been ill all that spring and could not travel.

[MS III version] 

WALES

That rock with waving willows on its side

that hill with beauteous forests on its top

That stream that with its rippling waves doth glide

and oh what beauties has that mountain got

That rock stands high against the sky

those trees stand firm upon the rock

and seem as if they all did lock

into each other. tall they stand

towering above the whitened land


Textual note.—Earlier printed versions of no. 12 have all been taken from the Harvard ms., but only RFL dispenses with editorial punctuation. I have not had an opportunity to check the RFL transcription against the original. By comparison with the RFL text, MS III capitalizes initial letters of lines 1, 3, and 5 only; period for semicolon, line 8.


14. “Ragland Castle,” fall/winter, MS III. Printed in Works, 2:256n.


Title written “ragland castle.”


Dating.—See nos. 1 and 12 for why Cook and Wedderburn are mistaken in calling this “possibly the author’s earliest poem” (Works, 2:255 n. 1). Since this poem is copied in a smaller, neater script than the other poetry of its group, the “poetry discriptive,” Viljoen proposes that it may have been added later to the front of this section; however, the poem’s print is no smaller than some other portions of the group, and no crowding of lines suggests a later insertion.


This poem recording a visit to Raglan Castle near Monmouth (Ruskin misspells the name), along with references in no. 20 to Monmouth and Tintern Abbey, confirms that the Ruskins visited the Wye Valley in 1827, sometime after John James completed his unusually prolonged travels for orders in the spring. As revealed by other poems in the “poetry descriptive” and no. 20, the Ruskins went on from southern Wales to visit family in Perth, Scotland.

ragland castle

O RAGLAND beauty as you are

ruined arches towers and views

not ruined views but fine ones

your gothic arches and your falling towers.

with keystones moats and drawbridges

your mice-house moss and burnt up grass

for mice to pull and line their falling dwellings

your spiral towers and holes for mice to live in

your dungeons splits and drawbridges

battlements courts and lodges

so ragland as I have described you

I must take leave of you


Textual note.—All punctuation in Works is editorial, except for hyphen in “mice-house”; all capitalizations editorial, except “O RAGLAND” (line 1) and pronoun “I.”


15. “Lochleven,” fall/winter, MS III. Previously unpublished.


Title written “lochleven.”


Dating.—See nos. 12, 20; Works, 2:262n.

lochleven

LOCHLEVEN is your castle there1
when tis so long when cried aloud

was boat is near when queen of scots2
stepped in the boat and rowed from shore

when waves were gliding

oars were sliding

oer the wide expanse of you

now fish and waves are gliding

and fishing boats are sliding

but before twas all as quiet

as the day

when we may say

not a leaf is stirring now


1Identify; also castle’s association with Mary


2I.e., perhaps, “it is so long when that boat was near, the boat into which the queen stepped.”


17. “The Hill of Kinnoul,” fall/winter, MS III. Quoted in RGI, 30. Previously unpublished in entirety.


Title written “The hill of kinnoul.”


Dating.—See no. 12.

The hill of kinnoul

First winding round the base of that smooth rock

Flows the glass tay not always quite so smooth

as that clear substance. from the surface rises

a steep rock and towering oer its head

appear the hightopped trees above below

green natures colour stands upon the rock

and high above thy head appears the green of trees

walk on the top of that rock and look down

from thence upon the tay the precipice

tween thee and it doth make thee giddy

it is so high that from it seen the tay

appears like a little rivulet among the hills

dwindling into nothing mong the distant mountains


20. “Harry and Lucy . . . vol 2” (prose), fall/winter 1827 through January 1828, MS III. Excerpts printed in WS, 34, 42, 43; and a portion facsimilied in ibid., fig. 5. Previously unpublished in entirety.


For the title page and frontispiece, which precede the narrative, see part 2, MS III, “Description.”


Dating and sources.—This narrative dovetales a journey to Scotland with Harry and Lucy’s progress as far as Hastings at the end of volume 1 of “Harry and Lucy” (no. 3), a holiday that actually was taken, almost certainly in summer 1826. However, the Scotland journey in this second volume occurred in 1827 and had no connection with the Hastings, Scotland, and Lake District journeys of 1826 (nos. 2, 3, 6). The 1826 Scotland holiday included the Lakes (TLC, 7), whereas the 1827 journey, as described below, took in the eastern country.


The second volume of “Harry and Lucy” repeats the compositional pattern established in the first (no. 3). Just as volume 1 was probably begun during the autumn journey of 1826 to Scotland and finished at home around New Year’s in 1827, this volume would have been started during the 1827 Scotland journey, which was taken late in the year owing to John James being kept away on business until after his 10 May birthday (RFL, 166-67)—late enough that it “began snowing very fast” as Ruskin’s Harry and Lucy reached Newcastle (chap. 3). The narrative was then finished at home around New Year’s 1828, and, as in the first volume, the prose text was followed by New Year’s odes for both the present and previous year, along with other poems (nos. 21, 4, 22, 23, 11, 24).


If the first volume described projects in the manner of Edgeworth and Joyce at Herne Hill and Hastings, the second volume is devoted more to travel, describing an 1827 trip to Wales, and then through western England up to Perth, and homeward by an eastern route. The itinerary took them east through Oxford, and Gloucester; to the Wye Valley for Monmouth, Tintern Abbey, Wyndcliff; to Scotland for Kinross, Loch Leven, and Perth; returning south to cross at Queensferry for Edinburgh; and south along the coast to Haddington, Berwick, Alnwick, Newcastle, Durham, Darlington and nearby Boroughbridge and Ferrybridge; inland toward Doncaster; and there the narrative is sliced off, “But I will put them on to scarthing moor [near Newark-on-Trent] in another chapter”).


The Perth episode includes Harry trying to sail a toy boat on the Tay, which proves too rough; running with Lucy on the “fine ups and downs on the inch”; and Edgeworthian activities, such as simple physics experiments and the geology of breaking spars to observe the metals. At Boroughbridge, Harry was able to borrow “his favourite history of sandford and merton,” the only direct mention of Thomas Day’s Rousseauist tale in the juvenilia.


Harry says the family had to “march off” from Perth on the third day of their visit. Their stay may have been cut short by the elder Ruskins’ lingering fears of tuberculosis, to which Ruskin’s cousin James had succumbed in the spring of 1826 (see nos. 6-7). Also, another cousin, the eight-year-old Janet, or “Jessie,” is traditionally believed to have died in 1827 (Works 35:70), although it is unclear precisely when or of what cause (see RSH 182, 184, and no. 89). That Ruskin would have been keenly aware of these mortal illnesses adds poignancy to certain details in the narrative, for example a possible identification of Lucy with cousin Jessie, or Harry’s lingering on the return trip over Sandford and Merton, a story of boyhood companionship. But the poignancy arises in hindsight. If an awareness of death is in the text, Ruskin has kept the issue at bay in the narrative.

HARRY AND LUCY

CONCLUDED
BEING
THE LAST PART

OF
EARLY LESSONS

IN
FOUR VOLS

VOL 2

WITH COPPER PLATES
HERNHILL
chap I


THE REST of the noon was so foggy that Harry could not see more than four yards before him. But he amused himself with drawing the rest of the noon and took dinner.


After dinner Harry had to learn his lessons because the electrical phenomenon had quite driven them out of his head  But he learned them so quickly that he had from three to nine to play but he did not play he spent from three to half past it in learning his lessons for tomorrow and spent the rest in drawing took tea and went to bed.


Next morning a strange adventure befel Harry. As he was walking upon the beach with Lucy he called out here’s a fine place of shell’s for you and he heard you you you you you repeated five times and on looking about found a hollow in the rock and saw that it was an echo[—]’


But on going home he found them packing up for off for they had staid a week in Hastings”


Harry said he was sorry to leave it.’


But we must leave it said his mother’


Why must we mother.


Because we have not time to stay longer in it[—]


Where are we going next mother


To scotland Harry.


To scotland what a long travel but I like it the better.”


But I can tell you you’ll be very sleepy and tired by the way


I don’t care for that said Harry


But you’ll see such frightfull precipices[—]


So much the better said Harry


But by this time the carriage had got to the door and all getting in drove off[—]”


First they came to a common public road with hedges on each side of it till at last they came to a beautiful road sometimes hedges sometimes none at all sometimes landscapes sometimes none at all hills hillocks mounts rivulets rivers ponds lakes all in profusion sometimes high on a hill sometimes low in a valley and all along the same


Harry and Lucys mother had a certain friend living near this place and they went to see him here they saw many pretty and useful flowers such as the mimosa the papyrus and the coffee tree and after having had a good run they got into the carriage and drove into salt hill[—]


But here they stayed only to dinner or else Harry would have had a fine swing there being a nice one in the ground  But such little disappointments must be put up with and they went on.”


Soon after this they came to the [same(?)]1 road again and after riding on for a very very very long time and changing horses often they reached oxford[—]


But it was so very late when they arrived at oxford that they could not see any thing but they were told that they were to stay all night at the hotel and in the morning went to see the colleges. They might have seen the inside if they had time but they had not so that they only went round them looked at their architecture and went home[—]”


Their father and mother thought very much of it but they had not much time to think about it for harry asked what the distance might be from gloster which he was told they were going to next  his father told him that he did not know and [now(?)]2 the carriage drove to the door.”


But just as they were passing a fine elm they saw a large pond perhaps a mile broad going complet{e}ly3 across the road without any bridge and the horses plunged into it  whats this cried Harry  Where are we going now cried Lucy they went on on deeper and deeper into the water and at length they went completely through the pond and went forward on their journey[—]”


For some time the road was very hilly chalky sandy and watery but soon it grew very dusty and such a fine day that they all got out and walked a good way they had intended to walk very quick but they did not for they were attracted by such a variety of objects such as the white major convolvolus in the hedges the black and white broad beans the butterfly like pea’s4 the sparkling rivulets and winding rivers all combined their forces to make them walk slowly  But on turning a corner such a beautiful waterfall presented itself to their view that they stood for above four minutes looking at it and harry just as he turned to look at the glittering diamond like bubbles in the stream he saw something leap up the waterfall and on looking at it he saw that it was a salmon the time passed so very quickly in looking at the waterfall that when harrys father looked at his watch they had been an hour looking at it  when they again got into the carriage harry said that if lucy liked he would give her a drawing of charles’s wain as an introduction to astronomy. Lucy said she would like it very much and we shall here put it down. [plates]5

Though Lucy liked astronomy very much yet she asked harry why he did not go on with pneumatics.6 Scarcely was this said than they found themselves at the inn and such was the bustle occasioned by packing and unpacking that harry could not answer Lucys question.


There was very little to be seen at glocester and so they only staid to dine. There was also nothing remarkable in their ride.


When they got to monmouth harry went out for a walk with his father  they went by the side of the river Wye which was rather full of projecting banks and peninsulas at that place and they staid so long that when they got home they found tea was waiting for them and after tea there was much much deliberation about going to tintern abbey next day  harrys mother was against going to it harrys father was for going to it at length mamma yielded and they went to tintern abbey next day.

CHAP II


When they had reached the place where tintern abbey was to be seen they got out and walked to it  in so doing they saw some beehives and scarcely had harry turned round from looking at them than he saw tintern abbey. It had a most beautiful window for first there was an arch and then by its sides and top there were all kinds of figures. The door was in this shape [diagram] and when their guide had opened it they found themselves in a large abbey with two rows of pillars one on each side of them but broken and ruined. Their guide showed them some keystones of the arches that had fallen down and harry wondered why the arches did not fall with them  He looked up and saw no gap in the arch and he asked his father what was the reason of all this but his father was busy looking at other things and so Harry was obliged to go to the same ones. After looking for a good while at these Harry and Lucy began to get tired but soon their guide took them through a passage which led them past several ruined rooms. Going through one of these they found themselves on a little green with a hillock [diagram?] on one side of it  from the green nothing was seen but a stone wall but when harry ascended the hillock no view could be more beautiful  they then went out of the abbey and went on to windcliff having gone through a cottage they saw a high rock as perpendicular as the wall of a house full of crags and white  harry was rather puzzled when he was told that he was to climb up this rock but the man who led them carried them by gentle sloping walks which carried them up to the top of the rock without the least difficulty


They thought that the coming down would not be so easy but it was much easier because it was a gentle slope  when they were safe down they jumped into the carriage and drove off


In a few minutes they saw the sea and presently they came to the side of it  they were presently aboard a steamboat and soon they arrived at the other side7 they then jumped into the carriage and drove off  they soon arrived at kinross here they took tea and drove off to Perth  Harry and Lucy were so sleepy that they were forced to go to bed whenever they arrived in Perth  their house chanced to be directly opposite the tay with the north inch completely between them and the tay  so when they arose in the morning they thought they would like to go out and take a walk and Harry took his little boat with him thinking it would take a nice sail in the tay but he was disappointed for the tay was so rough that his vessel immediately turned topsy turvy  seeing that to sail his vessel was impossible he took a nice walk with Lucy[,] and then returned home. They had seen some fine ups and downs on the inch so they thought they would hav{e}8 some play on them  Harry then determined to give Lucy a lesson of science so he thought he would show her this experiment.


Harry then took an ale glass[,] [plate]9 and plunged it with the mouth downwards into a jar of water and very little water entered into it.


Lucy enquired the reason of this and harry said that the air in the glass was compressed into the smaller space and would not let the water come in farther10
chap III


HARRYS mother now said to him that it was time to go out so Harry and Lucy put on their things and went out upon the inch they went to the ups and downs which they had seen the last time they were out  and first of all Harry first proposed running up and down the upandowns but lucy proposed breaking spars which harry agreed to and they got many beautiful spars by lucys plan when they came home they showed their spars to their mother who said that there were some different metals in them which Harry and Lucy were very well pleased at.  it was now dinner time and after dinner Harry drew till teatime then wrote a letter for his mother an went to bed.


This was the second day they had been at perth and on the morrow they were to march off



When harry arose in the morning he found all busy with packing and soon they jumped into the carriage and drove off to kinross


Here Harry went out to see the lake of lochleven and when he came in his shoes were thoroughly wet through he had been so near the lake  he now drew a copy of a church that was close to the inn where they were and then got into the carriage and drove off to Queens ferry.


While crossing the water the steamboat pitched so that harry could hardly keep upon his legs but when harry got to edinburgh he had such a comfortable room comfortable dinner and comfortable tea that he quite forgot all pitching and travelling.


Whenever harry got up in the morning he went out to the top of the carlton hill with his papa and when he came in he found the carriage waiting for him into which he jumped and in a few minutes they came in sight of the sea  they travelled by the sea a long while and then going away from it they came to haddington where harry expected to see the sea very well


But when harry came to haddington they saw nothing but a long street which rather disappointed harry but when they came to berwick they saw the sea finely


In the morning harry went out on the walls with his father and when he came in jumped into the carriage and drove off to alnwick here harry went with his father to see the castle and then drove off to newcastle  it here began snowing very fast so that harry could not get out nor could Lucy for if they had gone out they would have tumbled every five minutes but when they set off they soon got to durham where they changed horses and went on to darlington here they slept and in the morning went on to boroughbridge.  the reason it was called so was that a very beautiful bridge was in the town the room which they had got had a bookcase in it and harry met with his favourite history of sandford and merton which he had not finished before he was forced to go on to ferrybridge which he was rather sorry for but it was made up at ferrybridge for there they had a complete view of the river which flowed through the town.


Here they slept and in the morning went off for doncaster this was a beautiful town there was an avenue of trees through which they passed to go into the town  well from this avenue the high towers of the cathedral gilded by the rays of the sun and the mountains at a distance looked so beautiful that people must see it to comprehend it even the great bass with its multitudes of seafowl could not equal this and what made the bass the more charming was that the bass was seen at sunset while this was seen at noon  But I will put them on to scarthing moor in another chapter.


1Ruskin wrote “seme.”


2Ruskin wrote “new.”


3In these early printed (as opposed to longhand) texts, Ruskin occasionally imitates the appearance of italic type, and this appears his intention here—unless he is merely squeezing the word into its space at the end of the line. The second e is missing in the original.


4Ruskin frequently makes the error of using apostrophes to signify plurals.


In manuscript, “butterfly” is divided across pages 6 and 7—i.e., “butter fly like pea’s”—with no hyphen, but, at this time, Ruskin uses hyphens mainly to fill out and “justify” his lines, and not necessarily to signify word division. Thus, nothing disproves reading “butterfly” as one word. If read as two words, “butter fly” renders an already obscure passage into gibberish.


5Two framed plates follow this text on p. 8, one a diagram of the constellation Charles’s Wain, and the second a house labeled “harry and lucys friends house.”


Harry might have learned to regard Charles’s Wain as “an introduction to astronomy” from Joyce, Dialogues, which takes up the constellations starting from the second conversation on astronomy, and which supplies a diagram of Charles’s Wain that might well have served as the source of Ruskin’s drawing—both Joyce’s diagram and Ruskin’s drawing including not only Charles’s Wain but also the pole star and Arcturus. Joyce’s Tutor uses Charles’s Wain to orient his boys to the north pole star and other stars in the night sky and on the celestial globe. He also points to the many names of this constellation as indicating the arbitrariness of the sky’s mapping from ancient times  (Conversation 23, “Of the Fixed Stars,” 1:121-25; and pl. v, fig. 1).


6See “Harry and Lucy,” vol. 1 (no. 3), e.g., chaps. 2, 8, and 9.


7The frontispiece of this volume of “Harry and Lucy” (see part 2, MS III, “Description”) shows “harry going across the sea in a steamboat,” a drawing of a sidewheeler under full steam at sea and crowded with people.


8The missing e is clearly visible in light pencil, Ruskin having failed to trace the letter in ink. This, along with pencil text visible beneath the ink throughout this “Harry and Lucy,” tells us that, at this time, Ruskin’s use of the pen was limited to tracing (see no. 12).


9At the bottom of the page, “picture of the Bristol channel,” in which a three-master pulls a smaller boat by a rope, a steamboat approaches from the edge of the frame, and distant vessels are visible on the horizon.


10This very common experiment appears in an early chapter on hydrostatics in Joyce, Dialogues, Conversation 2, “Of the Weight and Pressure of Fluids” (2:21-22); however, Ruskin’s language very closely—too closely for coincidence—matches the opening of Conversation 19 on hydrostatics, “Of the Diver’s Bell.” A description of the machine is given with embellishments from Erasmus Darwin’s poem The Botanical Garden, e.g., to the effect that “Britannia [shall] rule the wealthy realms, / Which Ocean’s wide, insatiate wave o’erwhelms” (2:115-19)

CHRONOLOGY FOR 1828 (see also no. 20) 


23. “Glenfarg” (also entitled “Glen of Glenfarg”), January 1, MSS III, XI. Printed in PJR (1891, 8o), 1:3-4; Works, 2:262, 19:396-97; and RGI, 31.


Both titles are Ruskin’s, “Glenfarg” in MS III, “Glen of Glenfarg” in MS XI.


Dating.--See note to no. 22. Collingwood questions Ruskin’s 1828 dating of the poem in Queen of the Air, reascribing it to 1 January 1827, “as proved by a copy in No. XI” (PJR [1891], 1:?; PJR [8o], 1:269). Cook and Wedderburn accept Collingwood’s conclusions somewhat vaguely, identifying no. 22 as clearly the 1828 New Year’s poem, while imagining no. 23 as having “been selected by the young author as the best specimen of his stock in hand”--a scenario that they then present as justification for their selecting no other work from 1827 for publication (Works 2:260 n. 1). All of this is mistaken, however. The copy in MS XI as presently bound (see part 2, MS XI, “Description” and “Content,” b) is clearly dated “January 1 1828” in Ruskin’s hand. Collingwood may have been confused by Ruskin’s entitling the MS XI copy as “Glen of Glenfarg,” the same title as no. 2, instead of “Glenfarg” as in MS III. All copies now available of no. 23 confirm a New Year’s presentation of 1828.


While the earlier poem with the same title (no. 2) is connected with the Ruskins’ 1826 journey to Scotland (see nos. 2, 3, 6), this poem is presumably connected with the 1827 journey to Wales and Scotland (see nos. 12, 14, 15, 17, 20).

GLEN OF GLENFARG

PAPA how pretty those icicles are

That are seen so near that are seen so far

Those dropping waters that come from the rocks

And many a hole like the haunt of a fox

That silvery stream that runs babbling along

Making a murmuring dancing song

Those trees that stand waving upon the rocks side

And men that like spectres among them glide

And waterfalls that are heard from far

And come in sight when very near

And the water wheel that turns slowly round

Grinding the corn that requires to bee ground

And mountains at a distance seen

And rivers winding through the plain

And quarries with their craggy stones

And the wind among them moans


Textual notes.--Since the poem is printed in RGI from MS III, the MS XI text is made available here. The RGI printing contains slight mistranscriptions in punctuation:


1, RGI Papa] PAPA MS III; PAPA MS XI

7, RGI rock’s] rocks MSS III, XI

11, RGI water-wheel] waterwheel MS III; water wheel MS XI

12, MS III, RGI be] bee MS XI

25. Travel Itinerary and Tour Notes, before May and through mid-July, MS IVB. Portion reproduced in WS, fig. 6a. Quoted in Works, 1:xxv-xxvi n. 2. Previously unpublished in entirety.


Dating.--Itineraries and notes record the Ruskins’ planned journey to the Lakes in 1828, a “great tour” that was meant to compensate for the leaner years of 1826 and 1827. Even these plans were not fulfilled until 1830, however, because the 1828 journey was interrupted on 24 May by news of the 12 May death of “Aunt Jessie,” John James’s sister, Mrs. Patrick Richardson (see TLC, 7; and Works, 35:70, where the death is mistakenly ascribed to 1829).


MS IVB contains two itineraries, one at the front and the other at the back, consisting of lists of city names, sometimes annotated with sightseeing features to be found in those towns and cities. Viljoen interpreted the itinerary at the front of the Red Book as Ruskin’s prospective plan with annotations by John James, and the list at the end as notes taken during the actual trip (“Dating MSS. of Boyhood,” HGVP, boxes D.V, E.IX). Viljoen’s interpretation is supported by the prospective list being printed neatly in ink by Ruskin (longhand annotations by John James), while the notes for the actual tour are more roughly written in Ruskin’s ink longhand. Thus, sometime prior to departure, Ruskin devised the prospective list by dividing pages in half horizontally, and labeling each half-page with a place name. Most sections were then annotated by John James with features of special interest, obviously drawing on some guidebook, and, one imagines, consulting with his wife and son. (See the sample pages reproduced in WS, fig. 6a; for another instance of Ruskin’s preplanning trips, see RFL, 220.) Later, during the journey itself, Ruskin listed merely the names of places they visited, the swing back to London occurring soon after Plymouth, where the family learned of Aunt Jessie’s death.


The two lists can be dated only approximately, owing to the failure of any family letters to survive from 1828, except for a New Year’s address dated from the last day of the year (RFL 170-71). One letter ascribed to earlier in 1828, a poem for John James’s birthday, is an error in RFL (see no. 41); therefore, we cannot be certain that the family departed Herne Hill following John James’s May 10 birthday, as became usual in later years. As noted below, however, some dates in May through July can be attached to the actual tour. The prospective list would have been compiled prior to departure, of course, presumably at a time when John James was at home to help annotate the list.


Some years later, the lists became densely crowded by Ruskin’s mineralogy notes, written reverso from the other end of the notebook (see no. 171; and part 2, MS IVB, “Content”).


Textual note.--A direct transcript of the text, with its complicated layout, would appear very confusing without extensive commentary. I have therefore incorporated Ruskin’s and John James’s texts into a prose account of my own, necessarily requiring some interpretation on my part, although I have quoted directly as much as possible. At the start of the prospective list, all quotations belong to Ruskin, unless identified specifically as John James’s. Beginning with the father’s long commentary on Penrith, however, John James takes over the prospective list completely, and all following text in the planning stage can be assumed to be his. The list for the actual tour is entirely in Ruskin’s hand. For convenience, I have assigned letters to the separate entries.

Prospective list:


According to the prospective plan, the Ruskins would have proceeded from the south of England northward through the Salisbury Plain, into Warwickshire and Derbyshire, hung eastward into Lincolnshire, and again turned northward along the coast, turning at Newcastle westward toward the Lakes.


a) Guildford, which Ruskin notes as “30 Miles”--i.e., distance from London. As sights he lists “Part of a monastery” and “Ruins of a castle.” His father adds “River Wey” and “To Farnham Hogsback.”


b) Chichester, “61” miles from London. Ruskin anticipates a “large cathedral.”


c) Portsmouth, noted for a “Fine harbour”; “strongest fortifications in Great Britain”; and “Peninsula.” John James adds “Porchester Castle”; “Anchor forge  Rope house.”


d) Isle of wight. John James supplies the total area “100,000 acres” and ((dimensions?)) “23 Miles 13.” Above the heading, John James writes, “Foreland of St Helens” and “East”--i.e., the eastern foreland.


Below, Ruskin contributes his verticle list as follows: “Cowes castle / Carisbrook [annotated by Ruskin, “cha{rle}s 1 confined” in its castle; annotated by John James, “1 mile from Newport, norman [(?)]] / Kings forest / Quarr abbey [inserted by John James] / St Catherines / Alrington forest / Park cross fair views [inserted by John James] / Hurst castle / Mr Barringtons seat / Appledurcombe paintings [sic, for Appuldurcombe; inserted by John James] / The needles / Barns hole / Blackgang chine / Calshot castle / [and continuing on to the next page]  Appledurcombe [sic] / Newforest.”


In a parallel verticle column, below his remarks on Carisbrook, John James adds comments that either annotate Ruskin’s list opposite, or are meant to be read top to bottom: “Going East from Newport down River / Sandown & [(?)] / Cross [from Newp{or}t(?)] to Newtown / Chale Bay very dangerous / Steep Hill.” On the next page, John James continues “Mottistone beautiful,” and comments on the regional produce.


e) Southampton, an entry annotated entirely by John James: “Test & Itchen Rivers / New Forest fine views / Nutley Abbey [connected with “Henry 3”] / Going to Winchester / B[ellevue(?)] & Bevois Mount / [relevant to Southampton?] Longford fine views / Dunmore Hill.


A passage written by John James among the Isle of Wight entries nonetheless must belong with the Southampton entry below it: “Romsey / church fine Gothic cruciform / Bishops Walthams priory.” 


f) Winchester: Ruskin notes a “fine cathedral, begun 611, fin{ished} 1079, inside very fine.” He goes on to recommend the “bishops palace”; college” (“founded by Wm of [(?)], adds John James); and “hall where assizes are kept” (the “unfinished palace of chas. 2,” according to John James). Below this, John James adds “Tomb of Wm Rufus, Painting by West, Fine Saxon Architecture.”


g) Andover: John James writes: “coming from Winchester / Yew Trees.” Then “Devizes / Corsham fine painting of Mr Methuen.”


h) Salisbury: Ruskin anticipates the “druidical temple or stonehenge” and the “cathedral,” the latter elaborated by John James as “1258 regular Gothic, vaulting highly pitched between arches & Cross springers [(?)].” John James plans to see “antiques” at “Wilton House 3 miles on Road from Shaftesbury”; “Wardour Castle” and “Fonthill”; “Stourton [Houses(?)] celebrated grounds.”


i) Blandford: this entry gained no comment, except for John James’s “Weymouth / Ridge joining Portland.”


j) Dorchester: “Roman amphitheatre / Maiden castle.” John James adds “Milton Abbey / Ride Bridport to Weymouth very fine / coming from Exeter to Honiton 6 miles off H. fine Prospects.” In the upper corner, John James listed “Sand & flint / [(?)] / Dorsetshire / Ld Milton.”


k) Exeter: “cathedral.”


l) Plymouth: “docks”--“70 acres,” John James says, and adds “Mount Edgcumbe--¾ mile by Water  fine views / Eddystone Lighthouse /orangery in great [(?)].”


m) Falmouth: no annotations.


n) Bath: “Hot wells.” John James adds “Wildly Gothic or Saracenic Cath. of Wells / Glastonbury / famous Hawthorn blows twice a year / Bridgwater [Ennione castle [(?)] ancient [Baromal(?)].”


o) Bristol: Ruskin is considerably more interested in this place, listing the “Glass houses / sugar refinery / cathedral [identified by John James as “St Mary Redcliffe, magnificent”] / fine bason / Hot well / Bristol stones / St vincents rock.” At the end John James notes, “over Avon at Clifton, Durdham Down.”


p Chepstow: “priory / Castle.”


q Gloucester: “Cathedral of st peter.” Below this, John James enters “Matlock, cavern dug by one Man in 17 years.”


r) Ross: “Fine view over the celebrated Wye.”


s) Derby: “All saints church [“beautiful,” comments John James] / Fabric of porcelain / Spars crystals &c.” John James elaborates, “Famous silk mill on River built on Model from Italy  100,000 movements by a single Wheel. It turns 3 times in a minute making 73,728 yds silk each time.” Below this, he notes “Lord Scarsdales.”


t) Hereford: “old cathedral.” John James expands, “Holme Lacy--Duke of Norfolk 5 Miles South. Carved Work.--[(?)]. Gardens on King Williams Stile. Hampton Court to [Malden(?)] Wilton Ruins near Ross. Ross. view from Ross churchyard. King & Arms--J. Kyrtle man of Ross


u) Tewksbury: “Field of battle”; “Largest Church in England,” John James adds, but “not Cathedral [or [(?)]]


v) Kenilworth, a section that John James prepared himself, without Ruskin’s participation. He annotates, “Lake dried up. Property of [Clarendons(?)] [Ivory [(?)] Village [(?)]]


w) Worcester: “cathedral” (where “King John buried,” John James notes), and “Manufactory of china.” In this section, John James adds “Bromsgrove Hagley L Lyttleton,” the latter a customer?


x) Birmingham: “steam engines.” John James is interested in “Leasowes 7 miles off--pass thro 4 counties.” At “Hagley. Browns Gardening.” At “Warwick,” “Vineyard near Castle--Henry 4.”


y) Lichfield: “cathedral,” established in “666. restored 1661,” John James notes.


z) Burton: “Bridge of 37 arches”; “Had formerly a large abbey.” John James looks “Towards Derby” to “Kedleston Lord [(?)]carsdale,” “Glory of Derbyshire,” “Pillars paintings &c.”


aa) Stafford: no annotation.


bb) Shrewsbury: no annotation by Ruskin; John James notes, “Hawkestone & Grottoes,” and “to Oswestry by [(?)] Wynne


cc) Chester: no annotation.


dd) Nantwich: no annotation.


ee) Manchester: “college, exchange, collegiate church”; no comment by John James.


ff) Stockport: At “Ashbourne,” John James notes, is a “fine Monument of a child.”


gg) Rochdale: no annotation.


hh) Liverpool: “corinthian edifice”; no comment by John James.


ii) Preston: no annotation.


jj) Lancaster: no annotation.


kk) Kendal: “ruins of a castle.”


ll) Ulverstone: John James plans the “Picturesque Road Newby Bridge to Coniston.”


mm) Ambleside: “fine waterfall”; and the “Seat of Sir [M(?)] de Fleming,” John James remarks, “faces Windermere.” “D[(?)] Stone, Victory Edmund I when Children of all the Vanquished had their Eyes put out.”


nn) Keswick: annotated entirely by John James, “10 Miles round 5 Islands / Skiddaw 2500 ft 5 Miles up / Eagles were frequent here / Bassenthwaite [tonight Eves brag(?)]--Wallow Crag from whence Countess Derwent Water escaped 1715 / Lords Island former Residence of the Radcliffs Derwentwater Skiddaw view is like a tempestuous Sea of Mountains.” John James had to prepare an additional space for Keswick on the next page: “Lord [(?)]fford escaped from the Fury of the Duke of York [(?)] a Shepherd in these Mountains 24 years.”


oo) Cockermouth: no annotation.


pp) Carlisle: “walls.”


qq) Penrith: “several remains of antiquity.” Hereafter, John James takes over the planning completely, and Ruskin’s consistently ruled half-pages have to give way, as his father annotates too lengthily for such limitations: “Beacon Hill fine views--proceed to Ullswater by Lowther--Clifton famous Skirmish Rebels--at Lowther Carpet Manufy like Gobelines / Ullswater 9 Miles long. / Gobery park fine Cascade / Arthurs Round Table at Penrith use unknown--supposed Tilting Grounds--Ice at Penrith--Inscription on [burial(?)] Stone of the Deaths by Plague.  Singular Monument / 2 pedlars [(?)] & Stones like Boars. This custom very ancient / Eden River all picturesque / Near little Salkeld a Druidical Monument called Meg & her Daughters--Penrith Women beautiful majestic polite simple / Men facetious / Going to Keswick see the Castle Rocks of St Johns. So like a Gothic Building--Singular Flood in this Vale in 1749. swept cottages & all away.--except a little School of Boys left safe in midst of the Destruction. Going from Keswick to Ullswater see [(?)] Tower Sylvan Hill of Dunmallet.”


rr) Whitehaven: “Egremont Windhill.”


ss) no heading: “Going from Hexham to Teesdale--Cataracts vale of Tees--To Barnard Castle greatest Corn Market in North of E{ngland}. Beautiful falls of Tees from Bridge near [(?)] <Castle> Abbey. Rokeby Hall where Greta & Tees join many antiques & paintings in the abbey.


tt) Richmond: “to Barnard fine--great hall at Middleton 10 Miles from Bd Castle. Raby Castle (middling) / Bishops Auckland--park Town [Large(?)].


uu) Wells: “see former [(?)] Fasting Bishop [(?)] tried to fast all Lent lived 39 days.”


vv) Glastonbury: “see before for Grandeur & Riches unequalled once--in times of W. Saxons--the George is where the Pilgrims all came to--It was an Inn built for them.”


ww) Northampton: “Althorp {seat of} Earl Spencer, 5 miles off / a university once 1238. but Students [(?)] to Oxford.”


xx) Woburn: “Abbey very fine.”


yy) no heading: “Chalk Hill by Dunstable reach from Dorchester to Norfolk.”


zz) Cirencester: “Woods of Oakly Ld B[(?)].”


aaa) York: “Castle Howard.”

Actual tour list:


Ruskin’s detailed entries break off soon after Plymouth, where the family learned of Jessie Richardson’s death on 24 May, and, toward the very end, he lists only place names without comment. Nonetheless, we know that the family did continue sightseeing even after they had turned back toward London, since, as James Dearden discovered, their signatures dated 3 June can be found in the Visitor’s Book at Shakespeare’s birthplace (TLC 7, 64 n. 14). The family expected to return home on 15 July, in time to receive Jessie’s daughter, Mary Richardson of Perth, whom they had agreed to adopt into the household (TLC 7).


a) Chichester [with [Guildford(?)] written to side]: “Cross well worth looking at but saw it only in passing.”


b) Portsmouth: “kings yacht a very fine vessel beautiful deck fine windows  disappointed in the men of war in water and astonished when on [stocks(?), i.e., out of the water?] foundery ropehouse blockhouse boat house timber for masts and yards.”


c) “To make blocks”: “the pieces of wood first sawed square into different sizes 1st machine bored the holes 2d machine made them longer 3d machine cut off the corners 4th machine made the grooves 5th machine rounded the blocks 6th machine cut a round slice off a piece of wood 7th machine bored a hole through the middle 8th machine cut a cavity above this 9th machine polished and made a groove in it at the same time 10th machine made an iron pin which finished.”1

d) Isle of Wight: “Ryde fine [(?)]  Newport Carisbrook castle built on a fine hill  window where charles attempted to escape  Cowes Mr nashs house  Cowes castle  Newport appledurchome head of achilles common head in a closet statue of a baboon antique boat of stone  shanklin chine small waterfall Ryde portsmouth place where the royal george sunk.”


e) Winchester: “longest cathedral in England  grave of william Rufus grave of william of wickham  statue of charles and james the first  Cardinal beaufort fine perspective  saxon architecture.”


f) Salisbury: “cathedral with the highest spire in england  leaning to one side beautiful Monument  cloisters fine pillar beautiful gothic architecture  many figures.”


g) Blandford: “road from blandford to dorchester very beautiful.”


h) Weymouth: “fiery cliff  isle of portland  road from weymouth to bridport most beautiful.”


i) Sidmouth: no annotation.


j) Exeter: “cathedral.”


k) Plymouth: “breakwater formed by stones being cast promiscuously into the sea and left to find their own base  rest same as portsmouth.”


l) Ashburton: “[quoth(?)] of shells.”


m) Ivybridge: “beautiful bridge covered with ivy  rocky river.”


n) Exeter: no annotation.


At the side of the entries for Ashburton and Ivybridge, Ruskin wrote the list, “monmouth / chepstow / bristol / malmsbury / marlborough / reading / salthill / home.”


Beneath the last entry, the second for Exeter, Ruskin compiled a complicated list that appears to enumerate where the family would have gone, had the journey continued.???


1Ruskin was probably alerted to this attraction by Joyce, Dialogues. According to the conversations on the steam engine, on which Ruskin had already drawn for no. 5, “one of the most striking exhibitions of the wonderful effects of this machine is to be seen in that part of the Portsmouth dock-yard in which the blocks for ships are made. These blocks are completely finished from the rough timber, with scarcely any manual labour, by means of different saws and other tools worked by the steam engine” (2:232).


26. “The Sound of the Sea” (transcript of poem by Mrs. Hemans), transcribed during or after May-July tour, MS IVB.


Dating and source.--Another hand has written in pencil next to the poem “(Mrs Hemans).” It is placed following the prospective plan for the 1828 journey (no. 25) and therefore could have been transcribed shortly before, during, or after the trip itself. Perhaps its elegiac subject appealed as a response to Jessie Richardson’s death (see no. 25). If so, the poem was transcribed near the end of the aborted journey or soon afterward. As remarked of Ruskin’s works connected with the death of his cousin James (nos. 6-7, 20), Ruskin’s response to death was greatly distanced--if, indeed, it is correct to read a response to death into those pieces, at all--and the transcription of Hemans’s poem is in keeping with such indirection.


Textual note.--For the text, see The Poetical Works of Felicia Dorothea Hemans (London: Oxford University Press, 1914), 420-21. Ruskin’s version is unpunctuated, except for a period at the end; initial letters of lines capitalized, and “Memnons” (line 13) and “Time” (line 24) the only other capitalization; and there are minor spelling differences from the Oxford edition. Other variants from published text:


4, Hemans Those] Whose MS IVB

10, Hemans the] thy MS IVB

32, Hemans Even as first it roll’d] Ev’n as when first it rolled MS IVB

34, Hemans sceptred] crowning MS IVB

34, Hemans Thou speak’st of One who doth not change--] Thou speakst of one that doth not change MS IVB

28. “The Ship,” late 1828, MSS II, III. Printed in part in PJR (1891, 8o), 1:270; and Works, 2:264 n. Previously unpublished in entirety.


Title written “The ship” in MS II, and “THE SHIP” in MS III.


Dating and sources.--This recasting of no. 11 appears in draft as the first item in MS II, preceding the draft of “Harry and Lucy” that must have been written at the end of 1828 (no. 32). The revisions in this draft are accounted for in its fair copy in MS III, among a group of poems dated 9 March 1829 (see no. 47).


At line 21 of the MS III version, a line that starts a new page (p. 40), Ruskin abruptly reduces the size of his lettering and squeezes the lines closer together, suggesting that he was running out of room for this fair copy. Nothing in the MS II draft suggests that Ruskin suddenly decided to lengthen the poem. Perhaps he had already begun to fair-copy no. 48, which follows no. 28 in MS III, but then discovered he had left insufficient room to complete his fair copy of no. 28.


The rewriting of the earlier poem, no. 11, was inspired during the family tour of 1828. As remarked in the travel notes, no. 25, the family, when crossing from Portsmouth to the Isle of Wight, could see the “place where royal george sunk,” a catastrophe incorporated into the revised poem. Viljoen cites Thomas Pennant, A Journey from London to the Isle of Wight (1801), which directs visitors to the topmasts of the wreck, still visible above the water. The disaster occurred in 1782, and was attributed to poor seamanship, as Ruskin’s poem implies.

LOOK at that ship

Her flying streamer and her mountain sides

Her towering mast that seems to reach the sky

And her destructive rows of huge machines

Her noble stern her filling sails with drops

Of water hanging to her highbuilt sides

Glittering like diamonds dangling in the sun

That flying streamer shows that she is british

And says though mutely I will neer be conquered

For I was by the noble british made

And I’ve a british crew those mountain sides

Below which boats do look like little pigmys

Below which sloops do look like dwarfs below

Which mountain sides the brigs do look like men

Compared with giants those proclaim her trade

And mutely say<s>. I am a warrior--

Her towering mast that seems a norway pine

Brought from the icy snows of Dorrefield

When tis compared with that huge hulk that bears it

But put it near the mast of merchantmen

And it spreads to an oak of largest size

And towers in giant bulk towards the clouds

Her stern proclaims her name the Royal George

And her huge sails do bear her on her way

Her faithless way that played a traitors part

And did forsake her in the hour of need

And did precipitate her down far down

To coral banks to pearls to Neptunes court

Those sails that sometimes pleasing zephrs [sic] fill

And sometimes Boreas blows with all his force

Now at the present time look fair and sweet

But who can tell the future. In a day

Perhaps those sails are tattered rags shot through

With many a ball half dropping off their yards.

Then those destructive rows of huge machines

Destructive in their making in their use

O war what causes thee the curse of man

Tis avarice and ambition kindred vices.

Tis vice not war that is the curse of man

If vice were far all would be happiness.

CONCLUSION

Thus the whole ship united makes a form

Accustomed oft to battle with the storm

And urged by boreas on full quick to sweep

The Large and waving surface of the deep

And urged by men their whizzing balls to throw

At other men that they their deaths may know.


Textual notes.--The copytext above is taken from MS III. In the MS II draft, the initial letters of lines are generally not capitalized, except for lines 1, 9, 17, 24, 35, 43, and the subheading is not capitalized. Other variants from MS III:


4, MS III, appears at the end of the MS II draft, its place after line 3 marked by an asterisk. The line may have been a late addition, suggested by the composition of line 35, or it may have been inadvertently dropped in copying from an earlier draft, now unknown.

6, MS III highbuilt sides] mountain [bulk or hulk(?)] MS II

7, MS III: MS II has glittering like &c presumably a direction to pick up the line from no. 11.

11, MS III I’ve a british crew those] Ive a british crew. those MS II

15, MS III giants those] giants. those MS II

16, MS III say<s>. I am a warrior--] say I am a warrior MS II

17, MS III seems] <is> seems MS II

18, MS III icy] Icy MS II

19, MS III bears] <supports> bears MS II

22, MS III bulk towards] bulk far towards MS II

23, MS III Royal George] royal / GEORGE MS II, with illegible scrawl following the name on line by itself

28, MS III Neptunes] neptunes MS II

30, MS III Boreas] boreas MS II

32, MS III future. In] future  in MS II

34, MS III their yards.] those yards MS II

Between lines 36 and 37, MS III, MS II has the canceled line <by which the scottish james did meet his death>


38, MS III vices.] vices MS II

40, MS III happiness.] happiness


41, MS III makes a form] makes form MS II

44, MS III Large] large MS II

46, MS III know.] know MS II

32. “Harry and Lucy . . . vol. III” (prose), composed late 1828 and fair-copied by early January 1829, MSS II, IIIA. Selections excerpted in Collingwood, Life (1893), 29-31; Collingwood, Life (1900), 24-26; WS, 34. Previously unpublished in entirety.


For the full title page of this volume of “Harry and Lucy,” see part 2, MS IIIA, “Description.”


Dating.--The end of the narrative, both in its draft (MS II) and in its fair copy (MS IIIA), describes Ruskin rushing to complete many projects for New Year’s 1828/29, including a Punch and Judy theater, and presumably MS IIIA itself. Harry says he has only “4 days” to finish his poem “A Battle” before “entering upon another year” (i.e., December 28-31, or possibly December 29-January 1). The poem was completed in time, despite the particularly elaborate fair-copying in a special “double print” lettering (see no. 33). This style of lettering was used also for the capital letters and arabic numerals in the first three pages of “Harry and Lucy” (MS IIIA). From page four, the fancy lettering was abandoned, presumably because time was growing short before New Year’s, and, in the end, the project was left unfinished altogether, both in draft and fair copy.


Sources and Background.--Although the beginning of the narrative is connected perfunctorily with the 1827 homeward trip from Perth at end of no. 20, the main business of this last volume of “Harry and Lucy” is to describe “Harry’s” activities at home during autumn 1828. While the first volume of “Harry and Lucy” was the most derivative of Edgeworthian scientific projects and the second volume devoted mainly to travel, this third volume is the most domestic, with “Harry” rehearsing his daily activities at Herne Hill. The role of “Lucy” has probably been assumed by Mary Richardson, Ruskin’s cousin from Perth, who had arrived in the household by mid-July, orphaned by her mother’s death (TLC, 7).


The narrative and its presentation are as obsessive as Ruskin’s New Year’s poem with its double lettering. This “Harry and Lucy,” unlike the two earlier volumes, is unenlivened by “plates,” although the narrative does mention drawing a good deal. Instead of plates, the volume is burdened with lists, including such pedantry as a list of “errata” consisting of only one erratum--and that single erratum is not really erroneous. Ruskin has ruled the paper, not only vertically for justifying the margins, but also horizontally for regulating the ascenders and descenders of his letters. In previous Red Books, the lettering sizes had varied widely.


The story opens with Harry punctiliously scheduling times for his “various employments,” which now include instructing Lucy in the constellations before breakfast. If Ruskin really did subject his cousin Mary to this numbing exercise, his priggish behavior may have been aimed at establishing dominance over the newcomer to the household. The attitude may have been reserved for female cousins, since male cousins, such as James and Charles, were regarded with reverence (see, e.g., no. 6).


Ruskin may have owed his priggishness to Margaret’s response to having to cope suddenly two children. While Mamma in Ruskin’s stories is always presented as the voice of order, in the first volume she does not check Harry and Lucy’s energy, and even rewards them for telling the truth when they cause mischief (no. 3, chap. 3). By contrast, in the third volume, Harry seems preoccupied with reporting that “he was to do” this and “had also to” do that. While Harry remains as active as ever, so much so that he cannot finish his projects, there is a sense of screwing down the hatches, a guarding against threats of disorder to “our peaceful home” as in the poem “Defiance of War” (no. 7), which was written following cousin James’s departure and death.


In an unpublished passage of Praeterita summarizing his cousin’s part in the “ideal child-life” at Herne Hill, Ruskin combines condescension toward Mary with guilt over how she was treated.

Mary’s entrance into its selfish narrowness which had she been either of less submissive nature, or of brighter intelligence, might have infused a healthier leaven into it, brought, instead, an extremely subtle element of evil in the difference of feeling with which my parents regarded her and me. They would have been greatly wiser in placing her at a good school: the girl would have been less indulged, indeed; but also, less mortified.--as it was, her life passed between moments of checked affection and repressed indignation; my mother and she were really fond of each other, and in the main tenor of it, her life was happy,--yet she continually felt herself degraded by grudged gifts, and neglected, though the object of reluctant care. My parents thought they did a generous duty by her in taking her with us always, on our continental journeys. But Mary had little curiosity and no enthusiasm, and would have been really happier in the natural and unvexed life she might have led in a Scottish village, than in being taken to see palaces and cathedrals on the outside seat. Her companionship with me, though never felt by me as an annoyance, was entirely spiritless and colourless: we neither helped, teazed, nor much pleased each other. On the whole, I liked better to have Mary with me in a walk than not,--yet our talk was commonplace, and I should have seen more, and thought to better purpose, had I been with old Anne.

Viljoen objects that “the outside seat” was a sensible place for Mary in a single family carriage, and that, later, when the family drove two char-a-bancs, Ruskin sat with Anne and the courier in one, while Mary traveled with the elders. Viljoen is probably right to object, too, to the judgment on Mary’s curiosity: her travel diaries, while not brilliant, are more than merely dutiful. More difficult to assess is Ruskin’s belief about Mary’s resentments. Ruskin himself can easily be substituted in the role of “checked affection and repressed indignation,” and the passage may well involve projection, as well as some 


The increased rigidity should viewed in context of the family’s experiences with cousins living at Herne Hill and not attributed to Mary Richardson in particular. She has been suspected of making a nuisance of herself during an earlier stay at Herne Hill, since a May 1827 letter from Ruskin to his father indicates resentment over disruptions caused by her visit: “I have changed very much in my lessons for while mary was with me I said them very ill every day but now I almost say them very well every day” (RFL 157). Burd identifies this “Mary” as Mary Richardson of Perth (RFL, 159 n. 2), but the girl is almost certainly Mary Bridget Richardson of Croydon, Margaret’s niece by her sister Bridget.


It was the Croydon Mary, not her Scottish cousin, who became a family byword for awkwardness and disruption. As Burd himself notes, Mary Bridget was denied a place in the Herne Hill household that Margaret’s relations had sought for her, because John James always looked askance at vulgar Croydon, and Margaret acquiesced to the snobbery: “[my sister] Bridget,” Margaret wrote to her husband, “feels much mortification that [her daughter] Mary is not to have her home with us and has suffered greatly but Mr. R[ichardson of Croydon, her husband] & her brothers are perfectly satisfied” (RFL 162). Confusion of the two Marys arises from Margaret’s segue, earlier in this letter, from praising John James for saving “your sister [i.e., Jessie of Perth] from pecuniary suffering” to praising him for “the arrangements you have made for Mary” and thereby “reliev[ing] me from a weight of anxiety” (emphasis added, 162). The two acts of charity are unrelated, the latter referring to the Croydon relations, as confirmed by Margaret’s comment, undoubtedly referring to her own, poorer relations, that Bridget “says she cannot bear you should be at such expence but still she seems hurt that I should feel her child such a burden” (162-63).

      The charitable “arrangements” for the Croydon Mary must refer to her schooling by a Miss Williamson, to whom John James made payments at this time.  This again is a source of confusion, Burd assuming that the schooling was for Mary of Perth (RFL 157 n. 2, 164 n. 3); however, while the Perth cousin is known to have attended this school in 1830-31, that fact proves only that the Ruskins chose the same girls’ academy for the Perth Mary that they had already patronized for the Croydon Mary. The Scottish cousin appears to have performed well at school--she grew accomplished at drawing before Ruskin did, for example--while Mary Bridget retained the reputation of a bumpkin, at least according to the always questionable Praeterita. An unpublished passage of the autobiography is quoted and annotated by Viljoen:

In grown-up girlhood, [Mary Bridget] was always more or less a thorn in my mother’s side; more might perhaps have been done for her, if we had cared more. At last [on 13 April 1835] she married a Mr. Fox [namely, Isaac Fox, a sailor], of whom I saw little and remember nothing, of rank somewhat above a tradesman--just enough to be uncomfortable. They went out to Sydney, where Bridget’s elder brother was already prospering, and in a year or two [1845] she died, I believe in childbirth. (HGVP, box D.V, chap. 4, p. 32; ....)

      If Mary Richardson of Perth did not bear the stigma of Croydon vulgarity, her first months at Herne Hill could still have caused the rigidity evident in “Harry and Lucy.” The Ruskins probably would not have considered adopting the Perth Mary, before being forced into the position by her mother’s death in 1828. They had grown shy of taking on Jesse’s children, when her son James, who had lived at Herne Hill, fell ill of tuberculosis and had to be removed to Perth, where he died in May 1826. At that time, Margaret resolved against further adoptions: “all we now have to do is to make the comfort and welfare of those remaining our study and do all in our power except taking them as inmates and bringing ourselves under such responsibility as we did for James” (RFL 44). That the ban was upheld against her own sister’s daughter but not against Mary of Perth probably reflects John James’s attitudes--his partiality toward his own sister’s family, and his reservations about the Croydon cousins’ social suitability (see RSH 89). 


As it turned out, despite Harry’s strict timetable, Ruskin failed to complete his puppet theater in time for New Year’s (see no. 35; see also his New Year’s Eve apology in RFL, 170-71 [facsimile in Works, vol. 2, facing p. 264]). Judging by the differences between the plan described in the MS II draft and the specifications in the fair copy, Ruskin may not have been able to construct the theater successfully. The “Harry and Lucy” narrative itself was likewise left incomplete, in both draft and fair copy--the fair copy in MS IIIA even breaking off in the middle of a sentence. Probably owing to these unrealized ambitions, in 1829 Margaret began showing irritation with the impropriety of “beginning too eagerly and becoming careless towards the end of his works as he calls them” (RFL 187; see nos. 35, 47).


At the end of the MS II draft (a portion not fair-copied in MS IIIA), Harry decides to save the puppet theater for his father’s birthday. Whether Ruskin constructed the theater is unknown, but certainly one result of his plans was to begin “The Puppet Show” (no. 35), the charming watercolor vignettes of “puppets” with accompanying verses. The manuscript presentation for John James’s 1829 birthday proved to be a handmade pamphlet containing nos. 29, 36, 41, 44, and 57 (see no. 57). No. 57 is a verse play about Waterloo, and Ruskin might well have performed his drama with homemade puppets.


In the narrative, “Harry” is now studying Virgil’s “4th pastoral” (the “Messianic” eclogue). Since Ruskin was studying basic Latin by early 1827 (no. 10) and the Aeneid during the first half of 1829 (MS II, letter to Mrs. Monro), he might well have been studying the Eclogues during the last half of 1828. He also discusses his skill in mapmaking--here, a map of England and Wales, although RFL (173, 178) mentions only a map of Switzerland during this period.


Textual notes.--Copytext below is taken from the fair copy in MS IIIA until it stops, and then the remainder of extant text is taken from the draft in MS II. Major variants but not accidentals are listed for the overlapping portions of text in MSS II and IIIA. Since line numbers cannot be cited, the detailed textual notes, which follow the explanatory notes, are keyed to the text with superscript characters.

HARRY AND LUCY

CONCLUDED

BEING
THE LAST PART

OF
EARLY LESSONS

BY
JOHN RUSKIN

IN FOUR VOLUMES

VOL III

HERNHILL
DULWICH
HARRY AND LUCY

CHAPTER I

As soon as harry had left doncaster he went by a very beautiful road to scarthing moor here there were a fox and a dog both which harry saw. From scarthing moor they went to witham common and setting off early in the morning and arriving late at night they gained their home.


It is impossible to describe the bustle, running to and fro and congratulation on this occasion  it is sufficient to say that harry and Lucy were tired and running to their own room they went to bed.


As soon as harry rose he determined to allot his time to various employments and he did it thus. In the morning he was to teach Lucy science, after breakfast he was to learn his lessons, having to draw maps he was to do that till dinner time, he had also to correct some of virgil for his papa that occupied half the afternoon and the rest was spent in map making. After tea as pa-pa read Don Quixote, Harry drew till bedtime.


In pursuance of his first design Harry took one of his lesson books and made Lucy learn the following constellations with the number of stars.

_______________________








stars



The greater bear


105



The lesser bear


 12



The dragon



 49



Cepheus



 40



The hounds



 24



Bootes



 53



The mountain of Maenalus
 11



Berenices hair


 24



Charles’s heart


  1



The northern crown

 11

These were all that Lucy learned the first day, for she made so many mistakes that it was breakfast time just as she got to the northern crown. After breakfast Harry learned his lessons and then went to his map his first one was that of England and Wales, of which taking his atlas he first drew the outlines, he then began to write the names round the outline & then to do the water thus [diagram]1  The first day he did of the names and water as far as Caernarvon Bay and there was forced to go to dinner, after that he corrected of Virgil to the fourth pastoral or pollio, he then went to his map again and finished the names and water.


After tea papa began to read Don Quixote mamma to knit Lucy to sew and Harry to draw. Lucy who had never heard it2 before, thought from the Don that it would be very uninteresting but she altered her opinion when she had heard some of it. Unluckily they had been too3 late in beginning to read and therefore they did not get farther that night than the adventure of the windmills which all were very sorry for. Next morning lucy learned these constellations









stars



Hercules




98



Cerberus




 9



The lyre




24



The swan




73



The fox




29



The goose




10



The lizard




12



Cassiopea




52



The cameleopard



23



The serpent bearer


67



Sobieski’s sheild [sic]


 8



The eagle




12

But now the breakfast bell rang and Harry and Lucy were forced to <<take>>go

to breakfast. Harry today got as far in his map as dividing the shires and naming them as Cornwall Devon Dorset &c  he got to the tenth pastoral after dinner and then finished dividing and naming the shires  Harry was drawing some very beautiful trees that were in a book of his and his father said that it was the best piece of drawing that he had ever done.


Harry and Lucy were so fond of Don Quixote that they were quite disappointed when they missed it but they did not miss it that night  for they had a good deal of it. In the morning Lucy learned the following constellations.









stars



Antinous




34



Bull of Poniatowski


18



Medusa’s head



 5



The Dolphin




18



The little Horse



12



The arrow




13



Andromeda




66



Perseus




67



Pegasus




67



The charioteer



46



The lynx




55



The lesser lion



20

After Lucy had finished these they went down to breakfast and when harry had done his lessons he coloured his map and began to do the names and rivers. This day he finished the pastorals and did some more of the names and rivers In the evening they got on a good deal with Don Quixote after which Harry went to bed.


And in the morning Lucy Learned these constellations



The triangle



10



The little triangle


 5



The fly




 6



The ram




46



The Bull




109



The twins




94



The crab




75



The Lion




91



The virgin




93



The Balance




51



The scorpion



44



The Archer




48

And then went to breakfast.


After4 Harry had learned his lessons he went to a poem that he was composing for his father on newyearsdaya as he always presented himb with a poem at that period. The subject of it was a battle between the Pretender or Chevalier as Harry would have him called and the forces or part of the forces of George the 3rd 5 Allc the poems whichd he had yet given to his father were in what Harry called single print but he was printing this double in this manner [diagram]6 ande it was most beautifully done you may be sure. It was irregular measure.


Harry when he had done what he thought a moderate allowance of his poem went to his map  But scarcely had the pen touched the paper when in came dinner however that hindrance was soon over and Harry returned to his map. Hef today nearly finished it, &g after having had some of Don Quixote he went to bed.


But whenever the world was left ‘To darkness and to me’ a bright thought came into harry’s mind  Harryh thought7 that if he could contrive to make a Punches show or rather fantoccini out of paper he could exhibit it when he presented his poem and please his father a little more so he fell to work to plani one. First he settled the size which was to be about five inches long two broad and two side ways. The top where the figures were to act was to be 2j inches square.


This settled Harry began to think how he should make it Harryk first thought what shape the piece of paper must be before it was put together so as to form the show  After he had altered a good deal he found that it must be of this shape [diagram] with margins for joining  The piece marked A formed one of the sides, that B the front of the show C was to be bent back and with a small slit in it formed the bottom of the place where the figures were to act  D the top of the show E the other side and F the back so that the whole show when put together was like this [diagram]l The figures8

Upon this piece of paper a macaw or parrot was to be drawn with the most gay and amusing.


The figures were first to be drawn with pen and ink upon pieces of pasteboard these were then to be cut out and fastened to sticks with gum and being introduced at the bottom of the show were pushed up to the top and there danced about. Harry now being quite satisfied <in the> with his plan fell asleep and slept soundly and in the morning made lucy learn these constellations and by the time she had finished them tinkle tinkle went the breakfast bell. Passing over the sundry little mistakes and ocurrances [sic] which made their appearance at breakfast we shall go to harrys poem Alas he was to use his own words in a hugeous hurry 4 days and he would be entering upon another year how was he to get a poem finished consisting of 89 lines finished in that style of printing  with the show it was altogether impossible  So harry put off the show till his fathers birthday. and laboured.


1Without reproducing Ruskin’s diagram, one can see what he means by his treatment of water in his 1830 map of England and Wales (RFL, pl. xxv), in which the water is represented by thin parallel horizontal lines, into which extend the names of coastal towns.


2Don quixote [Ruskin’s note].


3For too read rather [Ruskin’s note from the page of “ERRATA”; see part 2, MS IIIA, “Description”].


4Here begins the extant draft in MS II.


5An error for George II. Ruskin got it right in draft; see textual note for this passage.


6Ruskin’s example shows the printed letter m with doubled downward strokes for “double print,” as opposed to the usual single downward strokes for “single letter.”


7“Harry thought”--MS II reading; MS IIIA copytext confused here, “Harrys thoundthat.”


8Here ends the MS IIIA text; the remainder of the copytext is taken from the MS II draft, itself incomplete. In MS II, the phrase “The figures” does not follow the specifications for constructing the theater; rather, first there occurs the one-sentence paragraph about the macaw (incomplete?), and then occurs “The figures. . . .” Some confusion between draft and fair copy at this point might have contributed to Ruskin’s discouragement with the project.


aMS IIIA newyearsday] new years day MS II

bMS IIIA him] his father MS II

cMS IIIA 3rd All] 2nd All MS II

dMS IIIA which] that MS II

eMS IIIA yet given to his father were in what Harry called single print but he was printing this double in this manner [diagram] and] hitherto presented to his father were printed in what Harry called single letter thus [diagram] or [diagram] but harry printed this double print <thus> in this manner [diagram] and MS II, with the first two diagrams in MS II demonstrating the letters n and m with single downward strokes, and the third diagram demonstrating the letter m with double downward strokes.

fMS IIIA He] Harry MS II

gMS IIIA &] and MS II

hMS IIIA Harry] he MS II

iMS IIIA to plan] to invent or plan MS II

jMS IIIA 2] two MS II

kMS IIIA it Harry] it. This was rather difficult. Harry MS II

lMS IIIA A formed one of the sides, that B the front of the show C was to be bent back and with a small slit in it formed the bottom of the place where the figures were to act  D the top of the show E the other side and F the back so that the whole show when put together was like this [diagram]] A being for the back and top  those b for the sides and the vacant place c for where the figures were to act. but this place was to be paper which was to be cut down at the sides and the piece bent inwards so as to form the floor of the show  At the top [of(?)] this a string was to be fastened to pull it down MS II
CHRONOLOGY FOR 1829 (see also no. 27, 32)


47. “Of rocks first and of caverns now I sing,” about March 9 (or summer 1830?), MS III. Unpublished.


Misdated 1828 (and first line misquoted) in Works, 2:536. In a letter of March 10, 1829, Ruskin refers to completing a red book, MS III, by gathering together several poems: “I am putting in the shipwreck altogether and the adventures of an ant &c” (RFL, 192; see nos. 38 and 49, and see note to no. 46). In MS III, several poems, including these lines, are dated 9 March 1829, the day before Ruskin’s promise to John James. The poems, in the sequential order they appear in MS III (not necessarily reflecting order of composition), are nos. 47, 28, 48-51, 38, 52-55, 39. Throughout the group, Ruskin distributed “March 9th 1829,” “March 1829,” or just “9th 1829.”


This flurry of fair-copying must have been instigated by Margaret’s complaint to John James on March 4: “If you think of writing John would you impress on him the propriety of not beginning too eagerly and becoming careless towards the end of his works as he calls them  I think in a letter from you it would have great weight.” On March 10, John James complied with the remark to John, “You have been at your Works with great Spirit & they commence so well that the end rather disappoints that is if they get to an end” (RFL, 187, 192). Ruskin appears to have outmaneuvered his mother and forestalled criticism, however, by already completing MS III on March 9; or, at least, he created the fiction of having done so, by gathering together poems written at widely different times, composing some new ones, and peppering the little anthology with the March 9 date. He then tried to turn the issue into a joke in a letter of March 10: “I believe my discourse has a conclusion, and a beginning too,” though his manner may not be analyzable in “the learned terms of Rhetoric” (RFL, 193).


The copying date of March 9 is to some extent a fiction designed to forestall, on paper if not in actuality, his father’s censure of March 10. The later poems in this group, at least, could have been composed and copied no earlier than March 13 (see no. 53). Still, Ruskin was able to compose and copy very rapidly. As he remarks in his father’s 1829 birthday letter, “the last year of my life was the happiest . . . because I have had more to do than I could do without all possible cramming and ramming and wishing days were longer and sheets of paper broader” (RFL, 200). Archly, he rounded out the section with a series of “fragments,” nos. 51-55, some new and some abstracted from older poems. When the March 9 group of smaller poems were entered, Ruskin followed with the resumption of “The Monastery” (see no. 46).


For some of these poems, earlier composition dates can be established. The remainder are arranged here, under 9 March 1829, for want of a better evidence. No. 47, the first in the group, presents a special problem. Its subject is “Matlock’s rocks . . . white as snow,” but Ruskin’s opportunity to explore the mines and caverns around Matlock appears not to have come until summer 1830 (TLC, 32-33, 51-56). If he did visit Derbyshire before the 1830 tour, this poem is the sole manuscript evidence. In Praeterita, Ruskin associates Matlock with 1829; but the autobiography’s dates are not reliable (see TLC, 67 n. 33), and Ruskin might well have derived that date from no. 47.


More likely, no. 47 reflects Ruskin’s preparation for his 1830 geological pursuits with research in some guidebook, illustration, or description. As Michael Brooks mentions, although not in connection with no. 47, Maria Edgeworth’s Harry and Lucy pay a geological visit to Matlock, which might have absorbed Ruskin (“Love and Possession in a Victorian Household: The Example of the Ruskins,” in The Victorian Family: Structure and Stress, ed. Anthony S. Wohl [New York: St. Martin’s, 1978], pp. 91-92). Likewise, in no. 56 Ruskin drew on a literary source for geology, and possibly at about the same time he composed no. 47 (no. 56 unfortunately presents dating enigmas of its own).


The alternative is to date no. 47 as summer 1830 or after, when Ruskin is known to have visited Matlock. Physical evidence shows this to be possible, since the lines are positioned at the beginning of the 9 March 1829 group, following a blank page, and therefore could have been inserted later. (The lines also wrap around a drawing of a mountain landscape and castle, but that only tells us that the drawing probably predates the poem.) Still, the notation “9th 1829” is clearly applied to no. 47, and by 1830 Ruskin would no longer have any reason to falsify the date his little anthology.


63. “The Wood of Birches Near Tunbridge,” July 12, MS V. Unpublished.


Dated by Ruskin. In Works, 2:536, “Beeches” is erroneously given for “Birches” in the title. The poem concerns “a monument of stone . . . erected . . . to Lady Catherine’s memory.”

CHRONOLOGY FOR 1830 (see also nos. 27, 35[?], 47[?])


78. “The Day of Judgement,” May 22 and June 13, MS V. Printed TLC, 94-97, from Cook and Wedderburn’s transcript.


Title written “THE DAY OF JUDGEMENT.” In the manuscript, the May date is placed next to the title and the June date at the end, probably recording the composition and fair-copying dates respectively, during the family’s summer 1830 tour to the Lakes. (Generally, in MS V, Ruskin placed dates at the ends of poems. The date by the title of no. 78 certainly does not belong with the preceding poem, no. 73, since “The Day of Judgement” starts at the top of a verso, and since no. 73 is clearly assigned its own date on the preceding recto.)


On Thursday, May 20, two days before the draft date, the Ruskins visited Oxford, where they viewed the judgement scene in the west window of Magdalen College Chapel, painted by Schwarz (1600), which no doubt inspired the poem (see TLC, 28, 62 n. 9; the diary passage about the window, copied by Mary Richardson, is far less dramatic than Ruskin’s poem). Then on Sunday, June 13, which the family spent in Buxton, Ruskin could have fair-copied the poem into MS V. These clues indicate that Ruskin carried his fair-copy notebooks with him on journeys (MS V had been started much earlier). Similarly, the diary of this tour, as Dearden reconstructs its composition, was not written day-by-day but composed and then fair-copied almost all at once (presumably from rough daily notes), during an extended stop late in the journey (see no. 83). It is also interesting that Ruskin was allowed to work in his manuscripts on a Sunday. In this instance, the poem is appropriately religious; however, no. 80, also assigned a Sunday date (July 11, which the family spent in Bowness), is a melodramatic tale, if one with pious touches.


81. “Love,” June-July, MS V. Printed TLC, 104-6, from Cook and Wedderburn’s transcript.


Undated, but positioned in MS V between nos. 80 and 82. This poem about a child’s death could have been inspired by Sir Francis Chantrey’s “Snowdrop Monument,” a memorial to the Robinson daughters who died by fire. Ruskin was struck by the monument on June 3, during the summer tour (TLC, 31, 66 n. 26; see no. 78). Two more monuments to infant deaths were carefully scrutinized by Ruskin during the tour (see TLC, 56, 58-59).


82. “Haddon Hall,” June-July, MS V. Printed PJR, 1:39; Works, 2:284; TLC, 97.


Undated in manuscript. Ruskin saw the hall on June 11, during the summer tour; this date accords with the poem’s position in MS V, following no. 81 (see nos. 81, 78).


83. Diary (prose), about July 19--about August 14, MS XA. Published as TLC. See TLC, 5, for previous quotations in PJR; Collingwood, Life; and Works.


For physical description and details about composition, see introduction to TLC and part 1, MS XA. As Ruskin recalled in Praeterita, the diary was jointly composed by him and Mary Richardson, but its editors argue that Ruskin dominated the process. The two children based the diary probably on rough notes taken throughout the journey, which lasted between May 18 and August 17; but the handmade book that has come down to us was largely composed and fair copied during two extended stops during the journey, in Matlock and Cheltenham, July 19--August 14.


84. “One morning we heard that a ship for New York,” June 15, included in no. 83. Printed TLC, 38-39.


86. Catalog of 105 Minerals (prose), after summer 1830, MS IVB. Unpublished.


The catalog is a list by name of mineral and the sample’s place of origin. Ruskin probably compiled the list after the tour of 1830, since specimens 78-105 are assigned place names, mainly in the Lake District or Matlock, but no mineralogical identifications--as if they have been collected in the field, cataloged, but not yet studied. E.g., specimen 78 is “from a cave near Matlock.”


Conversely, specimens 51-77 have mineralogical but no place identifications. Perhaps these were the “good many minerals” purchased during the early June stay at Matlock (TLC, 33). Specimens 1-50 constituted what Ruskin called his first collection, purchased at the Crosthwaite Museum in Keswick, which the family visited later in June (Works, 26:294n.; TLC, 41-42; “Iteriad,” no. 91, bk. 2:233-34). This list of the first fifty specimens remains intact, when no. 86 is absorbed into and replaced by no. 118b.


89. “On the Death of My Cousin Jessy,” September 9, MS V. Printed PJR, 1:40-41; Works, 2:285.


Dated by Ruskin. Title written “ON THE DEATH OF MY COUSIN JESSY.” In Works the name is spelled “Jessie.” Ruskin’s cousin is traditionally believed to have died in 1827, but the evidence appears to be anecdotal, albeit a very striking anecdote (Works 35:70). The hard evidence is the Richardson-Ruskin tombstone, “Janet aged 8 years,” but without a date, except for her name being inscribed following her brother James, who “died 8th. May 1826” (RSH 182). Could Jessie have in fact died after 1827, closer in time to Ruskin’s 1830 elegy? If not, and tradition is reliable, why did Ruskin write--or in any event, fair-copy--his elegy a few weeks following the family’s return from the 1830 summer tour?


It is possible that the poem arose, not from an immediate response to Jessie’s death, but from Ruskin’s preoccupation with dying children and mothers, provoked by viewing monuments to such tragedies during the tour (see nos. 73, 81). If in no. 87, Ruskin was translating a classical elegy, in no. 89, he collates traditional and liturgical lines, as Finley remarks (NC, 111). Collingwood says “the poem is Ossianic in form, as being intended for the ‘coronach of a Highland girl” (PJR, 1:275).

ON THE DEATH OF MY COUSIN JESSY


OH ye restless deeps that continually roll on youra everlasting waves swell the moaning of thy waves &b the harmony of thyc billows tod a dirge for her who is departed.


For colder than the foam which not so pure as her spirit is rising on the crest of thy billows she reposes in the grave.


O ye winds of heaven breathe in melancholy notes a song of death.


Youth is departed beauty is withered in the grave


She whose step was lighter than the roes &e whose eye was brighter than the eagles her dust is consigned to the dust she is gone to a home from which she shall not return to a rest which is eternal to a peace which is unbroken.


She is freed from her sufferings  she is released from her pains


Why should I mourn for her who is departed  She is not consigned to the dust she is not given to the grave


She is not a prey to the worms and her beauty is not departed


Her soul is ethereal her spirit is with its God  She is fairer &f purer than on earth.


Why should I mourn for the spirit which is returned to its maker


I will not mourn  I will rejoice for her who is praising her creator  who is joining in the harmony of heaven


Textual note.--As compared with the edited version in Works, Ruskin’s MS V fair copy is unpunctuated, except for periods at ends of paragraphs 1, 2, 3, 5, and 9. Ruskin’s capitalizations are shown accurately in Works, except where Ruskin has “maker” (para. 10) and “creator” (para. 11). As usual, Ruskin does not indent his paragraphs; separation between paragraphs is shown only by the extra space left at the ends of paragraphs--a procedure so difficult to reproduce that conventional indentations are used here, instead.


aMS V your] thy Works

bMS V &] and Works

cMS V thy] your Works

dMS V to is inadvertently written twice

eMS V &] and Works

fMS V &] and Works

90. “Macbeth” (prose), September 10, MS VI. Unpublished.


Entitled and dated by Ruskin. This fragment possibly narrates the battle against the Norwegians (called Danes by Ruskin) that takes place offstage in the first act of Shakespeare’s tragedy. The style sounds less like Shakespeare than Walter Scott, however, and the project may represent a fanciful collaboration between father and son. One passage, printed below in italics, is almost certainly composed in John James’s hand.


The remaining writing appears to me decisively Ruskin’s, but uneven and oddly strained at times. Perhaps he was trying to write in a moving carriage, and this collaboration served as a game to pass the time through some dull country. This explanation, while only a guess--the family’s main travels for the summer had ended well before September 10--would add piquancy to this fragmentary narrative about an army on the move. Alternatively, the unevenness in some of the writing might be explained by attributing it to other family members.


The setting sun was declining on the summit of Ben Lomand when a party of <[(?)]> 5 highlanders with their chieftain were carousing in a small inn which was erected near the lake  They exchanged a few words in low whispers except the leader who was totally silent  His features were partially shaded by the bonnet drawn over the brow and the eagles feather which overhung it  He was a strong muscular man not much above the middle size & his shoulders extremely broad  A dark frown was on his brow which was unusually lofty something of deep import was agitating his mind & we must explain the cause to the reader  At the time spoken of a large body of the danes were harassing fifeshire & spreading terror & confusion wherever they bent their steps In order to oppose this formidable body an army was collecting to which all the clans were summoned which was to be put under the command of Macbeth king Duncan being too old & his sons too young to take the command of it upon themselves  Now Macdonalds clan for we shall henceforward call him by that Name was not yet collected & there still lay a long & wearisome journey betwixt him & fifeshire  Macdonald knew that no time was to be lost--and this occasioned the frown which beetled on his brow. Has Macbeth <un>reached fifeshire. asked one of the inferior Highlanders  He is on its borders replied a 2nd but the clans are not all mustered & he is not able to fight yet. The thane of fife will join him tomorrow & it will be hard if he does not fight next day said a third  He will fight without the earl of Douglas then said the 2nd hig{h}lander for he cannot join him till the 5th at soonest & the [clans(?)]1 are only hovering about the coast yet  Ha said Macdonald suddenly interrupting their discourse.  Mac Tan addressing one of the inferior highlanders fire & sword  Mac Tan started from his seat and procuring a piece of wood hastened to prepare the fiery cross and then fled swiftly down the banks of the lake in order to assemble the clan and Macdonald who in the evening had only [4(?)] or 5 followers in the morning found himselve [sic] at the head of between eight & nine hundred determined followers and more were flocking in upon him every instant so that by the time they were ready to march he had about a thousand chosen & determined men with this force he began the march which was over a large & dreary tract of mountainous country stretching from dumbarton shire along the northern parts of Stirling  The highlanders had no horses and such a march on foot would in the present day be regarded as a difficult arduous & dangerous [task(?)] but the Highlanders were accustomed to marching from their youth & they thought nothing of what at present day would not be attempted  They seemed as if they could be [scarcely(?)] wearied and accomplished in two days what now would scarcely be done in as many weeks  On the morning of the 3rd day after the commencement of their march they joined Macbeths army which was on the point of attacking the Danes  It is at <almost> all times difficult to describe a battle & in the present case we shall not attempt it  It is sufficient to say that the danes were completely routed & driven to their ships  The battle did not last long & was attended with very little loss to the Scots but the field was covered in every direction with the corses of the Danes  The Danish [raven(?)] was [taken(?) or broken(?)] and no victory could be more complete  Macbeth soon after the engagement called a council to determine what measure was next to be taken he was inpatient to reach the place where king Duncan waited his coming and accordingly would have set off that very day But many of his troops had joined his army only the day before the battle and had no repose & therefore it may be imagined they were fatigued with the labour of the day & night also being fast closing in Macbeth was with some difficulty prevailed on to defer the march till the following day when they were to march northward towards [Forrest(?)]2

1This nearly illegible word may as likely be “danes” as “clans.”


2This reading is highly conjectural.


91. “The Iteriad,” 28 November 1830--11 January 1832, MSS V, VI, VII, VIII. Selections published in PJR, 1:42-78; Works, 2:286-315. Entirety published from Cook and Wedderburn’s transcript as Dearden, ed., Iteriad.


According to Ruskin’s note on the flyleaf of MS VII, the poem was started on November 28, 1830, and finally finished on January 11, 1832--“finished, quite copied in, fairly dismissed,” as he reports in a letter of January 14, 1832, whereupon he “was cutting capers all the remainder of the evening” (RFL, 259).


As Dearden remarks in his edition of the poem (p. 23), Ruskin began composition with what became book III, the 410-line “Ascent of Skiddaw” fair-copied in MS V and dated 26 December 1830. Another early dateable reference to “The Ascent of Skiddaw” is about late December 1830 in MS VI. This presumably was the draft, but it is known only from Ruskin’s index to this manuscript, the first half of the notebook having been torn away. Since the index to MS VI gives the identical page number for “Skiddaw” and for the first entry under “Iteriad,” Ruskin may have conceived of “Iteriad” only after completing “Skiddaw” and as an expansion of the shorter poem. The index to MS VI also reveals that this draft followed a piece called “Revolution” (no. 95).


Most of the draft is in MS VI, with a small part of book 4 in MS VIII.  The composition can be traced with precision as Ruskin gleefully reports to his father on the number of lines he has composed, toting up the farthings he will earn as payment, as John James agreed: “as fast as I load you with mountain after mountain heaped gigantic I shall lighten you of your money  Hurra  Forty lines per day regularly as the sun goes down” (February 21, 1831, RFL, 220). By February 28, 1831, Margaret says “he has already composed six hundred and thirty two lines not including the ascent of Skiddaw which he has finished  it has 416” (RFL, 225). Since the draft of book 1 in MS VI contains 518 lines, the same as the fair copy, Ruskin must have reached line 114 of book 2. (Burd remarks a discrepancy between Margaret’s count of the “Ascent” and book 3 of “Iteriad,” which he says contains 410 lines in MS VII [RFL, 226 n. 5]. Confusing the issue further, Dearden’s edition numbers 402 for book 3.)


By March 6, Ruskin says he is “in the fourth hundred of the second book cantering away to Barrowdale [i.e., Borrowdale] and Bowder stone and Buttermere” (RFL 233). If he had in fact reached line 114 by the end of February 28, 400 lines of book 2 by March 6 would put him about 40-50 lines ahead of his scheduled 40 lines per day (or, if when writing on February 28, Margaret had not counted that day’s production, he is precisely on schedule). Ruskin’s line-count of March 6 corresponds to draft that starts the extant portion of MS VI--namely, pp. 58-74, MS VI, which begins with line 176, book 1, and carries straight through to precisely line 400 of book 2 (see also no. 109, and part 1, MS VI). In this draft, Ruskin supplied marginal line numbers with every fifth line, and these lines correspond exactly to the numbered lines in Dearden’s edition (based on Cook and Wedderburn’s transcript of the fair copies MSS V, VII). Thus, with effortless facility, Ruskin drafted his couplets in the form and order they would appear in fair copy, with little appreciable revision, except for occasional changes in wording.


After March 6, Ruskin’s “cantering” through draft is slowed to a halting walk. The draft in MS VI (pp. 58-74) carried through line 400, book 2, by about March 6, is followed immediately (pp. 75-76) by nos. 109-10, known to have been composed March 11-12, 1831. These poems are succeeded (p. 76) by lines 401-26, book 2, entitled by Ruskin “Continuation of second book of the Iteriad.” This passage, therefore, was composed after March 12. The upper limiting date of the passage is March 21, since it is followed (pp. 77-78) by no. 111, to which Ruskin refers in a letter of that date (see no. 111), and by no. 113, which is dated “21st March 1831” in the manuscript (pp. 78, 81).


Book 2 is resumed (and headed “Iteriad”) with lines 427-538 on pp. 82-84 of MS VI; three-quarters of the way through this passage, following line 504 (p. 83), Ruskin squeezed a date into the inner margin, “(22nd April 1831),” and lines 505ff. resume with a different pen. Thus, the month since the previous installment (lines 401-26, composed between March 12 and 21) had been devoted only to lines 427-504, along with the briefer poems that appear on the intervening pp. 77-81, nos. 111-16 (although the dating of nos. 114-15 is somewhat doubtful). Lines 505-38, which continue immediately after Ruskin’s April 22 notation, were probably finished before the end of the month, since these lines precede draft (pp. 84-85) of no. 117, a birthday ode for John James, which Ruskin would have been preparing for May 10 presentation.


Following the birthday ode, no. 117 that ends on on p. 85, Ruskin tore away two folios (pp. 86-89). Since at least one of these missing folios, as can be inferred from the index to MS VI, probably contained draft of “Iteriad” (see part 1, MS VI, “Description”), at least some of those lines may have belonged to the subsequent portion of book 2 as fair-copied--lines 539-658, which are nowhere else extant in draft. (Not all of this passage is likely to have fit on one missing folio, however, since only about 45 lines per page is typical for “Iteriad” in MS VI. Of course, this draft passage could have been expanded in some other draft manuscript, now lost, prior to fair-copying.) These missing draft lines would have been composed, therefore, either just before John James’s May 10 birthday or sometime after that celebration. If composed after May 10, the family may by that time have been embarked on their May-June journey of 1831 to the south and west of England and Wales. The lines could even have been delayed until the Ruskins returned from the holiday.


The concluding lines of book 2, 659-94 occur earlier in MS VI, raising the possibility that Ruskin wrote them out of sequence; they are not numbered by Ruskin, possibly because he had not yet composed the lines leading up to them. However, judging by their appearance in draft, I suspect the concluding lines were in fact composed in sequence but squeezed into available blank spaces remaining in the earlier section of the manuscript. The first such group of concluding lines (lines 659-67) is entitled by Ruskin “Conclusion of Book 2 Iteriad” and fills a brief space between nos. 114 and 115 on p. 79; it is written in an ink darker than the surrounding poems. The next passage, lines 668-83, falls at the end of p. 80, following the first five-line fragment of no. 116. The final lines, 684-94, are written (again in the darker ink) along the very bottoms of pp. 81, 82, and 83, beneath a heavy rule drawn across the lower margins of those pages. Were these concluding passages to be dated strictly by their sequential position, they would have been composed about March 21 into April; more likely, they were composed after mid-May, at the earliest.


Book 3 having already been composed, Ruskin moved from book 2 to book 4. The two missing folios (pp. 86-89), which probably held draft of 2:539-658 or a portion of those lines, may also have held 4:1-26, or some portion of that opening. It is just as likely, however, that book 4 was begun on some other manuscript, now lost. The first extant draft of book 4, labeled by Ruskin “Iteriad Book 4th,” begins in MS VI with line 27 and goes through 68, according to Ruskin’s own line numbering. This passage begins on p. 88 (according to Ruskin’s revised numbering system for MS VI; see part 1, MS VI, “Description”). Interrupted by the revision of no. 73, another segment (labeled “Iteriad Book 4th”) takes up lines 69-94 (p. 89). According to Dearden (ed., Iteriad, p. 23), Ruskin would have started on book 4 in July, following the May-June Welsh tour. It cannot be ascertained definitely whether this draft was begun during or following the tour; however, Dearden is probably correct, since the first extant lines of book 4 (lines 27-68) follow nos. 128-29, which can be assigned tentatively to early August.


Following 4:94 at the bottom of p. 89, another folio has been removed; but a remaining torn stub shows Ruskin’s marginal line number 95, revealing that the draft continued onto that missing page (which also held the lost no. 130). Hereafter, the composition of book 4 in MS VI becomes complex. Having torn away the folio with line 95, Ruskin numbered the next extant folio in proper sequence, i.e., p. 90. The missing folio may have contained only five lines of book 4, lines 95-100, since lines 101-261 appear continuously on pp. 92-96 (or the missing folio may have contained the five lines plus some discarded version of lines 101ff.). The segment 101-261 is interrupted on p. 96 by no. 133, and followed by the single line 262 at the top of the next page (p. 97). After another interruption by nos. 134 and 136 (p. 97), lines 263ff. start at the top of p. 98 (headed “Iteriad”).


For the first time, Ruskin’s line numbering becomes faulty, since what should be (and eventually did become) line 263 is called in draft line 248; and this continues until what would become line 296 (here, 281). A simple explanation to this discrepancy can be found by looking back two pages to the bottom of p. 95, which ends with line 246--lines 247-61 being continued at the top of the next page, p. 96, before the draft of “Bed” (no. 133). When numbering the lines, Ruskin must have overlooked the lines 247-61 at the top of p. 96, and counted from line 246 at the bottom of p. 95, to the single line at the top of p. 97, and thus to the miscounted line “248” at the top of p. 98. (Another possibility is that lines 247-61 were inserted later, but the single line at the top of p. 97 could not have been composed without those lines first being in existence, since it rhymes with line 261.) Later, when he reaches line 585 of the book 4 draft (p. 103, line 592 as presently numbered), Ruskin abruptly corrects this number to 600, very likely accounting for the dropped fifteen lines 247-61. He may have discovered the error while fair-copying; if so, the correction tells us that fair-copying had begun, and was keeping good pace with the composition--lagging only about 300 lines behind.


(Note that Ruskin’s corrected numbering still does not correspond with the present, fair-copy numbering; the difference is probably to be accounted for by an extra eight lines in MS VI--falling at points roughly between lines 320 and 350 of book 4 in the fair-copy numbering--that are deleted in pencil. When these lines were omitted in fair-copying, the draft numbering would have come back into sync with the fair copy numbering. Since Ruskin’s numbering in draft was not further corrected by the end of the poem--which ends at line 704, instead of 696 as presently numbered--his fair-copying, if indeed started by now, must have lapsed during the composition of the second half of book 4.)


In the misnumbered passage on p. 98, several lines (i.e., those called here 262-69 and 272-81; and, in fair copy, 277-84 and 287-96) are cited only by their first words, no doubt a shorthand for the for the full lines, elsewhere. Ruskin must now be drafting “Iteriad” in another manuscript, as well as in MS VI. Indeed, after line 281 (i.e., line 296 in fair copy), Ruskin directs himself to pick up “From line 281 to line 305 in new Manuscript.” These lines in the “new Manuscript” would have been 4:297-320, according to fair-copy numbering, and these lines are in fact to be found early in MS VIII, p. 3. MS VIII, then, according to the approximate pace of “Iteriad,” was first put to use in about September, and this estimate accords with other evidence dating that manuscript (see part 2, MS VIII). Finally, rounding out p. 98 in MS VI, what would become 4:321-26 in fair copy (called lines 306-13 here) is drafted at the bottom of the page, following the directive to the “new Manuscript.”


The next two pages in MS VI (99-100r) continue the draft of 4:327-82 (here called 314-75) up to a note in the middle of 100r, “FROM LINE 375 TO LINE 401 AT PAGE NINETY SIX”; Ruskin is referring to a passage entitled “Coming down upon Ambleside,” which would become 4:383-408 in fair copy, and which is drafted earlier in MS VI, following no. 131 (pp. 90-91). “Coming down upon Ambleside” may in fact have been drafted earlier, out of sequence: the passage has no marginal line numbers; and there appears no reason why, otherwise, Ruskin would have stopped midway on a page (100r), drafted a piece on pp. 90-91, and then returned to p. 100r. As an earlier fragment, “Coming down upon Ambleside” might have been composed soon after 4:95-100 and no. 130, which once appeared on a preceding folio, now missing. Note also that Ruskin is still using his page numbering prior to the mutilation of MS VI (i.e., “PAGE NINETY SIX” is now his p. 90).


Returning to 100r, what we now know as 4:409ff. (402ff. here) resumes, and book 4 is composed to the end (lines 409-696; here numbered as lines 402-704; pp. 100r-105). But Ruskin wrote an additional passage entitled “Conclusion of Iteriad,” which he did not fair-copy. This is on p. 90, between no. 131 and “Coming down upon Ambleside.” It cannot be ascertained whether this “Conclusion” was penned earlier, at the same time as the “Ambleside” passage, or whether it was squeezed into this space after book 4 was completed. This conclusion reads as follows (edited version first published in Works, 2:315 n. 3):


Farewell to each mountain and torrent and river


Farewell but it is not a farewell for ever


Oh no I will see the [sic] again oh Scawfell


Though now I may bid thee a mournful farewell


Yes Windermere Yes I must travel from thee


From thy bosom thy beautiful bosom I flee


But yet thou hast graven thyself on my mind


And hast left the impression so deeply behind


That time has no power to destroy or erase


Nor one line of that picture atall [sic] to efface


The author’s “Notes” are drafted on pp. 107-8 of MS VI. They must have been started after the poem was finished, since they commence on the first recto to follow the end of book 4, and it seems unlikely that Ruskin could have predicted that his draft would end just here. The notes refer only to book 1, and they are scored through. Since no notes at all are fair-copied in MS VII, this embellishment of the project was obviously abandoned. Indeed, Ruskin’s 14 January 1832 letter, in which he is “cutting capers” for having finished fair-copying the poem, mentions that “I have yet the notes to write” (RFL, 259). This identifies the notes as having been composed sometime after January 14, 1832, but a considerable time must have elapsed between the drafting of the poem’s final lines and the composition of the notes. If Ruskin was at about line 320 in September 1831 (i.e., the passage in MS VIII), surely he did not spend nearly four months composing the remaining 370 lines of book 4. The intervening time would have been devoted to fair-copying, although, as suggested earlier, fair-copying may have been keeping fair pace with composition, lagging only three or four hundred lines behind.


97. “London Streets,” December, [MS VI]. Unpublished.


Now lost; according to index to MS VI, composed between nos. 96 and 100.

CHRONOLOGY FOR 1831 (see also nos. 35[?], 73, 85[?], 91, 157, 166)


98. Mineralogical Dictionary, 1831-32 and early 1833 through spring 1835, MS IVD. Previously unpublished.


Dating and sources.--Probably after cataloging the minerals he had collected during the 1830 tour to the Lakes (see no. 86), Ruskin got the idea of writing “articles” on mineralogy, discussions of minerals based on information culled from various printed sources as well as from what he learned first-hand at Matlock, in the Lake District, and (he says in Praeterita) at the British Museum (Works, 35:121). The information for these articles was compiled and the articles themselves drafted in the Red Books, now being recycled as workbooks, and in his “first sketchbook” (1831-32) (see nos. 99, 157). Eventually, articles on individual minerals were fair-copied and alphabetized into this grand Mineralogical Dictionary, no. 98. The hand varies in density, often shrinking to a tortuous fineness and far too many lines to the inch for comfort. The consistent neatness, however, shows that the articles must always have been rough-drafted first.


The dictionary can be divided into two parts, 1831-32 and 1833-35. The earlier stage of the dictionary was already underway by February 1832, when Ruskin mentions a “mineralogical dictionary” competing for time with other studies (RFL, 263) and when a note in MS IIIA calculates the payment he would receive from his father for mineralogical “articles” along with reward for translating Homer (the note in MS IIIA corroborated by the letter of February 20, 1832, which also mentions a payment for the Homer [RFL, 262]; see also no. 148). This stage of the project is probably represented in MS IVD by a seven-page description of gold, silver, iron, copper, and lead, in which the entries are not alphabetized (see part 2, MS IVD, h and b-c).


Some information in this early portion of the dictionary may have been observed or collected by Ruskin outside of books, or at least researched with an eye to his travels. Knowledge of the silver mines of Capiapo Argueros could have been learned from the family friend, Dr. Grant, after his return from South America in 1830, carrying gifts of mineralogical specimens for Ruskin (see no. 118b). Even closer to first-hand observation, a discussion of how a green tarn in the Lake District is colored by copper could have derived from Ruskin’s tour of Wales in 1831:

In one of the chief ridges of Snowdon . . . there is a very large Copper Mine  Below it lies a small mountain tarn which is so strongly impregnated with copper that its colour particularly round the edges is of a deep green and indeed it is commonly called the green lake  The copper produced by this mine is very pure

Similarly, the 1831 tour could have provided an anecdotal account of attaining copper. Iron implements are lowered into waters that have dissolved copper, and, over time, the iron becomes encrusted with copper. As becomes clearer when Ruskin repeats this account later in the dictionary (see below), he would have observed the technique in Cornwall. These gleanings from the family’s tour of 1831 to western England and Wales, and from Dr. Grant’s South American travels, indicate that this earlier section of the dictionary was started probably in 1831 and perhaps carried through 1832, a date that accords with Ruskin’s memory in Deucalion that he started the dictionary when he was twelve years old (Works, 26:97).


As a confirmation of this date, the dictionary’s earliest unalphabetized entries are divided by ornamental horizontal lines in the style of the dividers also used in the Sermon Books and the Iliad translation, which date from 1832 and afterward--i.e., double lines with a heavier upper line. Moreover, in the dictionary, the subdivisions within the major entries are divided by a single line, thicker in the middle, an ornament also used in the Sermon Books. This style is carried throughout no. 98.


The information in this opening section of the dictionary that was not personally observed was gathered, as Viljoen found (HGVP, box 2, folder 6), from ???John Mawe, Familiar Lessons in Mineralogy and Geology (3d ed., 1821; 9th ed., 1828), and William Phillips, An Outline of Mineralogy and Geology, Intended for the Use of Those Who May Desire To Become Acquainted with the Elements of Those Sciences; Especially of Young Persons (1816). From Phillips, Ruskin took verbatim portions of his main entries on gold, silver, iron, copper, and lead, while he plundered Mawe ????? for his entries on the compounds of these metals (e.g., hermatitic or red iron ore, iron pyrites, green carbonate of copper, and so on). Ruskin’s discussions include the search for gold “by washing the sands accumulated by torrents descending from the mountains in Peru Mexico and the other states of America”; descriptions of the various commonly occuring alloys of silver; and the wide geographical diffusion of iron and lead, and their common ores.


Why Ruskin chose to begin his dictionary with gold, silver, iron, copper, and lead is not clear. Phillips categorizes all mineral bodies as earths, alkalies, metals, or combustibles. Ruskin begins in the middle of this list, with metals; and, even then, he chooses his particular metals unsystematically. (Phillips remarks [p. 29] that gold, silver, copper, iron, tin, lead, and mercury were the only metals known to the ancients, but Ruskin omits two of these. Phillips also includes Ruskin’s metals in a list of malleable metals, but, of those, Ruskin omits six.) At least for his purposes in this portion of the dictionary, Ruskin is less interested in the larger framework of mineralogy and geology than in particular stones--and in precious metals, in particular.


In December 1832, Ruskin was given a work on mineralogy by Robert Jameson, the System of Mineralogy (3 vols., rev. ed., 1820). (Burd gives the title correctly in RFL, 260 n. 2. Viljoen, for once misled by the Library Edition [see Works, 35:121] incorrectly cites another work by Jameson, the Manual of Mineralogy [1821], which she says Ruskin “sometimes copied verbatim and often closely paraphrased” [“Dating MSS. of Boyhood,” HGVP, boxes D.V, E.IX]. Unless she merely confused the titles, she may have been misled by descriptions in this one-volume work, which do superficially resemble entries in the System up to a point. The System is unquestionably Ruskin’s source, however, which Ruskin copied verbatim in many places.) With Ruskin’s acquisition of Jameson, his handsewn booklet containing the 1831-32 material was literally turned over and begun anew: the 1831-32 entries having taken up three leaves and the recto of a fourth, the new entries are begun on the verso of the fourth (see part 2, MS IVD, c).


The new entries are heavily dependent on Jameson, drawing on his precise terminology. One might question how intelligently--or, at least, how advantageously--Ruskin used his source. He radically condenses Jameson’s descriptions, and his criteria for selecting information are not clear. In this respect, a closer study of the dictionary might reveal gradual improvement in the thoroughness of the abstracts, since in the entries for the Cs appear more substantial than those for the As.


One might also question Ruskin’s rearrangement of the minerals as found in his source. He ignores Jameson’s presumably sound classification according to shared characteristics (“classes” of minerals, e.g., “earthy minerals,” “saline minerals,” “inflammable minerals,” and so on; and within those classes, “families,” e.g., in the class of earthy minerals, the “diamond family,” “zircon family,” “ruby family,” and so on). For this system, as Jameson’s title emphasizes, Ruskin substitutes a mere alphabetical list of minerals, regardless of class and family. As in the 1831-32 portion of the dictionary, he appears more interested in individual minerals than in the encompassing sciences of mineralogy and geology. His appproach is consistent with his abstracts of scientific works a few years earlier (see no. 3), in which he insists on following his own bent, putting himself to a great deal of trouble in copying and arranging, and not necessarily instructively.


One possible justification for an alphabetized list is that Ruskin could easily have compared the list against his own mineral collection or taken the list into the field, but Jameson’s comprehensive index would have served the same purpose. A better justification for the project is for Ruskin, not only to have abstracted Jameson, but also to have collated information from other sources--and the dictionary certainly draws on additional sources, at least by the Bs, which includes a long article on “basaltic pillars” that is not from Jameson (see Summaries and excerpts, below). In the Cs, under the discussion of chalk, appears, I believe, the dictionary’s first references to The Magazine of Natural History (vol. 4, publ. fall 1831). (These references, incidentally, help confirm the dates of the dictionary. Rough notes for the dictionary in no. 171 were likewise compiled from the magazine running up through the fifth volume, which was acquired, like Jameson’s System, in December 1832.)


By collating additional information in the later portion of the dictionary, Ruskin improved on the rudimentary entries he had prepared for the earlier portion. Thus, when his alphabet brought him around once again to “Copper,” he incorporated the example, quoted above, of the green mountain tarn below a Snowdon copper mine, as well as an earlier account of how copper is collected in Cornwall by submerging iron in copper reservoirs. Since writing that account based probably on observations taken during the 1831 tour to western England and Wales, Ruskin has gained eloquence and precision. He has also visited the Continent in 1834 and complicated his conclusions:

Where water passes over copper it becomes green, and is found to hold in a solution a considerable quantity  Thus, on the west side of Snowdon, in North Wales, there is a copper mine of which the ore is malachite and copper pyrites. A small stream passing over two or three of the metallic veins forms a small lake near the base of the mountain, which is perfectly green and presents a somewhat singular appearance  Water however may appear green without holding copper in solution and that not merely when viewed in a large expanse, as the sea but actually coloured.  Thus the water of the Rhine, flowing out of the lake of Constance, is tinged of a deep green, and that of the The Rhone of an indigo blue, but these are both transparent, so that you may see the bottom 30 feet below the surface, while that of the lake before mentioned is perfectly opaque, and a deadly poison. The green colouring matter, (verdigris) which will appear on a half penny if it be let lie some time in vinegar, or even in water, is a carbonate of copper. The purest copper is obtained, although in very small quantity from water which has passed through a vein. Small reservoirs are formed (by the Cornwall miners) in the bed of any stream which they see considerably saturated with copper  Into these, any piece of old iron, a spade or pickaxe perhaps, is thrown and left for two or three days. The copper is deposited on the iron by the water, and the instrument when taken out, is found coated with the very purest copper. This is scraped off, and the iron thrown in again.


Since Ruskin did not enjoy the benefit of a computer, incorporating new sources caused problems when he encountered a discussion pertaining to an entry he had already written. Collation problems may account for his complaint, in March 1835, that “my Min. Dic. has come to a most woeful stick” (RFL, 311). If this remark signals the end of the alphabetized series, the dictionary was at least temporarily abandoned at a point well into the Cs, with (by Viljoen’s count) 111 entries under A, 37 under B, and 117 under C, not counting cross-references. Future plans compiled about this time seem indicated by a new handsewn booklet (see part 2, MS IVD, f), which includes a list of minerals, starting in the later Cs, and continuing through the Ds and into the beginning of the Fs. This list is keyed to pages in Jameson, but it follows long lists of references to other works, possibly the Magazine of Natural History (through vol. 8, published in late 1835) and Saussure’s Voyages dans les Alpes, which Ruskin acquired for his birthday in 1836?. In summary, then, having worked more or less continuously on his large, fair-copy, alphabetized manuscript between early 1833 (after the purchase of Jameson) and spring 1835 (when he reports a “stick”), and then departing for the Continental tour of 1835, Ruskin confronted the task of incorporating newly acquired sources in fall/winter 1835-36. At this point, the dictionary was comprised of four different, but roughly equally sized, handsewn notebooks plus some loose folios (see part 2, MS IVD, c-e, and g).


In an attempt, perhaps, to overcome the practical difficulty of incorporating new sources in 1835-36, Ruskin hit on the idea of interleaving blank leaves with the closely written folios containing the Cs, resulting in the large choir g described in part 2, MS IVD. Most of the additional leaves were left blank, but on one of them, Ruskin added some notes on copper, which end “See Page 2 of manuscript large extracts book at the bottom, from ‘The method of working’ to ‘operations.’” This direction clearly corresponds to what I call compilation f of MS IVD (see part 2, MS IVD), the booklet that represents, I believe, the second stage of the dictionary from about 1835-36. Thus, by interleaving blank sheets with the leaves of the last of the 1833-35 booklets, Ruskin was able to cross-reference the earlier portion of the dictionary with the new 1835-36 compilation. See no. 196 for this new booklet, the “large abstracts book.”


Summaries and excerpts.--The character of the alphabetized portion of the dictionary suggests rote memorization of often rather dry, if precise information culled from Jameson, and the acquisition of classification skills. Ruskin thoroughly describes the minerals’ physical properties, including color, texture, shape of crystals (only very occasionally diagramed in this portion of the dictionary), chemical composition, and specific gravity. Taste and odor are occasionally mentioned, and, where appropriate, special properties are discussed, such as the electric properties of amber. Theories of particular minerals’ formation are relayed, Ruskin sometimes alluding to controversies, which, one suspects, he reports second-hand and with slender grasp of the issues at stake. Always, he lists minerals’ common locations, especially European sources. Whether drawn from personal field work or from published descriptions, familiar locales seem especially cherished:

[Amygdaloide:] . . . The trap rock of Derbyshire is sometimes amygdaloidic  The trap and toadstone [here Ruskin is using regional miners’ terms] commence at the high tor near matlock bath continuing to the village of Matlock while on the other side of the river the rocks are composed of limestone.. .. Amygdaloid forms a large portion of the hills of Kinnoul and Mancrief near Perth where it contains balls of agate and amethyst


Along with geographical location, the geologic occurences of minerals are often discussed, sometimes quite elaborately. Such discussions can lead Ruskin’s imagination to be captured by essentially a landscape feature, although the form of the dictionary generally prevents such digressions. Here is a portion of Ruskin’s very long discussion--nearly four closely written, large pages--on “Basaltic Pillars.” The language suggests that the account is copied largely verbatim from some source (not Jameson).

These singular productions consist of hexangular joints of basalt one placed above and accurately fitted to another as if formed by the hands of a skilled workman forming pillars often very regular and high and extending to very great distances. . . . the noblest repository in the world appears to be at the giants causeway in Ireland and at Staffa one of the western isles of Scotland. . . . That it [the causeway in Ireland] is the work of nature cannot be doubted by any one who surveys the general form of the causeway for it is extremely confused and disuniform and there are no traces of any previous design in its position, shape, or extent and the <very> cliffs to the eastward exhibit many fragments of columns figured and jointed in all respects like those of the great causeway and a very considerable exposure of them is seen in the bottom of the bay where the earth has evidently fallen away from them and discovered many of these pentagonal columns in a perpendicular position supporting the cliff above  These from their slight resemblance to organ<s> pipes have received the name of the Organs. . . .

The account goes on to describe the pillars on Staffa, especially those associated with Fingal’s Cave, including their precise dimensions. (The dimensions of the cave itself are also given.) Finally, home territory gives way to classical, with “the rocks of the cyclops in the neighbourhood of Etna” and other basaltic deposits in the harbours at the base of the volcano.


Some extracts reveal that Ruskin was at least introducting himself to significant debates.

From a comparison of the vegetable remains which accompany the deposits of Anthracite in the alps with those which characterise the coal formations [of Fuveaux] it appears that a complete identity of genera, and . . . of species exists in each but no relation can be traced between those & the remains found in the lias & oolitic formations. Botany therefore in this case leads to a conclusion almost directly opposite to that which has been deduced from observations purely geological & the study of fossil animals  The identity if not the close analogy of plants found in coal . . . in all parts of the globe . . . leads us naturally to suppose that the same kind of vegetation existed over the globe at the period of the coal formations


Linguistically, Ruskin is expanding his vocabulary for describing colors; for example, the varieties of axinite are listed as “clove brown, plum blue, pearl grey, ash grey, and black.” His listing of place names, as locations for minerals, carries on from earlier years his obsessively detailed mapmaking and itinerary planning for journeys. In general, Ruskin’s language cleaves to an accepted scientific nomenclature, as he learns to describe nature precisely and systematically. When possible, however, he allows himself to be captured by common names:

[Agaric] a white milklike mineral . . . is found adhering to various rocks somewhat like a fungus from which its name [agaric is also a kind of fungus or mushroom]. . . . it is formed by water passing over and through limestone rocks and afterwards depositing in holes, fissures, and on faces of rocks the calcareous earth it had dissolved in its passage. . . . It is sometimes called Rock milk and lac lunae which name is given to it from the milky like appearance which it presents in a cave in Phrygia which was formerly considered as a fane of Diana

As suggested by the end of the preceding account, mineralogy gave Ruskin access to myth. The entry on cacholong is devoted entirely to semimythic naming and derivation:

[Cacholong] is a name given to a variety of Opal, see [entry for] Opal. . . . The name Cacholong is by some derived from a supposed river in Bucharia named Cach where the mineral is said to have been first found but as there is no river of that name in Bucharia . . . other mineralogists have derived the name from chalong that is a stone, and cach which signifies a pebble while Blumembach says that cacholong is a Mongolian word signifying a beautiful stone

More scholarly designations avail Ruskin the opportunity to show off his Latin and Greek, reporting what the ancients called certain minerals, how they used the minerals, and where these discussions are found in ancient literature. Pliny is consulted frequently, although very likely at second hand.


As one might expect, Ruskin takes a miserly pleasure in reporting statistics about the value of spectacular specimens:

[Amber] masses of considerable size have been met with in the amber mines on the coasts of the Baltic  Thus in the year 1576 a piece of amber weighing 11 pounds was found in Prussia and sent to Prague as a present to Rodolph 2nd and a few years ago a mass weighing upwards of 13 pounds and whose contents amounted to 318 5/4 cubic inches was dug up in the same country 5000 Dollars are said to have been offered for this latter mass  And the armenian Merchants assert that in constantinople it would sell for 30,000 or 40,000 dollars

In the royal Library of Paris there are many fine engraved amethysts  One of the largest is that on which is represented the bust of Trajan. . . . it was also when ornamented with figures of the sun or moon used as an amulet against poison


Note-taking in the Red Books and other places appears identified with the mineralogical code that, Ruskin says in Praeterita, rendered his early geologizing unintelligible. In fact, no code is used in any of the grand dictionary’s entries, no. 98. See no. 99.


99. Mineralogy Notes, 1831(?)-1833, MS IVC. Unpublished.


I have not been able to determine the source of these notes, which do not clearly correspond with any mineralogy text Ruskin is known to have used but which do read as if copied from a book. The notes cannot, therefore, provide a lower date for the sermon draft, no. 174, which follows them, but must themselves be dated, as an upper limit, by the sermon--which, from other evidence, appears about early 1833.


Midway in the course of these notes (i.e., after 1831[?]), Ruskin begins to use his mineralogical shorthand code “of many ingeniously symbolic characters, which it took me much longer to write my descriptions in, than in common text, and which neither I nor anybody else could read a word of, afterwards” (Works, 35:121). Viljoen, however, cracked the code with moderate effort and with the help of a surviving key in Ruskin’s hand, now in the Morgan (PML MA 2232; see HGVP, box F). She discovered that the symbols stood for constantly recurrent words, such as crystallized, zoned, efflorescence, massive, yellowish, whitish, radiating, and so on. Unlike the inscrutable document that the autobiography leads one to expect, only ten pages of these notes employ the symbols, which appear with increasing and then with decreasing frequency until they disappear in the final entries, as though Ruskin had tired of the method.


The code is not used at all in the main project, the Mineralogical Dictionary, no. 98, but only here in part of no. 99, in one page of no. 157, in a few stray sheets (12.5 by 20.5 cm.) in the Morgan Library (PML MA 2232), and in a page of “dictionary” in the Coniston Museum that is too small to have been part of the main project, no. 98 (reproduced in Works, 35:121 opp.). Since the shorthand code was intended only for note-taking, perhaps Ruskin imagined himself using it “in the field,” or it enabled him to summarize his source texts more rapidly.


Volume 5 of The Magazine of Natural History chances to contain an article on “Conventional Signs to express Objects in Geology and Physical Geography” (pp. 587-88), which could have suggested the code to Ruskin, although I have no way of proving this, since he apparently invented an entirely personal system of symbols. This volume of the magazine was acquired in December 1832 (RFL, 260 n. 2), which would confirm the date of the notes as 1831-33, since Ruskin takes up the code in the middle of the notes.


A second differing key to the code, expanding and revising PML MA 2232, is included in MS IVD on the back of the last part of the dictionary. Viljoen dates this second key as 1832, certainly erroneously since it is placed following an index to mineralogical references that Ruskin found in Saussure’s Voyages dans les Alpes, a book he acquired in February 1834 (RFL, 278); the key also follows his list, mentioned above, of projected entries for the dictionary beyond its “sticking” point (about March 1835). This code, then, which Viljoen did not find actually employed in any extant mineralogy manuscript, is a much later version of that used in no. 99 and may have served no practical purpose. Still another scrap of code is on the back of a piece of manuscript in MS IA for “Calais,” a section of A Tour of the Continent of 1833, no. 180. If contemporaneous with “Calais,” this code would date from late 1833 or 1834. Ruskin appears to have been more interested in inventing codes than in putting them to use.


107. “Going to Covent Garden Theatre To See the £100 Note & Harlequin Fat and Harlequin Bat,” January 28, MSS V, [VI]. Previously unpublished.


Title written “GOING TO COVENT GARDEN THEATRE / to see / THE £100 NOTE & HARLEQUIN FAT AND HARLEQUIN BAT.” Dated by Ruskin in MS V. This is probably “Theatre,” listed in the index to MS VI as following nos. 104-5 in the section now torn away. The poem gives a fascinating glimpse into a special evening’s entertainment for the entire family--the dressing and preparations, carriage ride into town, crowding in the theater, the play and comic pantomime, and a late dinner at home.


The Ruskins’ evangelicalism did not prevent them from enjoying theatrical performances any more than it checked their novel-reading. Ruskin had been taken to the theater earlier than the occasion described here, at least as early as 1830, when he and his father saw Macready in Birmingham and were sophisticated enough to walk out on a bad performance (TLC, 31, 66 n. 25). Here at a Covent Garden theater, we find the women in attendance, as well--if fretful about their clothing. Later, as a student at Oxford, Ruskin would debate at the Union in support of the moral influence of theater-going (Works, 1:xxxiv).

GOING TO COVENT GARDEN THEATRE

to see

THE £100 NOTE & HARLEQUIN FAT AND HARLEQUIN BAT
HUZZA huzza here bring my cloak

And tie well my cravat

And button to my neck my coat

And brush right well my hat

Now have a care

John you sit there

Here No no Where

Oh maam I beg your pardon

I hope there is no harm done

But that ere bonnet

Fie upon it

Is so tremendous large

That I in the bustle

Did give it a tustle

Sing faldera laldera laldera lol

Fol lol de riddle lol

2

Now here we go what a fine night

Pull up that other glass

These oil-lamps give a shocking light

But here doth come the gas

What a fine flare

Ay but look there

In the open air

That is much higher

Dont you admire

That doctors window

All red and yellow

What bottles beautiful

And look at this

What a fine city tis

Sing faldera &c

3

Oh lawkadaisy what is that

A bill best put your hat on

What house Adelphi sir  Hey what

Oh no it’s not the right un

Hurra hurra

Here we are

Here up this stair

Now for the play

This way this way

Number nine I know sir

Please step to the front row sir

Now shut the door

John do sit down

And mind my gown

4

Now hark to the music tis so very fine

How dreadfully loud they do play sir

Well if thats your opinion I know tis not mine

For they scrape in a masterly way sir

Oh what a fine turn

I wish they’d be done

And lets have some fun

Pull up the curtain green

Dear me theres an inn

Who are you, you old buck

With your hat aside stuck

And what are you saying

He an’t willing

To give for pap a shilling

5

But let the play be past

It takes up such a time

And now here comes at last

The joyous pantomime

What have they got there

Clown have a care

Well I declare

I saw such a thing never

Thats very clever

Beware of your back

Oh what a whack

Oh what a toad

I hate all the breed

Do you indeed

6

But what a crowd and tustling

Is when they all are going

And such a noise and bustling

Such shouting and halloing

Sir do you want a hackney pray

A gig sir or a cabriolet

I want--What? You to get away

Here coachy here let down the step

Now mind maam for tis hugeous wet

And here my man do drive home quick

For we are all almost asleep

And now what did you think oft

Oh sir I liked it most excessively

Well sir you’ve said so most expressively

With that approving nod

7

And then how comfortable that is

When we sit down to supper

Oer tarts puffs ham and oyster patties

Milk cheese and bread and butter

Such kind inquiries fly around

With such a sweety sleepy sound

And How dye do dye do dye do

And John my boy too how are you

Eh Maam Ah What I beg your pardon

John how can you so dreamy be

Me dreamy maam did you mean me

I dreamt not maam tis a mistake

For dreams I was too sound asleep

Sing faldera laldera laldera lol

Fol lol de riddle lol


115. “Shakespeare’s Grave,” around March 21, or after midsummer, MS VI. Previously unpublished.


Title written “Shakespeares grave.” The family had twice visited Shakespeare’s tomb in Stratford-on-Avon, on 3 June 1828, and most recently on 25 May 1830 (TLC, 64 n. 14); however, this poem’s draft position starting in the middle of a page, surrounded by poems certainly datable as 1831, renders its composition during the 1830 tour extremely unlikely. In MS VI the poem falls after no. 114, which, as explained above, was probably composed either on March 21, 1831, or some days earlier.


Curiously, “Shakespeares grave” is not listed in the index to MS VI, which appears to have been thorough in its listings until midsummer or fall 1831, when Ruskin’s mutilations of the notebook caused him to abandon the index (see part 2, MS VI). Therefore, the poem’s later insertion in this place cannot be ruled out; and its apparent lack of closure could be owing to the draft having run up against the next item, the first fragment of no. 116.

Shakespeares grave

I

At the time of silent sleep

I roved to the grave of the dead

To muse to wander and to weep

For his gigantic spirit sped

II

Methinks it was an hour for thoughts of him

Methinks the radiance of that placid moon

Was fit to gild the grave of poesy

And lume the pavement with its lustre dim

Which held the ashes of the mighty one

III

Yet not the grave of poesy

Tis the dust of its dearest votary

By the earthy clod confined

His living laurels still are twined

His dust alone alone his clay

Moulder into dark decay

IIII

I stood beside the simple stone1
Which [(?)] his narrow ell of earth

I stood and I was there alone

It seemed a kind of sacrilege

To break the solemn silence of the dead

V

No breezes stirred my hair

Or down the aisles ghostily sweep

And not a single sound

Broke the still profound

Of the silence which reigned around

Or woke the dreary death like sleep

Which drowned the dead in slumber deep

So quickly reposing


1In the parish church at Stratford, the tomb is marked by a plain stone behind the altar rail. On the wall to the left is a more elaborate monument, described by Ruskin in the 1830 diary as “a bust of him . . . in a niche between two black Corinthian pillars” (TLC, 64 n. 14, 30).


118b. Catalog of 376 Minerals, after May or July 1831 through late 1833, MS IVC. Unpublished.


This catalog represents an advance over an earlier catalog, no. 86, not only in the size of Ruskin’s mineral collection but also in its housing and sophistication. The catalog is divided in three parts: a) 50 pebbles in “Bookcase drawer in study next sofa”; b) 26 minerals from South America, headed “Cabinet / First Top drawer  From Peru”; c) 300 “Various minerals from / England.”


The first two divisions reveal the earliest possible date for this catalog. First, the South American minerals were the gift of the family friend and physician, Dr. George Grant, who sailed there as ship’s surgeon in 1830 (RFL, 94 n. 9). An item identified in the catalog as “Chlorite of Horn Silver / Copiapo” was to be commemorated in Praeterita as Grant’s gift of “specimens of the most beautiful veinstones [in the mines] of Copiapo” (Works, 35:99). (See also no. 126, which mentions “Chimborazo’s mines of gold” in South America.) Second, and raising the earliest date to July 1831 (or possibly a few months earlier), the collection cannot have been placed in a mineral “cabinet” before that piece of furnishing was acquired from the Snell Brothers, upholsterers. In John James’s account books preserved at the Ruskin Library, the purchase of “Jns Mineral £24 18/” is included in an account paid to Snell in either May or July 1831. The cabinet was among furnishings bought to fill space created by the extensions to Herne Hill undertaken during the family tour of 1830. Surely, soon after this handsome gift, Ruskin began reorganizing his collection, necessitating this replacement of his earlier catalogue, no. 86.


Having begun recataloging in mid-1831, Ruskin apparently continuously extended the English minerals list as the collection grew. These extensions are significant because, in cataloging the additions, he overtook and wrote over top of the draft of sermon VIII, no. 174, thus providing a clue to the latter’s upper limiting date. At first, the recataloging of the English minerals involved no change in the first 50 items in no. 86; however, the remaining specimens, which had involved so many lacunae in the earlier catalog, along with the new additions, demanded a more elaborate three-column style, which begins with specimen 51 (the “Bristol diamonds” that Ruskin was never to tire of exhibiting). Some of the new additions, not present in no. 86, came from Wales, indicating that this stage of the work postdates the family’s trip to Wales in summer 1831 (see no. 12). Further on, several specimens are entered from Ceylon, which must have been the gift of Ruskin’s cousin, William Richardson, who (like Dr. Grant) sailed as ship’s surgeon to Ceylon and Isle of France. Richardson was somewhere on his passage home, according to Mary Richardson’s calculations dated January 7, 1832 (RFL, 230 n. 5). Finally, at about the point where the catalog crosses over top of the partly erased sermon draft, a cluster of specimens are listed as coming from the Continent, which the family toured in 1833.


Thus, probably after the catalog had reached the Ceylonese minerals--that is, after about mid-1832 at the earliest--Ruskin drafted a part of sermon VIII on available following blank pages (see no. 174). Then, having fair-copied the sermon at some point, he could erase the pencil draft and write over top of it to catalog his latest mineral finds after returning from the 1833 tour.


120. “Rustic in London,” June to August, [MS VI]. Unpublished.


Now lost; according to index to MS VI it occurred on folios, since removed, following no. 119 (see part 1, MS VI, “Description”). Although evidence is elliptical, a poem dated 2 August may be associated with these missing folos; see nos. 85, 129.


134. “I love ye ye eternal hills” (“The Eternal Hills”), about mid- to late-summer or fall, possibly earlier, MS VI. Printed PJR, 1:96-97; Works, 2:328.


Untitled in MS VI. “The Eternal Hills” is Collingwood’s title.


Dating.--Collingwood suggested October for composition (PJR, 1:280), and he believed that the poem was inspired by Welsh scenery witnessed during the journey of 1831 (see no. 124). If the poem is dated by the “Iteriad” draft surrounding it, a fall date would be correct. However, a somewhat earlier date may be suggested by the poem’s index entry in MS VI, which can be made to correspond with the poem itself only by counting folios later removed by Ruskin; thus, it presumably existed prior to the mutilation of MS VI and renumbering of its pages, which occurred during the composition of “Iteriad,” book 4 (see no. 130; and part 2, MS VI).


Textual notes.--Ruskin’s version is entirely unpunctuated; no small caps in first line; and all lines are flush left, without the editors’ indentations. Initial letters of lines and pronoun “I” are capitalized. Second stanza numbered “2.”


3, PJR I love ye, all ye cloud-born rills] I love ye all ye all ye cloud born rills MS VI

7, PJR bind] bend MS VI

12, PJR ye, mighty] ye <th>ye mighty MS VI

13, PJR With your] W<hen>ith you MS VI, the editors’ correction to your being no doubt correct, Ruskin having initially written When you and forgotten to revise you to your after changing When to With


15, PJR tempest round] <breeze a>round MS VI, with tempest written above the deletion

17, PJR nod o’er] nod <all> oer MS VI

18, PJR torrent’s roar,] torrents MS VI, with rhyme word not in evidence

19, PJR And are . . . rock-borne] And <[smile(?)]> are . . . rock born MS VI

153. “Sonnet: Harlech Castle,” December 1831 to January 1832, MS VIII. Printed PJR, 1:101; Works, 2:331.


See nos. 124, 148 for dating. Attributed to the end of 1831 by the editors, but the poem’s position following no. 152 and stanzas 13-14 of “Athens” more likely requires a date well into January of the new year. In draft the title appears as “HARLECH sonnet CASTLE,” with “sonnet” in script like the title of no. 151. If “HARLECH . . . CASTLE” was added as an afterthought, however, the poem concerned the castle from its start, as cancellations in the first line make clear.


MS VIII version entirely unpunctuated. All lines are flush left, without the editors’ indentations. First letters of lines and place names capitalized.


Works, l. 1 towers and turrets high,] towers <proud Harlech> and turrets <[heaped on(?)]> high MS VIII

L. 2 Like] <A[(?)] on the precipices giddy> Like MS VIII

L. 8 That once did stir] That once <have reared [(?)]> did stir<red> MS VIII

L. 11 Its twining arms to clothe] Its <drooping arms> twining arms to cloth MS VIII

L. 14 the ocean’s murmuring] the <streams> oceans wild murmuring MS VIII
CHRONOLOGY FOR 1832 (see also nos. 56[?], 91, 98-99, 118b, 135, 148-56)


166. Notes on Military Drill (prose), May/June (or late May 1831?), Bem 1518. Unpublished.


Included in Ruskin’s first sketchbook are “five pages . . . devoted to notes on military drill, both foot and sword drill. . . . written in rough in pencil, perhaps as Ruskin watched the soldiers drill at Dover Castle [during a family holiday]. The first portion of the notes have been subsequently written over in ink in Ruskin’s early copperplate” (James S. Dearden, Facets of Ruskin: Some Sesquicentennial Studies [London: Charles Skilton, 1970], p. 89).  See no. 157 and MS ? concerning the ordering of contents in this sketchbook: since these notes appear first in the now dismembered sketchbook, they may well date from the summer journey of 1831, which began at Dover. The notes are equally likely, however, to have been inserted during the 1832 summer holiday, when more time was spent at Dover and other places in the southeast.


167. “Llyn Idwal,” between spring and September 21, MS VIII. Unpublished.


Another poem about mountain “spirits,” it is dated by its position between nos. 165 and 168.


169. “Through the stone and ancient gate,” after September 21 or later, MS VIII. Unpublished.


With its mention of “sarcophagi, walruses, seals, bears,” etc., perhaps the poem describes a visit to a museum. Dated by its position after no. 168.

CHRONOLOGY FOR 1833 (see also nos. 98-99, 118b, 170)


180 (no. 179 omitted). Account of a Tour of the Continent, after May 1833 and into 1834. MSS IA, VII, VIII, IX, XI. Selections printed PJR, 1:119-63, 283-85; and more fully in Works, 2:340-87. Drawings, besides those included in Works, reproduced in WS, pl. 23a. Early publication of “Andernacht” and “St. Goar” as “Fragments from a Metrical Journal” in Friendship’s Offering, 1835 (i.e., apparently the Friendship’s Offering for 1836 is intended; see Works, 2:353-54 n. 2; 38:4). Early publication of “Ehrenbreitstein / Fragment from a Metrical Journal. / (Aetat 16.)” in Poems, 8-12.


Although this travelogue has come to be known familiarly as the Account of a Tour of the Continent, no title is assigned to the sequence as a whole in any of the manuscripts; titles are given only to some individual sections. Ruskin began drafting the sections during or after the family’s 1833 Continental tour, partly in MS VIII--a notebook that had been used previously (and continued to be used through 1836) for rough copy--and partly elsewhere, perhaps on loose sheets, now lost, judging by evidence in MS IA. Among the assorted loose items in MS IA are copies of selected sections of the poem, copies that are probably earlier than their final fair copies in MS IX, but that appear too neat to represent first draft. Parts of these copies are in John James’s hand; likewise, other portions of the poem in MSS VII and XI are fair-copied by hands other than Ruskin’s, possibly his mother’s or Mary Richardson’s.


Toward the end of the drafts of sections in MS VIII, and mixed in with them, there occur drafts of the birthday poems for John James, nos. 188 and 192, establishing that Ruskin was drafting the Account well into 1834. Fair-copying in MS IX (with the remarkably exacting pencil imitations of line engravings pasted in) was perhaps carried on throughout 1834, judging by the scarcity of other work from that year. It is possible, however, that the fair copy had been largely completed through its Rhine journey sections during the winter of 1833 and early 1834. Following the incompletely fair-copied prose section on Heidelberg, which was the last section to be fair-copied, MS IX contains only drawings, some of which appear inspired by Ruskin’s birthday gift of 22 February 1834, William Brockendon’s Illustrations of the Passes of the Alps. It is as if, enthralled by his new book, Ruskin desired only to try his hand at such illustrations as Brockendon’s, “carrying me again over the summits of the higher Alps, over the winding paths of Splugen, and the glaciered crest of the Simplon, and the summmer snows of the St Bernard, and the lovely plains of gentle Italy” (RFL 278). This hypothesis--that Ruskin had been steadily fair-copying and drawing in MS IX, until his attention was captured by imitating Brockendon in late February 1834--appears corroborated by comparing the sequence of sections in the fair copy against the progress of draft in MS VIII.


To facilitate the following comparisons of fair copy with rough draft, Table 1 arranges the sections of the Account in columns according to manuscript. Column ?, listing MS IX, the illustrated fair copy, should be read as the base column, for only here are the sections listed in the order they appear in manuscript. Other manuscript copies of sections (in IA, VII, VIII, and XI) are matched against the base column in order to establish the relationship between drafting and fair-copying. Thus, the columns for MSS IA, VII, VIII, and XI do not show the sequential order of sections in those manuscripts, but the sequences can be inferred from column ?, which lists Ruskin’s continuous line numbering.


Ruskin’s line numbering, which he used in MSS IA and VIII, is carried sequentially throughout the poems; i.e., he did not start his numbering anew with each poem but numbered continuously from poem to poem, skipping over the prose draft. Presumably the system served Ruskin as a guide to fair-copying. In the fair copy, MS IX, he left some pages blank for prose or poetry to be added later but pasted in illustrations, and he filled other pages with writing but left blank spaces for illustrations. To work in this piecemeal manner, he must have known the length of the sections to be copied--hence, his line numbering. It is tempting to declare that the numbering also establishes the sequence of composition; however, the numbering could have been added at any time after the poems’ drafting. . . . [end revise]

; however, the order of sections in these manuscripts is more conveniently listed in Part 1. For other directions to interpreting Table 1, see the notes at the bottom of the table.)


The chronology of composition is equally conjectural, since Ruskin left no dates on draft or fair copy. The first five poems of the travelogue (“Calais,” “Cassel,” “Lille,” “Brussels,” and “The Meuse”), without their respective prose sections, appear on two sheets in MS IA in the order they are fair-copied in the illustrated version, MS IX (see part 1, MS IA, “Content,” g). These sheets are mostly in Ruskin’s hand but partly in John James’s. What stage of draft they represent cannot be determined, except that they probably predate the fair-copy MS IX, since they share a characteristic of the MS VIII draft--namely, Ruskin’s line numbering, The line numbering on the two MS IA sheets containing the first five poems begins at one and carries through 173 for the first four poems; the fifth poem, “The Meuse,” is unnumbered, because it is crowded sideways on the second sheet, with no space left for numbering.


One might infer from these two sheets in MS IA containing the initial poems of the Account that Ruskin composed substantial portions of the verse prior to the prose. Such a conclusion cannot be warranted, however, in absence of the purpose of these sheets. Another folded sheet in MS IA does contain a prose section, “Calais,” as well as the poems “Passing the Alps,” “Milan Cathedral,” “Andernacht,” and “St. Goar” (see part 1, MS IA, “Content,” g). Like the other sheets in MS IA, this appears to be a semifinal copy, to which Ruskin has assigned sequential line numbers to the all the poems (i.e., not poem by poem). Like the other two sheets in MS IA, this sheet is undateable authoritatively, although it probably belongs to 1834: its unique copies of “Passing the Alps” and “Milan Cathedral” suggest a later stage of composition, following the Rhine journey poems that end the fair copy in MS IX; but the sheet cannot be very late, since its versions of “Andernacht” and “St. Goar” are the original poems, not the later versions as revised for Friendship’s Offering, published in 1835.


The pieces fair-copied in MS VII cannot be dated, except as probably postdating the last use of that notebook for the fair copy of “Athens.” Since the draft of that epic was abandoned in 1832, prior to the Account project, this lower limiting date is of no use.


Only the MS VIII pieces are unquestionably rough drafts and probably more or less sequential, therefore providing clues to the order of composition, if not precise dates. Also, on the back endpapers of MS VIII, Ruskin entered a list of proposed sections of the poem (reproduced in WS, pl. 6b).


Table 1 shows that the first draft sections in MS VIII to be fair-copied in MS IX were the prose sections on Andernacht and St. Goar. At this stage MS IX falters to a halt, with spaces for drawings left blank, and the fair copy following St. Goar--on Heidelberg--left incomplete. Since the fter St. Goar, the Meuse, Cologne, and Brussels--respectively, the fourth, fifth, eleventh, twelfth, fifteenth and seventeenth Account-related entries in MS VIII. This may suggest, though with no certainty, that by the time Ruskin was about halfway into the MS VIII draft (i.e., the fifteenth and seventeenth of thirty-seven items in MS VIII), he had already begun fair-copying and illustrating MS IX, i.e., the poetry and prose sections of “Calais,” “Cassel,” “Lille,” “Brussels,” “Meuse,” “Aix-la-Chapelle,” “Cologne,” “Andernacht,” “Ehrenbreitstein,” “St. Goar,” and “Heidelberg.” (Note that MS IX’s relatively late prose sections for “Andernacht” and “St. Goar” occur quite early in MS VIII, the fourth and fifth entries, while “Aix-la-Chapelle” and “Ehrenbreitstein” and “Heidelberg” occur later among the MS VIII entries, scattered between the twenty-first and thirty-third.)


Since the verse portions of the five opening sections of MS IX exist in MS IA copy, one might hazard that Ruskin began by drafting, fair-copying, and illustrating the Account as a response to Samuel Prout’s Sketches in Flanders and Germany. MS VIII, despite its drafts related to the German stages of the journey, appears more closely modeled on Samuel Rogers’s Italy. Putting aside the prose sections on Andernacht and St. Goar, MS VIII begins with a cluster of mountain pieces--the Arveron and Arve pieces, the sighting of the Alps from Schaffhausen, the crossing of the Alps into Italy--and then roughly alternates Italian and Swiss with German descriptions.


In the absence of benchmark dates except at the point when Ruskin paused amid the “Tour” in MS VIII to compose his father’s birthday poems for 1834 (see app. A, MS VIII, “Content,” [b]), various scenarios are possible. Unquestionably, the fair-copying in MS IX was begun at home, following the journey, since sections as early as “Lille” comment on Italian stages of the itenerary (although the tipped-in drawings conceivably could have been started during the journey). This fair-copying may have started from draft, now lost though possibly represented by sheets in MS IA, that could have been composed during the journey itself, or soon following it. If so, the draft in MS VIII shows Ruskin composing for the on-going fair-copying of Lowland and German sections and, simultaneously, for the later largely Swiss and Italian sections that were never fair-copied. (Ruskin did, however, place illustrations, with no text, in MS IX that depict mountain and lake scenes for the later sections; see Works 2:364 n. 1. For these sketches, he also put to use an older rough-draft notebook, MS VI; see app. A, “Content” [e].) The illustration of the Swiss passages could have been spurred, not only by Rogers’s Italy, but also by William Brockendon’s Illustrations of the Passes of the Alps and H. B. Saussure’s Voyages dans les Alpes, both of which Ruskin received for his birthday in February 1834 (RFL 278).


Alternatively, MS VIII could represent Ruskin’s initial poetic response to the Continent--the sublimities of the Alps and the Italian lakes, mediated by Scott, Rogers, and Byron, taking precedence over the Proutian picturesque. (Even the early occurring “Andernacht” and “St. Goar” prose sections concern the psychology of mountain and hill viewing.)

181. "The lake smiled sweetly, and the boy," May 1833 into 1834, MS VIII; unpublished.


In the description of MS VIII in Works 2:533, the editors list this separately from the Tour no. 180, and they do not include it in their printing of the Tour itself; but the piece appears among the drafts in MS VIII for the Tour and thematically belongs to that project. See App. A, description of MS VIII (C.b).

CHRONOLOGY FOR 1834 (See also nos. 98, 173, 180-82.)

187. "The Vintage," February, MS VIII; unpublished.


Amid later draft for no. 180, Ruskin began work on this poem about a restive cask of champagne that picks a quarrel with calmer port and sherry, John James’s trade wines. Inserted following the first part of this untitled draft are nos. 188 and 192, begun before February 22, followed by the rest of no. 187, designated by Ruskin as “Continuation of Vintage”--hence, the presumptive title for both sections.


With its opening descriptions of Continental harvests, “The Vintage” was certainly suggested by the tour sequence, no. 180, and a more direct narrative link between the poems may have been intended. At the end of the prose section of no. 180 entitled “The Rhine” by the editors (Works, 2:368), Ruskin sets the stage for a narrator to relate lore from the “haunted ground” of the Rhine valley--a promise that is not fulfilled in the prose draft. “The Vintage” relates nothing about what seems specifically promised by the Rhine passage--“the gambols of brownies fairies gnomes and all other fashionable hobgoblins” (MS VIII, pp. 67r-v)--but “The Vintage,” along with “The Crystal Hunter” (no. 188), are the only narrative poems that certainly are written contemporaneously with the tour poem, no. 180. There are, however, other candidates, as well, for Ruskin’s promised Rhineland fairy story; see nos. 188 and 213.


Poems about wine were on Ruskin’s mind. He drafted a drinking song for the previous New Year’s, no. 185a, and his upcoming birthday address to John James, no. 192, would contain wishes for a good vintage. It is possible that “The Vintage” was initially meant as a birthday poem and then replaced by no. 188.

188. “The Crystal Hunter,” February-May, MSS IA, VIII; printed PJR 1:167-74, Works 2:388-93.


Drafted in MS VIII; fair-copied and accompanied by no. 192 in MS IA, where dated May 1834. This birthday poem for John James is probably what John had begun by February 22, when he reported a “Geological poem” as “knocked up on the humps and bumps of the road, and brought to a standstill” (RFL 280). The draft in MS VIII does show significant variants from the MS IA fair copy, especially near the start of the poem; and, when Ruskin renumbered a stanza in draft and inserted another, he gave up on his line numbering in the margin, no longer confident of his drafting.


As discussed in connection with “The Vintage” (see no. 187), at the end of the prose section of no. 180 entitled “The Rhine” by the editors (Works, 2:368), Ruskin promises to relate lore from the “haunted ground” of the Rhine valley--a promise left unfulfilled immediately following the prose draft. The editors suggest that Ruskin may have been hatching a version of The King of the Golden River. While there is no evidence that Ruskin already had his fairy tale in mind, themes that will prove significant for King do emerge in “The Crystal Hunter”: the story of a hidden, marvelous valley, whose riches are elusive and in some way conditional on the spirit of the hunter--although here the conditions appear more psychological than moral.


“The Crystal Hunter” can be read for thematic connections with King quite apart from the more immediate textual question--whether this poem is the story announced at the end of the Rhine passage. As a story about Chamouni rather than about the Rhine valley, and as one containing none of the promised “gambols of brownies fairies gnomes and all other fashionable hobgoblins” (MS VIII, pp. 67r-v), the only persuasive qualification offered by “The Crystal Hunter,” as by “The Vintage,” is its near contemporaneous composition with the prose passage. See no. 213 for a poem whose content corresponds much more closely with the narrative promised in the Rhine passage, although the poem’s dating is questionable.


Stz. 1, l. 3, Works By the ribbed rock or the frozen sea?] By dark ribbed rock or by frozen sea, MS VIII, which is followed by a few lines not in MS IA. Next, stz. 2 begins with what becomes stz. 1, l. 4 in MS IA, and this draft stz. 2 continues until the final words frontlet of the peak as in stz. 1, MS IA. Hereafter, the stz. numbering in MS VIII does not match that in MS IA. I.e.--


By dark ribbed rock or by frozen sea,



<And he sang a song of the hill countrie>



A song of the glaciéres, made long ago,



By the children of the cloud, by the dwellers on the snow.

2.



And he hath past the avalanche [etc., for 11 more lines]


Stz. 2 in Works is stz. 3 in MS VIII.

Stz. 3 (stz. 4 in MS VIII), l. 2, Works “My limb hath scaled the Cervin,--Dru,--] “My foot hath trod the Cervin. Dru. MS VIII

Stzs. 4-11 in Works are stzs. 5-12 in MS VIII. After stz. 12 of draft (11 of MS IA), beginning There was a gathering of the Swiss Ruskin composed stz. 13 of draft, beginning Long time had passed away before Then he changed this number “13” to “14,” and he numbered the next composed stanza as “13,” beginning And still the silver hills put on and so all stzs. in MS VIII remained one ahead of what would be the numbering in MS IA.

Stz. 13 (stz. 14 in MS VIII), after l. 4, Works The cloudy phalanx broke. MS VIII has


And yet at set of eventide



The heavens were not glad



The even star was seen that night



But its glow was faint and sad

Then MS VIII starts a new stz. 15 with variants of what would become stz. 13, l. 5 and ff. of MS IA:
15



Full lustrously the ruby morn



Upon the chalets rose,



And gaily oer the glaciéres



The crystal hunter goes 

and so on, continuing as to the end of stz. 13 in MS IA.

Stzs. 14-15, Works, are stzs. 16-17 in MS VIII.

Stz. 15 (17 in MS VIII), MS VIII has for l. 10-12 in MS IA:


And hear the icebergs crashing loud,



Above the deep blue arch below



And when the <first> silver dawning shone



Oh, I would climb a peak of snow

and so on, continuing as to the end of stz. 15 in MS IA.
190. "Enquiries on the Causes of the Colour of the Water of the Rhine" (prose), March, no ms; printed Works 1:191-92.


Ruskin's first paper for Loudon's Magazine of Natural History (vol. vii, no. 41 [September 1834], pp. 438-39) was started by March, along with no. 191, when he refers to them in no. 189. In the first issue, Loudon announces the spirit in which Ruskin would have contributed his first published prose works.  Like many of the fancy literary annuals in which Ruskin published some of his early verse, the magazine drew "voluntary contributions" from its readers. "Every reader" was invited "to communicate . . . observations which, at first sight, may appear trivial, [but which] are often truly valuable when viewed in reference to general conclusions . . . [and which] may be furnished by persons wholly unacquainted with natural history as a science."  The magazine also undertook to educate amateurs with introductory papers on various fields of natural history (The Magazine of Natural History, ed. J. C. Loudon [London: Longman et al.], vol. 3 [1830], p. iii; and vol. 1 [1829], pp. 8-9).

191. "Facts and Considerations on the Strata of Mont Blanc, and on Some Instances of Twisted Strata Observable in Switzerland" (prose), March, no ms; printed Works 1:194-96.


Ruskin's second paper for Loudon is dated March, although it was not published until the December issue of volume vii of the Magazine, pp. 644-45; see no. 190.

194. "As I was walking round by Peckham rye" [published in part as “The Months”], December--January 1, 1835, MSS VIII, XI; printed RFL 289-94, and (as "The Months") in PJR 1:176-77, Works 2:5-6.


A New Year's poem presumably begun in December 1834, with fair copy in MS XI dated "Jany 1st 1835."  In MS VIII the draft falls many pages after the last dateable poems of 1834--the birthday poems nos. 188 and 192, and the last entries for the Tour no. 180--with the intervening space filled by poems certainly belonging to later in 1835.  I conjecture that Ruskin allowed the space for more Continental Tour material, which never materialized, leaving the space to be filled in other ways after the New Year.


Three stanzas (12-14) of this poem were excerpted to form "The Months," for publication in Friendship's Offering for 1836, and then in the 1850 Poems.  See also no. 195.

CHRONOLOGY FOR 1835 (See also no. 98, 194-95.)

196. Mineralogy notes, 1835-36(?), MS IVD; unpublished, but a portion facsimilied in Willard Thorp, "The Ruskin Manuscripts," The Princeton University Library Chronicle I, no. 2 (February 1940): 1-10, and in WS fig. 7,  and RGI figs. 11-12.


These notes are sewn with the Mineralogical Dictionary, no. 98, but probably postdate that project.  The notes begin with an account of Himalayan geology, which I have traced verbatim to Hugh Murray et al., Historical and Descriptive Account of British India . . . (1832), containing contributions on geology by Robert Jameson, whose name would have attracted Ruskin to the book.  These notes could of course have been collected anytime after 1832; however, later passages quote from Lyell's Principles of Geology (1833), a controversial work that Ruskin knew apparently by 1836 (RFL 336) but that he would not, I think, have been exposed to in earlier childhood. (Also, as Sheila Emerson has discovered, several illustrations are meticulously copied from Lyell [RGI, p. 80].)  The content extracted from both Jameson and Lyell suggests, moreover, interests advanced beyond the Mineralogical Dictionary: the Indian mineralogy is often quoted for its architectural uses, and an extended discussion of volcanic phenomena (basaltic flows, tuffa deposits from cold springs, etc.) points to landscape interests more comprehensive than the list of individual minerals in the dictionary.  Finally, the many pen-and-ink diagrams scattered among the notes are painstaking and sophisticated, and the flush-and-hang style of the entries differs markedly from the dictionary's style.  Physically, the paper matches one of those used for the third and last handsewn booklet of the dictionary; hence, perhaps the booklet for these notes was sewn and put to use not long after the dictionary had come to a halt about 1835.


Other scattered references in these notes, only some of which I have been able to identify and not all of which would necessarily have belonged to Ruskin, include a direct quotation on the saltiness of the Mediterranean from volume 8 (1835) of The Magazine of Natural History; "Dr. Macculloch," probably referring to the geologist John MacCulloch (1773-1835) (possible titles suggested by J. S. Dearden are MacCulloch's Remarks on Art of Making Wine [2d ed., 1817]; Description of Western Isles of Scotland [3 vols., 1819]; Malaria [1827]; or Dictionary . . . of Commerce and Commercial Navigation [1832]); "Dr. Hibbert" (perhaps, as suggested by Dearden, G. Hibbert, Tales of the Cordelier Metamorphoses, with cuts by Cruikshank [1821]); one of Mariana Starke's works, probably Travels in Europe between . . . 1824 and 1828 . . ., 2 vols. (Leghorn, 1828), which contains commentary on mining and which had been in the Ruskin household since December 1833 (RFL 286 n.1); John Leonard Knapp's Journal of a Naturalist (18??); a "green" Friendship's Offering on Bombay; news of Breishaupt's discovery of the new metal tridium, "extracted from 17th and 18th Nos. of Annals of Chemistry and Physics" (possibly a second-hand reference); and several references to "Ebel" (identified by Dearden as L.-G. Ebel, Manuel des Voyageur en Suisse [Paris: Audin, 1830-31]; a copy signed and dated 1835 by John James, now at Bembridge, would have been used during the family's 1835 tour on the Continent).

202. Diary (prose), June 2 through September 25,  Bem MS 1; published in The Diaries of John Ruskin, ed. Joan Evans and John Howard Whitehouse, 3 vols. (Oxford: Clarendon Press, 1956): I:2-72.


Beginning with the 1835 family tour to the Continent, Ruskin began keeping the diaries that accompanied him throughout his life.  This 18 by 10.5 cm. red leather volume was used, unlike his first travel diary of 1830, no. 83, to record almost exclusively geological and other scientific observations.  In keeping with what has been a developing tendency in the juvenilia manuscripts, different kinds of writing are kept separate, so that the poetic effusions occasioned by this tour were thrown into the poetic journal, no. 203, witty rhymed letters, nos. 204-5, and shorter pieces in MS VIII.  To give more attention to the poetry, I suspect, Ruskin suddenly abandoned this scientific diary in late September, well before the journey's conclusion in December.  He would have used October and November to polish poetry for the Friendship's Offering for 1836 (i.e., publ. 1835), perhaps at his father's behest (see no. 207).  But Ruskin's scientific aspirations were eventually indulged when, according to an inscription on the flyleaf of 12 April 1836, the diary was lent to J. C. Loudon to scan for material suitable for publication in the Magazine of Natural History, resulting in no. 243.  The magazine (for which see note to no. 190) had already published Ruskin's nos. 190-91, and 193.

203. "Journal of a Tour through France to Chamouni, 1835" June to December and after, MS X; printed in part PJR 1:181-223, and in full Works 2:396-428.


Composed during the long Continental tour taken for John's health, after an attack of pleurisy in the spring.  The journal is in the style of Byron's travel poems.  Presumably its fair-copying was carried on into 1836.  See also "Undateable and Uncertain" no. B.

204. “Dear Richard, / At Paris in the Rue la Paix” ["A Letter from Abroad"], June 14--September 2, MS X; printed PJR 1:224-35, Works 2:429-38.


A rhymed letter to Richard Fall, a copy of the original sent to Ruskin's friend. Collingwood’s title.

205. Rhymed letter to Willoughby Jones, July 15 through October, MS XI; quoted Works 2:395 n. 1; and J. R. and Switzerland, 2.


Like no. 204 written during the summer tour. Jones was Ruskin’s fellow pupil at Thomas Dale’s day school where Ruskin attended 1834-36 (RFL 299 nn. 3, 2). In his rhymed letters to his father, Ruskin always refers to Willoughby as “Will you buy” (RFL 295, 310).


The editors of the Library Edition are only apparently confused in dating the letter as July 15 in their chronological list (Works 2:539), while elsewhere claiming the letter was written from Venice (Works 2:395 n. 1), where the Ruskins did not arrive until October. As described in part 1, MS XI, “Content,” q, Ruskin did begin a prose letter to his friend, as the heading declares, from the “Hospice of Great St Bernard. July 15th / 9000 ft above the sea.” This prose beginning was scored through, however, and replaced by a long verse letter, which, judging by the varying tints of ink, was probably written in stages. By the end of the letter, Ruskin has arrived in Venice and switches to present tense--And now, I’m in the halls so high of oceans lovely daughter / The gondolas are gliding by, like arrows on the water”--and he predicts that in “4 days more” the family will “oer the Alps direct [themselves again] north.” This suggests that much of the letter’s composition may have been concentrated in the period after late September, when they descended from the Alps into Italy. At this time Ruskin broke off his 1835 diary, no. 202, leaving him more leisure for the lighter sort of composition in the letter to Jones.


No fair copy is known, and Ruskin may not have had a chance to make one. As he explains at the start of the letter, he was rushed unexpectedly into composing the verse letter, having “when letters were sent off let slip full many an opportunity.” He had “hoped to write from Rome an excellent epistle /

But cholera and plague have come, and plagued it, we have [missed(?)] all.”

206. "Verona," October, ms?; printed Works 2:439.


See Cook and Wedderburn's note to the poem, which was written on the back of a pencil sketch taken during the 1835 tour.  The Ruskins were in Verona in October. Editors’ title.

207. "Salzburg," October-December, MS VIII; printed PJR 1:238-39, Works 2:441-43.


According to Cook and Wedderburn, no manuscript is extant of the final version of this poem as it was published in Friendship's Offering, although MS VIII contains a considerably different first version, which they reprint in a note. (The editors, incidentally, refer to the “Friendship’s Offering for 1835" [Works 2:441 n.], but the annual for 1836 must be intended--i.e., the volume ready by Christmas 1835.) This draft initiates the material in MS VIII related to the Continental tour of 1835 (see app A, MS VIII, “Content,” [e]).  For most of the tour, Ruskin's attention had been directed at geology, which he discussed in his prose diary no. 202, but the diary notes abruptly end in late September.  He must have turned to poetry during the remaining few months of the tour--the family visiting Salzburg in mid-October--since "Salzburg" was ready to be published at the end of 1835 in a gift annual, which also included excerpts from no. 180.  Presumably, Ruskin was carrying MS VIII with him (though it contains no draft for no. 203), and he and John James were in correspondence with the editor of Friendship's Offering, Thomas Pringle, since the family did not return to Herne Hill until December. Indeed, the draft, “barely legible” as Cook and Wedderburn remark, may reflect the bustle and inconveniences of travel; the inks vary considerably in this section. See no. 209 for further commentary on the difficulty of dating the work of late 1835.


Untitled in MS VIII.

The sun was low on Salzas silver deep

Broad loomed the lofty city in its sleep

Dome over dome in arched array was set

Spire over spire and sparkling minaret,

How red you saw the swarthy sunset shine

Where <huge> rose St Ruperts mighty marble shrine

Rich with the spoils of many a Hartzwald mine

Crag <heaped> poised on crag, with each its battlement

Th<<at>>e Fortress reared its dark and huge ascent1
From its foundation lifted like a cloud,

<Silent and> But moveless,2 changeless, beautifully proud,

Shadow imbued with sunbeams like a veil,

Clasps the wide city, wreathes its outlines pale

And mingles roof with roof and tower with towr,

Twilights soft magic brooding oer the hour,

Mysterious beauty upon all seen there

And all unseen, imagined passing fair.

Oh what can break the still, at even shed,

Just as the sun displays his parting red

There is no sound that comes not sweetly by 

When the last lights upon the landscape die,

<[Loud(?)] shouts> Low chaunts3 the fisher where the waters pour,

And murmuring voices come along the shore,

And many a plash of wave upon the side,

Of yon dark boat that slumbers on the tide

And there are sounds from city & from hill

Shore, forest, flood, & field, yet all <[(?)]> seems4 still.

I left the shore, and ere the nights descent

Through huge St Ruperts massive portal went,

Full many a marble there of changing hue,

Chiselled & fretted, walled the temple through

Successive altars lit with incensed flame

Rose through the chapels, none without a name

And the worn pavement every shrine before

Of long devotion certain witness bore

And there was many a statue nobly wrought

And many a <[the(?)]> painting from the southward brought

Planned by those master minds, that ever stand

The life, the glory, of their native land

And, as hard rock, that mid some softer stone,

Stands from the rest, unbuttressed, & alone

A bulwark rears its iron strength for aye,

The weaker crag around it wears away,5
So shall their memory lift itself at last,

Forth from the ruins of the aeras past

So, like some lofty beacon, constant shine,

Distinctly seen amid the mist of time6
The vesper hymn was singing, as the night

Rolled round the temple, veiling from the sight

The mighty dome so high and heavenward piled

Beneath whose concave slumbers Scotlands child

The Good St Rupert, & full silently 

Star after star was scattered on the sky

And I forgot the city, as I gazed 

Where thousand worlds through all the midnight blazed,

And I held through them commune with the heaven.


1Lines 8 and 9 were composed in the order shown here, but then transposed by the addition of a numeral “1” in front of line 9 (“1 The Fortress . . .”), and of a numeral “2” in front of line 8 (“2 Crags . . .”). In a fair copy, the passage would read:



The fortress reared its dark and huge ascent



Crag poised on crag, with each its battlement


2The alteration “But moveless,” was first made by John James in pencil, and Ruskin copied over the words in ink and in his own hand, over top of his father’s writing.


3Again, Ruskin copies in ink and in his own hand “Low chaunts”--an alteration initially made by his father in pencil, visible underneath.


4Ruskin copied “seems” in his own hand, over top of his father’s pencil alteration. The original word(s) replaced by this alteration has been blotted out completely.


5John James enclosed this line in parentheses, and scored through “weaker”; above the latter word, he wrote “[while(?)] soft.” Since John James’s entry is barely legible, and perhaps more in the nature of a comment than an alternative word, I have left Ruskin’s original choice.


6John James scored through “seen amid” and wrote in pencil “glowing [thro(?)].” I have left Ruskin’s original choice in the text, since he did not confirm his father’s suggestion by copying it in his own hand, as in two earlier instances.

208. "There were sweet sounds mingled with my dreaming" (prose), after mid-July, but probably October-December into early 1836, MS VIII; printed Works 1:520 n. 1.


Brief prose passage referring to hospice of St. Bernard, falling prior to related draft no. 209. Squeezed between no. 207 and no. 209 and written in a different color of ink, the brief prose piece could well have been inserted at a later time. See nos. 209 and 216.

209. "The Ascent of the St. Bernard: A Dramatic Sketch," after mid-July, but probably October-December into early 1836, MSS IA, VIII; printed Works 1:505-21.


Partial fair copy in MS IA, where retitled "A Visit to the Hospice of St. Bernard." Although the Ruskins had crossed the Great St. Bernard in 1833, they first visited the hospice in July during the 1835 tour--at which time, or afterwards, John could have drafted this dramatic sketch in MS VIII along with the related piece no. 208 (see also no. 210 for another possibly related piece). If Ruskin carried MS VIII with him to the Continent (although it seems strange that the notebook contains no drafts of the major poem of the tour, no. 203), the St. Bernard pieces may have been drafted after mid-October, since they follow the Salzburg poem, no. 207. However, so many varying inks are used for nos. 207-9, and the texts are so jammed into their spaces, that the sequence in which Ruskin wedged them into the notebook may be irrecoverable.


These speculations are further complicated by the placement, following the St. Bernard pieces, of the Venician writings, nos. 211-12, which were inspired by the Ruskins' first visit to Venice before Salzburg in early October.  With yet another ink used for these poems, nothing in the manuscript absolutely prevents the composition of all these drafts having followed the chronology of the tour--a reconstruction of Ruskin having written the St. Bernard pieces in July, followed by the Venetian poems in early October, and then squeezing the Salzburg poem draft into a remaining space before the St. Bernard pieces. I think this unlikely, however, since only the Salzburg poem begins at the top of a recto, suggesting that it was the earliest composed.


On the latter evidence, the St. Bernard and Venice pieces could have been written almost anytime after the composition of "Salzburg" in mid-October, through mid-December when the family returned to Herne Hill, and into early 1836. At that time, the Domecq girls visited Herne Hill, when Adèle may have inspired Ruskin's outpouring of romantic verse, such as the Venice poem, no. 211.

210. "The Avalanche," after mid-October, but possibly as early as first half of July, MS VIII; printed PJR 1:240-42, Works 2:7-9.


While I believe that much of Ruskin's poetry relating to the tour of 1835 was reserved until the fall or afterward (see nos. 207, 209), this Alpine poem could have been conceived when the Ruskins viewed Mont Blanc from Geneva and Chamouni in the first half of July (and when they might have heard the tale that this poem commemorates).  It can reasonably be associated with pieces about another region of the Alps, nos. 208-9, but "Avalanche" starts a group of poems that could have at any time been inserted in a space following the May 1835 poem, no. 201. It was included in the Poems of 1850.


In MS VIII, the poem already included the notes that hung from it in successive printings, but the note may be in a somewhat later hand. The poem is untitled in ms., except for a very faintly pencilled “The Avalanche 183[5(?)],” not in Ruskin’s hand--very likely Collingwood’s.

211. "The moon looks down with her benignant eyes" ["Venice"], after mid-October, MS VIII; printed PJR 1:236-37, Works 2:440.


Untitled in manuscript; Collingwood’s title (although he failed in this case to follow his usual practice of bracketing editorial titles). Collingwood may have taken a liberty also in printing this as a two-stanza poem. In the ms., the two parts are divided by a horizontal line, which usually indicates separate poems, though these were composed in the same ink and evidently at the same time.


Presumably the verses cannot be earlier than no. 209, which they immediately follow in the middle of a page. See no. 209 for further discussion of dating by the stanzas’ placement.  Certainly, they belong generally to this section of the notebook employing 1835 Continental tour material, since they are written in the same Byronic stanza as no. 203.


212. “Leoni” (prose, but including poetry), after mid-October, and into summer 1836, MS VIII. Printed Friendship’s Offering . . .; Works 1:287-304; a song from the tale printed in Poems of 1850 and PJR 2:3. Forgery pamphlet by T. J. Wise (see Works 1:288), like other printings, was based on the Friendship’s Offering text.


Untitled in ms. Influenced by Ruskin's charming account in Praeterita of having written this Byronic Venician tale to please Adèle Domecq (Works 35:180), editors have always ascribed "Leoni" to early 1836, when the girls visited Herne Hill.  Its position in MS VIII does warrant that date; however, like the preceding Venice poem no. 210 (which “Leoni” follows in the middle of a page), this tale can be ascribed to a range of possible dates, starting in summer and fall 1835.  Thus we cannot rule out the possibility that in the character Giuletta Ruskin had already sketched what he came to see in Adèle. But an early 1836 date remains likely, if only because this section of MS VIII would seem by now to contain too much writing for Ruskin still to be working in 1835.


Ruskin was still working on the tale in June 1836, when John and John James were corresponding with W. H. Harrison about its publication in Friendship's Offering for 1837 (RFL 459 n. 2); however, this initial draft must be earlier, since it is followed by poems dateable to the early months of 1836 (see no. 217 and following).

213. "The Emigration of the Sprites," after October (if not somewhat earlier, after mid-July), and possibly up to May 1836, MS VIII; printed PJR 1:243-49, Works 2:10-15.


This and no. 214 follow no. 210 but contain no internal clues to dating.  They must have been written before the May 1836 birthday ode, no. 234, which they precede, a fact leading Collingwood to attribute “Sprites” to age sixteen (PJR 1:290). This upper limit is possible, since fanciful narratives of this kind do seem to be associated with periods when Ruskin was preparing birthday poems for his father; see, e.g., no. 187 of 1834 and no. 177 of 1833.


As discussed in connection with “The Vintage” (see no. 187), at the end of the prose section of no. 180 entitled “The Rhine” by the editors (Works, 2:368), Ruskin promises to relate lore from the “haunted ground” of the Rhine valley--a promise left unfulfilled immediately following the prose draft. The editors suggest that Ruskin may have been hatching a version of The King of the Golden River. While there is no evidence that Ruskin already had his fairy tale in mind, themes that will prove significant for King do emerge in “The Crystal Hunter”: the story of a hidden, marvelous valley, whose riches are elusive and in some way conditional on the spirit of the hunter--although here the conditions appear more psychological than moral.


“The Crystal Hunter” can be read for thematic connections with King quite apart from the more immediate textual question--whether this poem is the story announced at the end of the Rhine passage. As a story about Chamouni rather than about the Rhine valley, and as one containing none of the promised “gambols of brownies fairies gnomes and all other fashionable hobgoblins” (MS VIII, pp. 67r-v), the only persuasive qualification offered by “The Crystal Hunter,” as by “The Vintage,” is its near contemporaneous composition with the prose passage. See no. 213 for a poem whose content corresponds much more closely with the narrative promised in the Rhine passage, although the poem’s dating is questionable.


No. 213 was included in Poems of 1850. It is untitled in draft except for a penciled title, which has been erased, “The Emigration of the Fairies [sic] 1835-b?” in the same hand--probably Collingwood’s--as that which entitled no. 210.

214. "The forest boughs and leaves are still" ["The Invasion of the Alps"], after October (if not somewhat earlier, after mid-July), and possibly up to May 1836, MS VIII; printed PJR 1:230, Works 2:445.


See no. 213 for dating. A horizontal line separates these lines from no. 213, which they follow, and another line separates them from the following no. 231. But the title is Collingwood’s, not Ruskin's, and the poem does not even certainly refer to an Alpine event.

215. "Conversation Supposed To Be Held between Mr. R., Mrs. R., Miss R., and Master R., on New-Year's Morning, 1836," December for January 1, 1836, MS X; printed PJR 1:251-55, Works 2:446-48.


Fair copy for New Year's presentation.

CHRONOLOGY FOR 1836 (See also nos. 196, 203, 208-15.)

216. "Chronicles of St. Bernard" (prose), 1836 or 1838(?), MS XB; printed Works 1:522-51.


This incomplete attempt at a framing tale and series of tales (only the frame and part of one tale were completed) has always been ascribed to 1836 on the evidence, it appears, of "The Ascent of the Great St. Bernard" (no. 209) having certainly been written during the Continental tour of 1835 or after the return from that tour in late 1835.  The brief prose fragment preceding no. 209 in MS VIII, no. 208, appears to have provided a germ for the descriptive writing in the frame.  Moreover, the frame draws generously on observations of the St. Bernard made in the travel diary, no. 202.  Certainly, the "Chronicles" certainly cannot have been fair-copied earlier than 1836, since its paper is watermarked with that year.


However, a later date seems likely.  First, the paper is identical to that used for the final copy of Ruskin's essay on music and painting, no. 270,  ascribed to 1838, and both pieces are fair-copied in a format unique among the juvenilia--close script on very large folios of foolscap (see the description of MS XB in App. A).  Second, the model for the "Chronicles," never previously remarked, was Tales of the Great St. Bernard by the Reverend George Croly, of which the framing device Ruskin imitates and adapts in interesting ways.  Although Croly's Tales were first published in 1828 (3 vols., Henry Colburn), they might have come to Ruskin's attention when published in a new edition of 1838, and in any case Croly's fiction is unlikely to have interested the Ruskins prior to their introduction to the author himself.  The earliest reference to their hobnobbing with the eloquent divine and man of letters is contained in John James' letter to W. H. Harrison of January 1839 (RFL 657-58 n. 3), although the letter does not preclude a somewhat earlier introduction.  Finally, and most interesting, in the frame itself, Ruskin divides his own personality and interests among several characters--the Romantic view-seeking narrator, the prosaic geologist and equally technical-minded sketcher, and a touring Oxonian.  The latter, whose teasing and punning banter resembles the jargon Ruskin used with his Oxford pals, could not, I think, have been portrayed prior to Ruskin's own matriculation in January 1837.  Thus, while the hard evidence allows for the "Chronicles" to be situated no later than their earliest possible date of 1836, the other evidence suggests a date of at least two years later.

� Lucy is speaking; i.e., “‘Mamma,’ said Lucy, ‘Papa has gone out.’”


� In Edgeworth, everyday experiences are frequently exploited for arithmetical exercises, such as in Early Lessons, part 2, when Harry and Lucy count the strawberries they gather for dessert, and then learn the meaning of the suffixes -teen and -ty (Edgeworth, Frank, 1:117-20).





� The father is speaking: i.e., “‘Yes, I will, Lucy,’ answered her father.”


� In ms., “dea<<v>>fing.”





� Plate 2 (i.e., the first drawing having been the “frontispiece”; see part 2, MS I, “Content”): “harry and Lucys house,” depicting a brick house, a tree, and a circular object surmounting a tall, narrow triangle (the sun sending down its beams? the gunpowder balloon in the story?). These objects are lined up in a row, facing the viewer. This plate, like all following plates, takes up a full page, which falls between the page break where indicated.


� Shore—“A piece of timber or iron set obliquely against the side . . . of a ship in dock . . . as a support” (OED).





� Rewards for honesty are frequent in the Edgeworth stories. Frank, like Ruskin’s Harry, is given two balls in reward for telling the truth about breaking a window. One of the balls is soft for more prudent play near glass. Unlike Ruskin’s children, however, Frank must also punish himself by throwing away the horse chestnut that had cracked the window (Edgeworth, Frank, 1:38-40).





� Plate 3: “Lucy [sic] hutch of rabbits and her silkworms,” depicting a cage with a rabbit and, next to it, a table-like structure with cocoons(?) attached. Above, a tree bough with small globes attached.





� The following text is lost with the removed leaf containing pp. 30-31 (see part 2, MS I, “Description”). In the next extant text, Harry and Lucy are in the process of guessing riddles.





� Plate <<4>>5: “Lucys drawing room,” showing a door, a person seated at a round table (with an open book(?) on the table), and pictures of landscape and seascape hanging on the walls. As in previous drawings, the objects are lined up, facing the viewer.


	Ruskin scored through “4” and changed to “5,” although “4” is correct in the present condition of MS I. The missing leaf (see n. 9, above) may have held a plate on one side, or Ruskin may have intended to draw a plate on p. 25, the blank verso of plate 3. It may also be noted that this leaf with plate 5 has been torn out and reattached (see part 2, MS I, “Description”); since the tear line fits the remaining stub, this leaf was evidently not moved here from elsewhere.


	The gummed strip used to mend this leaf—resembling the edge of a sheet of postage stamps—can be found put to a similar use in W. G. Collingwood’s proof sheets for PJR (RF MS 70), so Collingwood evidently had a hand in the preservation of the Red Books, albeit using less than archival methods.





� Ruskin’s meaning is unclear, since the narrator, not Lucy, drops a word: “that was the {reason} why.” In Lucy’s preceding speech, however, “noon” is inserted above the line, over “after.”





� Identification of mountains to come. What’s on the way to Hastings? Also identify forest and river.





� hic haee hoc—???





� Plate <<5>>6 (i.e., “5” corrected to “6”; see n. 10 above): “harry seeing a ship launch,” showing a three-master with a person standing beneath its bow.





� Plate <<6>>7 (i.e., “6” corrected to “7”; see n. 10 above): “harrys new road,” the plate facsimilied by Ruskin in Praeterita (as redrawn by an engraver; Works, 35:54).





� This and subsequent words in italics are printed in an italic face by Ruskin.





� Plate <<7>>8 (i.e., “7” corrected to “8”; see n. 10 above): “harrys dock,” showing an arched bridge with stairs leading to water. Part of the plate appears to have been erased.





� Taken from Joyce, Dialogues, Conversation 24, “Of the Air-Pump” (2:141-48, esp. 147), the second of the conversations on pneumatics. The experiment is designed to illustrate part of the proposition that the resistance of air is proportional to the surface opposed to it. The description is graced with quotations from Capel Lofft’s poem Eudosia and from Erasmus Darwin’s Botanic Garden, the latter making a point about the soundlessness of a vacumn that Ruskin has Harry demonstrate to Lucy, below: “Rare and more rare expands the fluid thin / And silence dwells with vacancy within.” Ruskin is indebted to Darwin also for the term “spring” of air, Joyce preferring the more pedantic “elasticity.”


	Receiver—the glass bell in an air pump apparatus, which holds the air or vacumn.





� Condensed and with verbatim portions from Joyce, Dialogues, Conversation 32, “Of the Air-Gun, and Sound” (2:183-84).





� Plate <<8>>9 (i.e., “8” corrected to “9”; see n. 10 above): “harrys ship,” a three-master headed out to sea.





� In this section on the conductors of sound and the bell experiment, Ruskin intelligently rearranges parts of the second half of Conversation 32, “Of the Air-Gun, and Sound” (Joyce, Dialogues, 2:186-88). The caution about shaking the pump rather than the receiver is Ruskin’s own addition, probably drawn from Joyce’s earlier experiments with the apparatus that the boy may have imperfectly understood (see Joyce, Dialogues, 2:142-43, 154).





� Thomas Day’s Sandford and Merton includes a story of four Russian sailors cast away on the desert island of East Spitzbergen. Edgeworth’s Frank appreciates Day’s story, because it is true and instructive (Frank, part 4, in Edgeworth, Frank, 1:210).





� In Joyce, Dialogues, Conversation 30, this apparatus demonstrates “The Compression of Air” (2:176), an experiment involving the same principle as that governing the air gun (n. 19, above). Joyce, however, intends these demonstrations of air compression to follow from experiments explaining the pressure and elasticity of air, experiments that Ruskin’s Harry takes up subsequently. Ruskin is generally working backwards through the conversations on pneumatics. He also omits Joyce’s more detailed discussion, which calculates the height of the fountain’s jet of water proportional to the compression of air, and which elaborates on the mechanics of the syringe.





� Taken nearly verbatim from Joyce, Dialogues, Conversation 27, “Of the Pressure of the Air” (2:160).





� This and the next two experiments (nn. 26, 28, below) come from Joyce, Dialogues, Conversation 31, “Miscellaneous Experiments on the Air-Pump,” in which the Father crowds several demonstrations “without any regard to the particular subjects under which they might be arranged” (2:179). In this experiment, Harry should say that he forces out the air, not the water, from the minerals.





� Another of the miscellaneous experiments (n. 25 above). In Joyce, Emma reasons that, “when the pressure is taken off, the substance of the cork expands, and becomes specifically lighter than it was before” (2:180). Specific gravity has been discussed in earlier chapters on hydrostatics, which Ruskin may not have read attentively, much less comprehended, with their fairly sophisticated mathematics.





� Plate 10 (no correction of number, as in preceding plates): “harrys river,” the plate reproduced in RGI. The portrayal of space and perspective in this plate, discussed by Emerson, departs from the flat planes of earlier plates.





� Another of the miscellaneous experiments (n. 25 above). “In air each body lost a weight proportional to its bulk, but when the air is taken away, the weight lost will be restored: but as the lead lost least, it will now retrieve the least, consequently the cork will preponderate with the difference of the weights restored by taking away the air. Thus you see that in vacuo, a pound of cork, or feathers, would be heavier than a pound of lead” (2:183). Again, the relationship of weight to bulk and the differentials of pressure is a concept advanced in earlier chapters on specific gravity, which Ruskin may not have mastered.





� Here, Ruskin returns to the second half of Conversation 32, “Of the Air-Gun, and Sound” (Joyce, Dialogues, 2:188), from which he earlier adapted the bell experiment and discussion of the best conductors of sound (n. 21, above).





� In Joyce, Dialogues, Conversation 29, “Of the Elasticity of Air” (2:170), this experiment immediately follows the one with the floating images (n. 33, below). In neither of these adaptations does Ruskin explain that the experiments are meant to demonstrate the elasticity of air. See also the experiment with the egg and n. 32, below.





� In Joyce, Dialogues, these definitions and the analogy of the shooting marble are used to explain the action of sound waves in producing echoes (2:202). Ruskin has abruptly leapt forward again, to Conversation 35, “Of the Echo.” (The same analogy is used again in vol. 3 on optics, Conversation 2, “Of Rays of Light—Of Reflection and Refraction” [3:18].) Harry hears an echo in Ruskin’s next volume of Harry and Lucy, no. 20.





� The concluding experiment in Joyce, Dialogues, Conversation 29, “Of the Elasticity of Air” (2:173), the chapter containing also the experiments in nn. 30 and 33.





� In Joyce, Dialogues, Conversation 29, “Of the Elasticity of Air,” the floating images are explained as containing a small amount of air. When the jar of water suspending the images is placed inside the air-pump receiver and the air exhausted, the air inside the images expands, forces out water, and raises the images with their attached weights to the top of the vessel. The expansion of air demonstrates its elasticity (2:169).





� Plate <<10>>11 (i.e., “10” corrected to “11”; see n. 10 above): “harrys garden,” depicting a person digging in the rows of an enclosed garden. Like plate 10, this scene shows a more advanced portrayal of space and depth. The Edgeworths’ Harry plants a garden at the beginning of part 2 of Harry and Lucy (Edgeworth, Frank, 100-103).





� In Joyce, Dialogues, Ruskin has overleapt the remainder of pneumatics, as well as optics and the basic experiments in magnetism and electricity, to borrow from a much later Conversation 39, “On Atmospheric Electricity—Of Falling Stars—Of the Aurora Borealis—Of Water-spouts, and Whirlwinds—Of Earthquakes.” The topics under discussion in the passage Ruskin is quoting are the waterspout and the tornado, which were believed also to involve atmospheric exchanges of “electric fluid.” A whirlwind phenomenon is reported second-hand from a source by Benjamin Franklin: a Mr. Wilke “observed a great quantity of dust rising from the ground, and covering a field, and part of the town in which he then was. There was no wind, and the dust moved gently towards the east, where there appeared a great black cloud, which electrified his apparatus positively to a very high degree. This cloud went towards the west, the dust followed it, and continued to rise higher and higher, till it composed a thick pillar, in the form of a sugar loaf, and at length it seemed to be in contact with the cloud. At some distance from this, there came another great cloud, with a long stream of smaller ones, which electrified his apparatus negatively, and when they came near the positive cloud, a flash of lightning was seen to dart through the cloud of dust, upon which the negative clouds spread very much, and dissolved in rain, which presently cleared the atmosphere” (3:221).





� Ruskin repeated “to wonder” at the bottom of p. 95 and the top of p. 96.





� Joyce’s chapter on these terrific phenomena ends with a verse quotation from the Scottish poet David Mallet on the inscrutable providence of natural catastrophe, but Ruskin is put in mind of a gentler and more magical verse passage—Byron’s Manfred standing by an Alpine cataract and invoking the Witch of the Alps. If Manfred’s imaginings are equally as apocalyptic as Mallet’s at first, the torrent with its rainbow makes a “sweet solitude,” and Manfred decides to summon the “Spirit of the place”: “Manfred takes some of the water into the palm of his hand, and flings it in the air, muttering the adjuration. After a pause, the Witch of the Alps rises beneath the arch of the sunbow of the torrent” (Manfred, II, ii). Ruskin’s “frontispiece” for MS I, which depicts a rainbow, might refer to this episode, but no other details in the drawing seem very specific to the setting or the apparition in the sky; see part 2, MS I, “Description.”





� The only Salt Hill I have been able to locate is a residence near Chichester, which is in the wrong direction for a trip north to Scotland. Since the detail of the “fine swing” suggests an actual event, Ruskin may be remembering a portion of the holiday on the south coast during the previous summer, when John James might have called on a customer at such a residence. If so, the join with the 1827 narrative of the journey north begins in the next paragraph, with the ride “for a very very very long time” ending in Oxford





